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INTRODUCTION

1. This report (the “Third Report”) is filed by Crowe Soberman Inc. (“Crowe”), in its

capacity as proposal trustee (the “Proposal Trustee”) in connection with the

Notices of Intention to Make a Proposal (“NOIs”) filed by each of Green Earth

Stores Ltd. (“GESL”) and Green Earth Environmental Products, a partnership

(“GEEP”, and together with GESL the “Companies”).

2. On March 4, 2019 (the “Filing Date”), the Companies each filed an NOl pursuant

to Section 50.4(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c B.-3, as

amended (the “BIA”) and Crowe was appointed as Proposal Trustee under each

NOl (the “NOl Proceedings”).

3. On March 7, 2019, the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the

“Court”) issued an order (the “Administration Order”) which, among other

things:

i. approved the administrative consolidation of the NOI Proceedings;

ii. approved the key employee retention agreement (the “KERA”);
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iii. approved certain charges sought by the Companies; and

iv. granted an extension of time within which the Companies are required

to file a proposal (the “Proposal Period”) to May 3, 2019.

A copy of the Administration Order is attached to the Affidavit of Matthew

McBride sworn June 7, 2019 (the “June 7th Affidavit”) as Appendix ‘C’.

4. On Match 7, 2019, the Court also issued an order (the “Liquidation Process

Order”) which, among other things.

i. approved the engagement of FAAN Advisors Group Inc. (“FAAN”) as

Chief Restructuring Advisors (in such capacity the “CRA”) and the key

terms of the FAAN engagement letter (the “CRA Engagement Letter”);

ii. approved the consulting agreement (the “Consulting Agreement”)

between the Companies’ and Shawn Parkin as liquidation consultant

(“Consultant”), pursuant to which the Consultant is to assist with the

liquidation process proposed to be undertaken by the Companies in

respect of the Companies’ inventory and owned furniture, fixtures, and

equipment (“FF&E”) at the Companies’ retail locations and warehouse (the

“Liquidation Sale”) in accordance with the sale guidelines (the “Sale

Guidelines”) appended to the Liquidation Process Order; and

iii. authorized the Companies, with the assistance of the Consultant and the

CRA to conduct the Liquidation Sale.

A copy of the Liquidation Process Order is attached to the June Affidavit as

Appendix D”.

5. On April 29, 2019, the Court issued an Order (the “Proposal Period Extension

Order”) which, among other things, granted an extension of the Proposal Period

to June 17, 2019. A copy of the Proposal Period Extension Order is attached to

the June 7th Affidavit as Appendix “E”.
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6. The Proposal Trustee prepared its First Report dated March 5, 2019 (the “First

Report”) and its Second Report dated April 24, 2019 (the “Second Report”)

which were both approved pursuant to the Proposal Period Extension Order. The

First Report (without appendices) is attached hereto as Appendix “A”. The

Second Report (without appendices) is attached hereto as Appendix “B”.

7. The purpose of this Third Report is to provide the Court with information pertaining

to the following:

i. the activities of the Companies and the Proposal Trustee since April 24,

2019 (the date of the Proposal Trustee’s Second Report) to the date of

this Third Report;

ii. the status of the Liquidation Sale;

iii. the status of the KERA;

iv. the Companies’ reported receipts and disbursements for the period from

March 4 to May 31, 2019 including a comparison of reported to forecast

results;

v. the Companies’ motion for the appointment of Crowe as Receiver in order

to finalize the marketing and sale of the Real Property and to finalize all

outstanding administrative matters involving the Companies, including

distributing certain funds from the Liquidation Sale;

vi. the Companies’ Realization Analysis and anticipated funds available for

distribution to creditors of GESL and GEEP; and

vii. the Proposal Trustee’s recommendation that this Court make an order as

requested by the Companies:

a. approving the Proposal Trustee’s fees and disbursements for the

period from January 2, 2019 to June 7, 2019 and those of the

Proposal Trustee’s counsel, Stikeman Elliot LLP (‘Stikeman”), for

the period from January 31, 2019 to June 7, 2019;
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b. approving the Third Report, as well as the activities, actions and

conduct of the Proposal Trustee set out therein and herein; and

c. appointing Crowe as Receiver of the Companies and ordering the

Receiver to make the proposed distributions on account of GESL

and GEEP.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

8. Unless otherwise noted, all monetary amounts contained in this Second Report

are expressed in Canadian dollars.

9. In preparing this Third Report, the Proposal Trustee has relied upon certain

unaudited internal financial information prepared by the Companies’

representatives, the Companies’ books and records and discussions with their

management, staff, agents and consultants (collectively, the “Information”). The

Proposal Trustee has not performed an audit or other verification of the Information

in a manner that would comply with Generally Accepted Assurance Standards

(“GAAS”) pursuant to the Chartered Professional Accountant of Canada

Handbook (the “CPA Handbook”) and, as such, the Proposal Trustee expresses

no opinion or other form of assurance contemplated under GAAS in respect of the

Information.

III. ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANIES

1O.Since the date of the Second Report, the activities of the Companies have

included:

i. meeting and communicating with the Companies’ employees regarding the

NOl Proceedings;

ii. responding to calls and enquiries from creditors and stakeholders regarding

the NOl Proceedings;

iii. making payments to suppliers for goods and services received following the

Filing Date;
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iv. making payments regarding payroll obligations;

v. reporting receipts and disbursements;

vi. collaborating with the Consultant and the CRA regarding the Liquidation

Sale, and the sale of the FF&E located at the retail locations;

vii. finalizing the Liquidation Sale at all of the Companies retail locations;

viii. vacating the Companies’ retail store locations in accordance with the

Liquidation Process Order. The Proposal Trustee previously reported in the

Second Report that all 29 retail store leases were disclaimed. The last store

was returned to the landlord on May 30, 2019;

ix. administering the KERA and Stay Bonus and Incentive Program and

terminating certain head office and retail store employees in connection with

the planned wind-down of the Companies operations. As of the date of this

Third Report, the Proposal Trustee understands that with the exception of

7 employees necessary to conclude the wind-down of operations, all other

retail and head office employees have been terminated.

x. consulting with the Proposal Trustee in connection with the preparation of

the Realization Analysis; and

xi. corresponding and communicating with the Proposal Trustee and the

Companies’ legal counsel on various matters in connection with the NOI

Proceedings, including proposal considerations.

IV. THE PROPOSAL TRUSTEE’S ACTIVITIES

11. The Proposal Trustee’s activities since the Filing Date have included:

i. establishing and maintaining a website at

https://crowesoberman com!insolvency/enqaqements/q teen-earth-stores

ltd-green-earth-environmental-products, where all materials filed with the
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Court and all orders made by the Court, in connection with the NOl

Proceedings, are available in electronic form;

ii. ongoing monitoring of the Companies’ cash flows with the CRA, and the

ongoing reporting of any variances to the cash flow forecasts;

iii. ongoing monitoring of the Companies daily banking;

iv. meeting with the CRA, the Consultant, and the Companies’ management to

discuss the Companies’ operations, the conduct of the Liquidation Sale, and

the NOl Proceedings;

v. corresponding and communicating extensively with the CRA regarding the

progress and results of the Liquidation Sale;

vi. responding to calls and enquiries from creditors and other stakeholders

regarding the NOl Proceedings;

vii. reviewing and approving disclaimers of retail leases;

viii. consulting with the CRA and Management in connection with the

preparation of the cash flow variances;

ix. consulting with the CRA and Management in connection with the

preparation of the Realization Analysis; and

x. preparing this Third Report.

V. THE LIQUIDATION SALE

12.The Liquidation Sale commenced on Match 9, 2019, and has been conducted in

accordance with the terms of the Consulting Agreement and the Sale Guidelines,

and was concluded on May 29, 2019. The final monetary results of the Liquidation

Sale are discussed later in this Third Report.

13.In accordance with the terms of the Liquidation Process Order (and Sale

Guidelines), any additional merchandise to be added to the goods located in the
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retail locations which were to be sold during the Liquidation Sale, was limited to

goods which were located at the warehouse/distribution center located in London,

Ontario (the Distribution Center”). The Proposal Trustee understands that all of

the Companies’ owned inventory was allocated to various retail stores and sold in

the Liquidation Sale.

14.The Proposal Trustee was advised of and approved disclaimers of retail leases

during the course of the Liquidation Sale. Disclaimer Notices were sent by the

Companies in March and April to all Landlords. The effective dates of the

disclaimer notices were in April for three (3) locations, May for twenty-five (25)

locations, and June for one location. The Proposal Trustee understands the last

location was vacated on May 30, 2019, and there were no disputes filed in respect

of the Companies’ disclaimer notices.

15.The Proposal Trustee understands that the Companies, with the assistance of the

Consultant, have vacated all retail locations, left them in a broom-swept condition,

and turned over the keys to the Landlords’ representatives.

FF&E

16.ln accordance with the Consulting Agreement, the Consultant assisted the

Companies in selling the FF&E located at the retail locations for a fee of twenty

percent (20%) of gross proceeds realized therefrom. The Proposal Trustee

understands that approximately $102,645 was realized from the sale of the

Companies FF&E.

Consultant and the CRA

17. Since the commencement of the Liquidation Sale, the Consultant and the CRA

have been paid their fees and reimbursable costs on a weekly basis.

18.The Consultant was provided with notice of termination, in accordance with the

Consultant Agreement, on May 15th Effective on May 20, 2019, the CRA moved

from a weekly fee agreement to an hourly arrangement given that the Liquidation

Sale was winding down and was given notice that the CRA would be terminated
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effective on the earlier of the bankruptcy of the Companies or the appointment of

a receiver in respect of the Companies.

19. As of the date of this Third Report, the final settlement of the Consultant’s fees

and reimbursable costs has been completed and agreed to by the Companies with

final payment to be made prior to the effective date of the Receivership.

20.The CRA Engagement Letter contemplated that a success fee/bonus structure

would be earned and determined. The CRA and the Companies have now agreed

upon the economics of the bonus structure, which was in line with the range

contemplated in the CRA Engagement Letter. The Debtor will be filing, under seal,

the details of the final fee structure. The CRA’s role will terminate as at the deemed

bankruptcy date and the Applicants are seeking an order to discharge the CRA.

VI. REMAINING ASSETS

21.As of the date of the Third Report, and following the conclusion of the Liquidation

Sale, the Companies are left with limited (and primarily intangible) assets (the

“Remaining Assets”), outside of the Real Property and racking included therein,

and the return of certain deposits, these include internet domains, and customer

lists.

22.The Companies, in consultation with the Proposal Trustee, are currently

considering their options to monetize the Remaining Assets.

VII. REAL PROPERTY AND CONTINUED MARKETING PROCESS

23.As outlined in the Second Report, in December 2018 GESL entered into a Listing

Agreement with CBRE Limited for the sale of the Distribution Center, which is

owned by GESL, at a listing price of $6.5 million. As of the date of the Third Report

the Proposal Trustee understands that while interest has been shown regarding

the Property, no offers or letters of intent have been received.

VIII. EMPLOYEES
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24. As of the Filing Date, GEEP employed 202 individuals across its retail store

locations, 179 of which were on a part-time basis, and GESL employed 13 full-time

head office and warehouse employees, all of which are non-unionized.

25.The Proposal Trustee was sent a copy of the Notice of Termination that was

registered with the Ministry of Labour on March 28, 2019, notifying the Ministry that

the Companies were terminating more than 50 employees in the same four-week

period. The Proposal Trustee has been advised that employees have also received

individual leffers of termination.

26.The Proposal Trustee understands that all of GEEP’s employees have either

resigned or been terminated, with the exception of Matthew McBride, and that

those employees have been paid, or will be paid, their wages and accrued vacation

pay to the date their employment ended. The Proposal Trustee understands that

all but 6 of GESL’s employees have either resigned or been terminated. Those

employees are assisting with the accounting, administration, and clean up at the

Real Property. The Proposal Trustee has been advised that those employees have

been paid, or will be paid, their wages and accrued vacation pay to the date their

employment ceases.

27. For the 6 remaining employees, their wages and accrued vacation pay to the

deemed bankruptcy date will be paid. The Receiver, if appointed, and BIA Trustee

will determine whether it is necessary to retain the assistance of any of these

individuals to assist with the Receivership and/or Bankruptcy Proceedings.

KERA and Stay Bonus and Incentive Program

28.As detailed in the First Report, given the planned short timeframe to complete the

Liquidation Sale, the KERA was developed to ensure the retention of key office

personnel and certain staff at the Distribution Centre through the completion of the

Liquidation Sale and the NOl Proceedings (the “KERA Beneficiaries”), As

outlined in the First Report, the KERA is secured over the Companies’ property

through a charge in in the maximum aggregate amount of $100,000.
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29. The KERA provides for retention payments to be paid to each of the KERA

Beneficiaries at specific dates during the NOl Proceedings. In order for the KERA

Beneficiaries to receive payments under the KERA, among other things, the KERA

Beneficiaries cannot have: (a) disclosed the term of the KERA (other than to legal,

financial and tax advisors or as required by law); or (b) at any time on or before the

date any portion of the funds contemplated under the KERA is paid (i) resign or (ii)

be terminated for cause.

30.The Proposal Trustee understands that the Companies have made payments to

the KERA Beneficiaries who have been terminated, and those payments were paid

out on their payroll. In respect of KERA Beneficiaries that have not yet been

terminated or were terminated on the last store closure date on May 30, 2019, the

amount payable to each of them under the KERA will be paid on their final payroll,

June 14, 2019.

31.To the extent that employees are entitled to a KERA and have not been paid, the

Receiver shall pay the amounts secured by the KERA Charge.

32. In addition to the KERA, the Proposal Trustee worked with the Companies, the

CRA and the Consultant to create a stay bonus program for certain store

employees, with an estimated value of between $80,000-$120,000 based on the

performance of the Liquidation Sales at the store level (the “Stay Bonus and

Incentive Program”). A copy of the Stay Bonus and Incentive Program was

included as a confidential appendix to the First Report. The Proposal Trustee

understands that, in light of the strong recoveries from the Liquidation Sale, nearly

all store level employees who were eligible to participate in the Stay Bonus and

Incentive Program have been paid or! will be eligible to receive payments on their

final payroll, June 14, 2019.

IX. CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD FROM MARCH 4, 2019 TO MAY 31, 2019

33.In support of the Companies’ requestfor the initial extension of the Proposal Period

to May 3, 2019, the Companies, with the assistance of the CRA and the Proposal

Trustee, prepared individual forecasts of the Companies’ receipts and
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disbursements for the period March 4, 2019 to May 3, 2019 (the “First Cash Flow

Forecasts”). A copy of the First Cash Flow Forecasts was included as Appendix

“C” to the First Report.

34. In support of the Companies’ request for its subsequent stay extension to June 17,

2019, the Companies, with the assistance of the CRA and the Proposal Trustee,

prepared individual forecasts of the Companies’ receipts and disbursements for

the period April 3, 2019 to June 21, 2019 (the “Second Cash Flow Forecasts”).

A copy of the Second Cash Flow Forecasts was included as Appendix “C” to the

Second Report.

35. A comparison of the Cash Flow Forecast to the Companies’ reported results for

the period Match 4, to May 31, 2019 is attached as Appendix “C” and is

summarized below:

GESL-Cash Flow- Variance
Analysis
For the twelve week period to May
31, 2019

Receipts

_________________________________________

Receipts from Sale of Inventory
Miscellaneous Receipts
Accounts Receivable Collections
Online Sales

_________________________________________

Disbursements
Payroll
Rent, Utilities, Repairs & Insurance
HST (Accrual), WSIB
Sales and Shipping Costs

Professional Fees
Contingency, Office & Other

Actual Budget Variance

2,993,434 2,405,807 587,627
653,745 - 653,745
177,427 72,000 105,427

3,055 5,400 -2,345

3,827,661 2,483,207 1,344,454

222,014 311,914 89,901
66,070 44,395 -21,503
55,791 297,271 241,480

120,061 145,735 25,674

172,012 383,123 211,111
15,612 71,699 56,087

651,560 1,254,677 603,117
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Net Cash Flow 3,176,102 1,228,530 1,947,571

36.As noted in the table above, GESL reported positive net cash flow of approximately

$3.1 million, which was approximately $1.9 million higher than anticipated. One of

the main contributors to the positive variance is that GESL received a corporate

tax refund in the amount of $617,170. The timing of receipt of this tax refund was

assumed to be outside of the period encompassed in the Cash Flow Forecasts.

As well, the receipts from the sale of the inventory at the Green Earth Stores, which

was purchased and is owned by GESL, has been greater than anticipated.

GEEP-Cash Flow- Variance
Analysis
For the twelve week period to May
31, 2019

Receipts

________________________________________

Retail Sales

Fixture Sales
Gift Card Redemption and Other
Receipts

__________________________________________

Disbursements

Payroll
Rent, Utilities, Repairs &
Insurance

HST, WSIB

Sales and Shipping Costs

Payment to GESL to Inventory

Professional Fees

Opening Cash 4,170,657 3,967,067 203,590
Closinq Cash 4,056,361 3,914,607 141,754

Actual Budget Variance

5,863,279 4,763,973 1,099,306

105,912 31,507 74,405

-5,643 -19,600 13,957

5,963,548 4,775,880 1,187,668

1,143,605 1,152,192 8,587

571,814 587,252 15,439

7,199 214,569 207,371

68,170 84307 16,137

2,993,434 2,405,807 -587,627

164,446 383,123 218,676
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Contingency, Office & Other 26,679 107,050 80,371

Net Cash Flow

Opening Cash

Closinq Cash

4,975,347 4,934,299 -41,048

988,202 -158,419 1,146,620

2,343,378 2,098,928 244,450

2,138,123 1,914,717 223,406

37.As noted above, GEEP reported positive net cash flow of approximately $988,202,

which is approximately $1.1 million higher than anticipated. The variance was due

to an increase in sales against the Cash Flow Forecasts.

X. STATUS OF PROPOSAL FILING

38. In the First Report the Proposal Trustee reported that it received an opinion, from

its independent counsel Stikeman, confirming that the RBC Security was valid and

enforceable in the Province of Ontario. The RBC Security was assigned to McBride

Enterprises and Beckstette Enterprises who took an assignment of the

indebtedness owing by GESL to RBC. The Proposal Trustee understands that as

of the date of this report the amount outstanding is $3,288,265.

39.Also in the First Report, the Proposal Trustee reported on certain advances made

to the Companies by the Enterprises via Promissory Notes. As security for the

Companies’ obligations to the Enterprises under the Promissory Notes, the

Companies each provided general security agreements to the Enterprises.

40.The Proposal Trustee confirmed that it received an opinion, from its independent

counsel, Stikeman, confirming that the Enterprises Security is valid and

enforceable in the Province of Ontario. The Proposal Trustee understands that as

of the date of this report the amounts outstanding are as follows;

• GEEP-Beckstette Enterprises Corp- $734,867

• GEEP-Matthew McBride Enterprises Corp- $734,798
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• GESL- Beckstette Enterprises Corp- $2,411,077

• GESL-Matthew McBride Enterprises Corp- $2,424,777

41.Based on the amounts outstanding towards the Enterprises Security, the

assignment of the RBC security, and the results of the Liquidation Sale, it was

determined that the Companies are not in a position to offer a viable proposal to

unsecured creditors.

XI. APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER AND DEEMED BANKRUPTCY

42. The Companies (and the Enterprises), have brought an application for the

appointment of a Receiver over the Companies. The Effective Date of the

Receivership is proposed to be on the deemed bankruptcy date of June 18, 2019.

The purpose of the Receivership is to complete the following;

i. to continue to market and sell the Real Property;

ii. to distribute the proceeds from the Liquidation Sale, and any future

proceeds from the sale of the Real Property and Remaining Assets;

iii. to schedule and complete a payroll audit with the Canada Revenue Agency;

iv. to administer the Wage Earner Protection Program;

v. to deal with the realization of the Remaining Assets; and

vi. any other ancillary matters that involve the Companies.

43. Crowe has consented to act as the Receiver in order to complete the sale of the

Companies’ remaining assets, distribute the proceeds from the Liquidation Sale,

and any future proceeds, and other administrative matters as they arise.

44.The Companies received an extension of time to file a Proposal to June 17, 2019

pursuant to the Proposal Period Extension Order. As no proposals will be filed by

the Companies, both Companies will be deemed bankrupt as of June 18, 2019.
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Crowe will also be acting concurrently as the Trustee in Bankruptcy to the date of

the First Meeting of Creditors where its appointment will be confirmed or

substituted in the normal course based on resolutions passed.

XII. REALIZATION ANALYSIS AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION BY RECEIVER

45. Based on current estimates, it is expected that there will be between

approximately $1,600,000 to $1,800,000 available to be distributed in GEEP.

46. Based on current estimates, it is expected that there will be between

approximately $3,500,000 to $3,600,000 available to be distributed in GESL.

47.The Companies have prepared the Realization Analysis which is attached hereto

as Appendix “0”. Below is a summary of the proposed distributions from the

monies that are anticipated to be available for distribution by each of the

Companies.

GEEP- Estimated Realization Analysis

Low High

Cash Balance as at May 31, 2019 $ 2,108,123.00 $ 2,108,123.00

Estimated Remaining Receipts $ - $ 30,000.00

Estimated Remaining Payroll,KERA, bonus $ 85,000.00 $ 75,000.00

Estimated net HST $ 30,000.00 $ 10,000.00

Estimated remaining operational disb. $ 75,000.00 $ 30,000.00

Estimated remaining professional fees $ 291,000.00 $ 242,500.00

ProjectedcashbalanceJune 14, 2019 $ 1,627,123.00 $ 1,780,623.00

Midpoint- rounded $ 1,704,000.00 *

*less costs of Receivership and Bankruptcy
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Secured Debt

RBC Assigned Debt (Beckstette & McBride) $ 264,336.00

Becksteffe Enterprises $ 734,867.00

McBride Enterprises $ 734,798.00

Total Secured Debt $ 1,704,001.00

GESL- Estimated Realization Analysis
GESL
Low High

Cash Balance as at May 31, 2019 $ 4,056,361.00 $4,056,361.00

Estimated Remaining Receipts TBD TBD

Estimated Remaining Payroll,KERA,bonus $ 150,000.00 $140,000.00
Estimated net HST $ 45,000.00 $35,000.00
Estimated remaining operational
disbursements $ 50,000.00 $25,000.00

Estimated remaining professional fees $ 291 000.00 $242,500.00

Projected cash balance June 14, 2019 $ 3,520,361.00 $3,613,861.00

Midpoint- rounded $3,567,000.00*

*less costs of Receivership and Bankruptcy,
and carrying costs of Real Property
Secured Debt

RBC Assignment of Debt (Beckstette &
McBride) $3,053,930.00

Beckstette Enterprises $241 1,077.00

McBride Enterprises $2,424,777.00
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Total Secured Debt $7,889,783.00

Shortfall prior to the sale of Real Property ($4,322,783.00)

48.As set out in the Liquidation Analysis, the cash balances as of May 31, 2019 take

into account the amounts currently being held in the Companies’ bank accounts

as well as two separate GIC accounts. The remaining receipt of $30,000 in GEEP

relates to a security deposit being held by Moneris to protect against potential

chargebacks by customers. The Companies’ post NOl filing obligations are to be

paid when due. The estimated balance of professional fees includes arrears for

part of the months of April and May and anticipated costs to the date of bankruptcy.

The amounts for the CRA and Consultant factor in completion bonuses payable.

The amount payable under the RBC Assignment takes into account interest

payable under the agreement.

49. The Proposal Trustee notes that the Applicants seek to have a distribution order

issued upon the appointment of the Receiver to permit the payment of amounts to

secured creditors and priority payables identified during the NOl Proceedings,

including KERA and Administration Charge obligations. The Receiver, if

appointed, will assist with the computation of any WEPA claims, priority or

unsecured, which may be owing for GESL or GEEP; and will seek to have a payroll

audit concluded in respect of GESL and GEEP. The Companies and the Receiver

are not aware of any other potential Priority Payables however the draft distribution

terms permit the Receiver the opportunity to maintain a reserve for potential priority

payables. The Receiver will report to the Court during the course of the

Receivership Proceedings should any such priority payables be identified. The

Proposal Trustee notes that the Realization Analysis shall also be subject to

payment of;

• The professional fees of the Receiver and its counsel for administering the

receivership estate including the sale of the Distribution Center;
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• The professional fees of the Bankruptcy Trustee and its counsel for

administering the bankruptcy estate, including administering WEPA; and

• The monthly carrying costs of the Distribution Center.

• Costs of any GESL or GEEP employees retained to assist in the

Receivership or BIA Proceedings.

50.The Distribution Order provides for an initial allocation of debt obligations relating

to the RBC indebtedness, which has now been assigned pursuant to the RBC

Assignment. The RBC debt was a secured obligation of both GEEP and GESL and

RBC could therefore arguably look to either entity to recover on the debt. The

Debtors have allocated $264,336 of the $3.3 million debt to be paid by GEEP, the

result of which there would be no additional proceeds available beyond secured

debt and priority payables at GEEP. Given the nature of the debt and secured

lenders, had additional RBC debt been notionally allocated to GEEP, this would

have resulted in further outstanding debt to the second secured creditors at GESL

and GEEP. The unsecured creditors would not have received any additional

recovery at this time at either GESL or GEEP.

XIII. PROPOSAL TRUSTEE’S AND ITS COUNSEL’S FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

51.The Proposal Trustee has reported on the status of the Companies’ NOl

Proceedings, including the activities and actions of the Proposal Trustee in

connection thereto, from time to time, in multiple reports to this Court. As detailed

in the Proposal Trustee’s reports (copies of which are available on the Proposal

Trustee’s website) to the best of the Proposal Trustee’s knowledge, the Proposal

Trustee has carried out its duties, as set out in the BIA and the various Orders

issued by the Court in respect of the Companies NOl Proceedings.

52.The Proposal Trustee and Stikeman have maintained detailed records of their

professional time and costs, and have not previously applied to Court for their

approval. The Proposal Trustee is seeking the approval of its fees for the period
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from January 2, 2019, 2018 to June 7, 2019 (the “Proposal Trustee Period”) and

those of Stikeman for the period from January 31, 2019 to June 7, 2019 (the

“Stikeman Period”) in connection with the performance of their duties in these

NOl proceedings.

53.The total fees of the Proposal Trustee during the Proposal Trustee Period on a

consolidated basis amounts to $203,094.75 plus HST in the amount of $26,402.32

(the “Proposal Trustee Fees and Disbursements”). The time spent by the

Proposal Trustee’s personnel during the Proposal Trustee Period is mote

particularly described in the Affidavit of Hans Rizarri, sworn June 10, 2019 in

support hereof and attached as Appendix “E” to this Third Report (the “Rizarri

Affidavit”). The Rizarri Affidavit includes a summary of the personnel, hours, and

hourly rates charged by the Proposal Trustee in respect of the NOl Proceedings

for the Proposal Trustee Period.

54.The Stikeman Fees and Disbursements are detailed in the affidavit of Elizabeth

Pillon, sworn June 10, 2019 in support hereof and attached as Appendix “F” to

this Third Report (the “Pillon Affidavit”). The total fees for services provided by

Stikeman amounts to $97,039 together with expenses and disbursements in the

amount of $1 096 (both amounts excluding HST) (collectively the “Stikeman Fees

and Disbursements”). As noted above, the time spent by Stikeman’s personnel

during the Stikeman Period is more particularly described in the Pillon Affidavit

(see Appendix “F”). Included in the Pillon Affidavit is a summary of the personnel,

hours and hourly rates charged by Stikeman in respect of the NOl Proceedings for

the Stikeman Period.

55.The Proposal Trustee respectfully submits that the Proposal Trustee Fees and

Disbursements and the Stikeman Fees and Disbursements are fair and reasonable

in the circumstances and have been properly incurred. Accordingly the Proposal

Trustee is seeking approval of the Proposal Trustee Fees and Disbursements and

the Stikeman Fees and Disbursements.
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XIV. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

56. Based on all the foregoing, the Proposal Trustee respectfully recommends that

this Court issue the orders, as requested by the Companies and moving parties,

granting the appointment of a Receiver and approving the Third Report, as well as

the fees, activities, actions and conduct of the Proposal Trustee set out therein

All of which is respectfully submitted this 11th day of June, 2019

CR0WE SOBERMAN INC.

IN ITS CAPACITYAI’1USTEE UNDER THE NOTICES OF INTENTION TO
MAKE A PRQPOpCOF GREEN EARTH STORES LTD. AND GREEN EARTH
ENVI1 PRODUCTS

Per:

Hans LIT
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(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICES OF INTENTION TO MAKE A
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March 5, 2019

1. This repwt (the “FIrst Report”) is filed by Crowe Soborman Inc. (“Crowe”) in its
capacity as proposal trustee (the “Proposal Trustee”), in connection with the
Notices of Intention to Make a Proposal “NOls”) filed by each of Groan Earth
Stores Ltd. (“GESL”) and Green Earth Environmental Products, a partnership
g”GEEP” and together with GESL the “Companies”).

2. Un March 4 2019 (tho FIIinq Date], Ihe Companies each tiled an Mcii pursuant
to Section 50.4(1) of the Dankwptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c 8-3. as
amended (the “EllA”) and Crowe was .ippointed as Proposal 1nicIe’ imder oath
NOl. Copies of the Certificates of Filinq issued by the Snpenntenuent of
?nkruptcy for each at the Companies are attached hereto as Appendix “A”.

3. rho purpose of this First Repoit is to i’rovide the Ontario Supdrior Court of Justice
(Commercial Listi cthe “Court”) with infomiation pertaining to the followinq’

a. .i limiteri summiiy iii renairi backqroimI information about the

Companins:

b. the Companio& proposed post tiling birateijy. including intomntion on

the h’:juidatiori process Proposed to bo underhken hy the Conipanies hi



iespect of the Companies invontoty and uwned furniture, hxtuie ani:l
-N;uipmont (“FFP3E” at the Companies retail locations 3M warehouse
in accordance with the sale qwdelin9s (the “Sale Guidelines”)
appended to the Liquioation Process Oidar (as heieinaitor defined);

c. the Companies enqagernent of FAAN Advisors Group Inc. (“FAAN”) as
Chief Restructurinq Advisors (in such capacity the “CRA”) and the key
terms or the FMN engagement letter (tile “CRA Engagement Letter”);

d. the Companies ongageirient of Shawn Parkin as liquidation consultant

Consultant) and the key terms ot a consulting agreement (the
“Consulting Agreement”) between the Companies and Shawn Parkin;

3. :j summary of the proposed use of the Companies’ cash management
system (the ‘Cash Management System’).

I the proposed charges (th’i “Charqos”i sought by the Cnmpamiis

g. tile Companies’ r 1ivnt for •in order approving the key employee
retention agreement (the “KERA”)

h the Comoanie& r&quest for an order approving the ;idminmitrative
‘:onsolidation of the Companies’ proposal prnceedmnqs, dnd

I the Companies request for an extension at the stay initiated on the Filing
E2ato (the “Stay Period”) to May 3, 2019.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

4 Unless otherwise n’,Wd. all monetary amounts coniqined in this First Report are
wpressed in Canacian dollars.

5 In pmeparinq this Fiist Report. the Proposal Trustee his mohirgi upon teit:iin
ii’a’j’iited imiteirial fininc;al information prepared by the Companies

i•?prn%entatives. th Cnmpanie honks ;imd records intl discussicns with their

rn;rnaqement. staff, :•mqents and consultants (collectively, the information’). rhe



Proposal riustee has not pertonned an audit or other voi i&ation oF the Information
iii a iniinnur that woul’l comply with Gennrally Accepted AssLimnce Staii’lards

r GAAS”) pursuant to the Chartered Professional Accountant of Canada
landbook (the ‘CPA Handbook) and, aS such the Proposal Trustee expresses

no opinion or other form of assunnce conteinplnt’xl under GAAS in respect of the
Inrormation

It. GENERAL BACKGROUND INFORMATiON ON THE COMPANIES

@, The Gompaiiies operate a retail btiainess known as Green Earth Stores (“Green
15 rth”). with 29 leased rerail locations in shoppinq malls in the Provinte ot O:tiiio.
The Cnmpnnies business, affairs. Iin.ricnl peilorman’s and position, as well rn

tio causes of their insolvency are detailed in the affidavit of Mr. Matthnw McBride
sworn March 4, 2019 (the “McBride Affidavit”) in support of the Companies’
Mardi 7, 20)9 motion and are therefore. not rt?p2nrr:..i herein, the Proposal
trustee has roviowed the t,’c13ridt Altdavit and discUssed the business and ,jlfaiis

of the Companies with senior management porsonnel uf the Companies nid is of
the view that the McBride Affidavit provides a fair summary thoroof.

Corporate Structure

7, GESL is a piuvate company mncorporatea ummitier the thisiness Coiporstions Act

:Oiitaho) whu.;e registered office is located at 40 King St. West. Suite 5800
T,,miito, Ontamia. UESL owns the inventory sold in the Green Earth stoma Lthe
Inventory ), maintains an e-commorce welnite for online saies. aiiI owns tha real

twc,pei ty di at houses the Compaiiie3’ wqret,ouae and distnbuhon centei locaterl in

London. Ontario (the ‘Real Propurty’).

3 GEEP b i qnnral pwtrnrsliio that was iegisteied in Ontario on October 27. t!’9

,uiflinnt to the PflI’.lHiSIUp A’.t fOnbrinl whose registered Ii” ul orfiGe is !35 it

30 King St Vlcist Suite 5800 Toronto. Onlaiio GEEP onoiatees the Grerin Edith

‘taiI bu3in3s6 And rnpbys the manrity of the Compan!es’ employees



9. rIm paitners of GEEP consist of Matthew McBride Holdinqs Inc. (“McBride
l’ldings”) and Beckstette Holdings Inc. r’Beckstefte Holdings”). McBride

Holdings is a wholly owned subsidiary of Matthew McI3iide Enterpi,ses Coip.
t”McBrlde Enterprises”). Bockstette Holdinqs is the wholly owned subsidiary of
lieckatette Enterprises Corp. C”Beckstette Enterpdset’. and together with
McBride Enterpnses, the “Enterprises”). A chart showinq the Companies
‘:oiporate structuie Is attached as Exhibit ‘B’ to the McBride Alfidavit

Overview of Retail Operations

ID. As at the Filing Date Green Earth operated out of 29 retail locations m shopping
malls In the Province of Ontario. Of the Companies’ 29 store leases. 22 are in
GEEP’s name, and 7 are in GESL’s name. Although 7 of the store leases are in
‘WSL’s name, GEEP pays the monthly rent for all store locations. A chart
detailing the Physical store locations by city is attached us Exhibit A’ to the
McBride Affidavit.

I I The Companies originally sold environmentally conscious ‘green products to their
customers but over time shifted their core product lines to home. garden, and
novelty products due to a change in the Ontano retail landscape.

12 As outlined in the Mcbride Aifidmiit. the Inventory pucli.ised by GESL is stored in

a warehouae and distribution center (the WOistrlbiitloi, Center) located on the
Real Pmpdy owned by GESL. GESL employs 13 employees on a lull-time basis.
‘onsnting of man:.iqenal nnd administrative staff operatiruj out vi the Dhlrthution
(nter.

13. (WEP runs the Companies’ retail operations, and has 202 employees, the

maiordv of whnm are sales personnel who “Jerk on a pait-tiine bisis. L!ich ritoil
bca!ion also has au in—house inananer. .irhnq unuunqnr or is&istaiit man,igar who
iepntr& to i regional senior district manager.

14 All the Conlponie3 i:mployoes are noniinionized, md thQ Conip%inies do i’c’t

:ponsor any pension plans for their eineloy.’es.



15. The details of thH internal supply chain between the Conipanms, including the
green;ent between (SEEP and GESI (the “Inventory Agreement”) are outlined
.:i parnginphs 18-21 of the McBride Affidavit, which outlines the manner in which
liwuntorv is supplied by and paid for an intercnmnauiy basis, with GESL supplying
Inventory to GEEP. ‘the cost of goods sold are piid at a iate of 35.5% of the sale
proceeds of the Inventoty, calculated monthly, plus an dininistmtion be of 15%
The Proposal Trustee understands that the Inventory Agreement will remain in
place during the proposal proceedings while inventory is being iquidated.

rhe Companies’ Creditors

16. Copies of the creditor lists included in each of the Companies’ proposal
proceedings are attached hereto as Appendix “B”. The ciedltor lists of the
Companies reflect the claims of secured creditors as well as the unsecured group
of vendors and suppliers.

IT As detailed hi the McBride Affidavit the Companies have Ind a banking
reiationshio with the Royal Bank of Canada (“RBC9 for over 20 years and
naintaln their operating accounts at RBC.

18 As at Februaiy 26. 2019. GESL was indebled to RBC in the amount of
33.254.740.85. GESL granted certain security to RBC (the “GESL SocLllitv ) to
sacure the indebtedness owing to RBC includinq a general security agreement and
a collateral inoriqaqe reqistered on title to the Real Prnnerty in the amount of
3.425 000.00. Copies cit the GESL Security ore attached to the McBride Affidavit
j Exhibit ‘C’. In addition. GEEP quarantee’I amounts owiiiq by GESL to RBC and
granted a general secunty ‘qreem-nt (the GEEP Security) in favour of RBC to
secure the amounts quaranteed to LL’e ROC (toqttther with the GESL Security the
RBC Security) Copies ci the GEEP Security re attached to the McBride

‘\Ifida•iit as Exhibit “D’.

I 9. The Propu *il Trustee has rerMived an opinion Irvin its iiiclnpendent leqal counsel,
Cbkeman Elliott LLP. canfliming th;it sublect to typical qualific itlnns and
issuinptions. the RAG Security is valid and enforceable in the pro’iince of Oiihnn.



20. On Febiuaiv 26, 2019, McBiide Fntoipnrns and Beckstoth Enterprises took en
isiqIlil)ent of indebtedness owing by GESL to RB’. and an assignment at the
iBC Secuiity. A uopy of the assiqiunerit agreement evidencing the assignment of
(he RBC debt SM RBC Security is attached to the McBride Affidavit as Exhibit ‘E”.

21. As detailed in the McBride Affidavit, the Companmus have also received support
nd funding trom the Enterprises in order to finance one;ahons. The Companies
:ach issut,d two uupuraLe mion-interest-bearmug notes in favour of the Emit’rpnses
on June 19, 2000 (collectively, the “Promissory Notes”). As secunty for the
tompanies’ obligations to the Enterprises including under the Promissory Notes.
the Companies provided genemal security agreements to the Enterprises on June
19, 2(109 (cohlectmvt’ly the ‘Enterprises Security”). Copies of the Enterprises
:3ecurmty are qcbcbed is Exhibits F’ and ‘G’ to the McBnde Affidavit

22. The Proposal Trustee has received an opinion from its independent legal counsel.
Stikem.mn Elliott LIP confirming that subject to typical qualifications and
assumptions1 the Entemprises Secunty is v,.dmd and enforceable in the province of
Ontano

23. in .idditmon to the RBC Security and the Enterprises Security, the Proposal Trustee
is iware ‘A one other registration in respect of specific leased assets, made
pursuant to the Porsonal Property Security Act (Ontario) (the A copy of
Vie PPSA search results are attached as Exhibits $[,P arid M to the McBride
Airkiavit

‘4. in addition to the amounts owed by the Companies to the Entempnses, the
Companies estimate that as at the Filing Date, they have unsecured obhqations
otalinq approximately $1 0 million to their inveniumy suppliers and service
,woviders.

5. The Proposal Trustee unccrsmncls that tile Cnrnpanme’s are current wilh their
‘turns and p:lylnents to the Ctmnada Revenue Agency lot GSU/HST and
mploveeiernplover payroll deductions.



26.Tlie Companies use a third-party payroll provider (‘ADP”). aid do not owe
employees any waqes l’he McBride Affidavit has identitied that there are accrued
;;icatinn pay amounts that will he paid in the ordinary course.

27. The Proposal rrustee undcnstands that the Compaiiies paid all of their March l
- • .. lease payments.

. - -- —

The Companies’ Financial Results

28.As described in the McBride Affidavit. due to a number of factors, including
unfavourable retail market trends, low toot traffic, and Inventory that did not aliqn
with consumer preferences. the Companies’ financial peifonnance has declined.
anti its operations have suffered

10. Suminanzed below are the Companies’ histoncal financial tesults for the fiscal
pars ended September 30. 2018, and September 30, 2017. which are
summarized from the draft tinancial statements for tiscal 2018 for GESL and GEEP
‘ittached to the McBnde Affidavit as Exhibits N’ and t

I
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• Liquidation Sale’), with the issistance of the Consultmit and the CRA. and under
the supervision of the Proposal Trustee

33 It is cwunhIy contenitated that the Real F’roperty will be soW as part ot the
Cnmpanies’ proposal proceedings In ilik regard. the Proposal Trustee
understands that a lishnq aqnoniont (“Listing Agreement’) has aheady been
executed between GESL and their :Rjent CBRE Limited i CI3PE”). and thud CBRE
has lislod the Real Piopeity for sale via the Multiple Listing Service ç’MLS”t The
Real Property will remain listed in accordance with this hstinq arrangement

The Need for a Chief Restructuring Advisor

31. The Companies have roconnv.ed. and been encouraqed by their advisors, to
v;idr the benefit that retaining a CRA will bang to the conduct of Liquidation

Sale, and the proposal proceedings as a whole. As described below, as part of the
pmctss commenced by Crowe to solicit proposals seeking assistance in the
condut of Ihe Liquidation Sale, the CRA submitted i joint pmposal with the
C’wwltant Following a series of rneetinqs, including input rrorn their wvmsors, the
Cnrnpanies decided that it is in their best interest to enqaqe the CRA in conjunction.
vith the Consultant

35. That key elenients of Ihe CRA Emigaqumnat Lettem are as fqllows:

,i. the CRA will art as an independent comrartor to the Companies and will

pci momi • mwiew &ind assessment of the Companies’ bLisiness, assets.

liabilities and operations.

ii. the CRA will assist time Conipinmes with iRviewing and developmn’; nih flow
projections and finanriql r’poibnq,

me GRA will assist the Compank’s iii riontifying sdh3 slr1de’ jies and GjS!

r.• dmicboim opportunihes ;ind will ov’wsne the ictriibis at tli Con ;ult:rnt 91

.anyinq out the Liquidation Sale.



1. the CRA will be responsible for oversoeinq the activities of tn Consultant.
including but not hmitod to reviewing that the store closings are conducted
In .cordance with the Court Orders obtained in coniunction with the store
closings;

a. the CRA wilt assist the Companies with communications and act as a point
of contact to stakeholders. such as employees and landlords; and

f. the CRA will be paid a base fee and its expenses on a weekly basis, with
an additional fee payable at the end of the CRA’s mandate based on the
.chievement of cei lain objectives and milestones. The reims of the
.idjitionnl fee have not been finalized but the Proposal trustee will continue
to be involved in reviewing the proposed tenns and will inport back to the
Court in this regard.

30. The Proposal Ti ustee has reviewed the CRA Enqagemenl Letter rind supports its
ipproval by the Court A redacted copy of the CRA Enqagement Loller is attached
to the McBride Affidavit as Exhibit R’.

37. The Proposal Trustee Is of the vitw that the CRA firm selected by the Companies
is cost effective, has relevant experience in recent national i’t:uler liquidations.
and Is cognizant of the interest 01 the vanous stikehoklers.

IV. THE LIQUIDATOR SELECTION PROCESS

30 It is the Comnanias’ and the Proposal trustee’s behef tint i’taii3tions from retail
operations wit! be miximwed throuqh the appointment of an expenenced liquidator
to issist the Companies in rarryinq out the Liquidation Sale.

39. In early Fbi uiiy 20 79, Crowe coinmneiiced a process (the “RFP”) to solicit
:;roposals from huumdacon to assist the Companas Pi liquidate their Inventory nd
awnod FF&E via a ‘going-out-of-business or ‘store dosinq’ ; ilo cena;m [tie key
‘npects of th9 RFP are surnn’arized as follows:

rn



a. Crowe, iii consultation with management of the Companies. assembled a
list of liquidators tin both Canada and the US) with experienre manaqmq
mid to large scale retail insolvencies the Liquidators9;

b. three (3) I iqukiators were contacted on the RFP and executco a non-
disclosure agreement (tile NDA”) Cmwe proviaed each with information
ardinq the Companies Inventory levels and valuations, historical and
present sales information, store profiles, and other financial information, in
order to assist with the Liqtiidntors’ due diligence efforts;

c. the Companies received three (3) proposals (the “Liquidation
Proposals”) to assist the Companies with the Liquidation 3ab. rhe
Companies reviewed the Liquidation Proposals with their coLinsol and
Crowe:

d. the Companies’ manaqement and Crowe naiticipated in ineetinas wdh
certain Liquidators in nider to discuss their proposals and answer any
questions on the Uquidation Sale:

a. two (2 of the Liquidation Proposals weic from traditional third paity
Lit luidalors. The third proposal was a hybrid proposal, whicil contemplated
the engagement ot both the GRA and the Consultant to assist with tile
Liquidation Sale.

ICLA conloanson schedule surnrnadzinq the Liquid]tiun Proposals tho Cimparative
Analysis”) is attached heieto as Confidential Appendix “1” As the Coinpar alive
Analysis includes certain sensitive commercial and competitive inloni’ation. the
Prnpnsal frustee believes that it is appropriate for the j;j;jtive Analysis to be
tikcl with the Court on a conridential basis and sealed until further order of the
Court. In the Proposal Trustee’s view, tile disclon’ire of these t•rms could ha’se a
‘letrirnentai iinpnct on inch o the bidders iwll.’iher in these procoedinoi or
otherwise), as it may reveal cniilideiitiai iilfnifllation to theh competitor. In addition.
the Proposal Trustee is not aware of any mriterial prnudice that would he suffered
by third partius HS a iesuit of the soiiinçj ol the Cornpantive i’iialysis

ii



41 Yellowing a rev’ew of the Liquidation Proposals received, the Prnposul Trustee is
of the view that the hybrid proposal, invoMng the appointment of the CPA and the
Consultant to assist with the Liqurlation Sale. is (lie most cost-effective of the lhiee
Liquidation b’rnposiis received. md will pemM the Companies to iealize the
•jreatest valLie tar their Inventory. The CRA will assist the Coinninies in developing
iheir strategy for maximizing recoveries horn their retail assets, while the
Consultant will assist in canying out that strategy Both the CRA and Consultant
offer a wealth of experience in (lie retail arena that should provide comfort to the
takehoiders

‘I. [HE CONSULTING AGREEMENT

12. rooowinq the review of the Liquidation Proposals and the Comparative Analysis.
rounsei for the Companies contacted the CM and the Consultant to advise them
that the Companies wished to proceed with their proposals to assist the
Companies with the Liquidation Sale.

43. Subsequent to notmfyinq the CM and the Consultant of the desire to proceed with
their proposals, thH Companies worked with the CRA. the Consultant and their
idvisors to rin&ize the terms ot the CRA Engagement Letter flM the C.nsulting
Agreement The CRA and the Consullant commenced working for lhe Companies
ni Fitruary 25, 2019.

44. In onnectioii with tne above, the Proposal rrustee notes that piior to the filing of
IhQ NOIs, the Companies worked with the CRA and the Consultant to develop a
itrategy to maximize recovenes trom their retnil assets.

45. Un Feb uaiy 25,2019. the Companieb :mnd tim Consultant agreed on the hnai toni
at the Con’amltinq Aqreemnnt. a redacted n.py of which is attached is ixhibit ‘S
to the McBride Attklavmt. rhe koy elements of the Consuhtinq Agreement are as
f.)ilows;

I)



a. the Consultant will act as an independent conlrartor ot the Companies and
will assist the Coinn1inies and the CRA in conductinq the Liquidation Sale
in an effoit to sell all inventory. meichanilise and other owned assets in the
retail locations:

b. the Cunsulbnt will usist the Companies in cieveloping a budqet for the
Liquidation Sale. The Companies shall be responsible for all reasonable
.:osts and expenses in connection with the Liquidation Sale:

c. the Consultant will determine and recommend appropriate point of
purchase, sale and external advertising in respect of the Liquidation Sale
md will determine the appropriate pricing. display. discounting and trwnfer

of Inventory and staffing levels at the stores;

d. the Consultant wilt assist the Companies in daveloning sale incentives and
an employee retention plan for store employees duiinq the Liquidation flrjle:

a in consideiation ci its services, the Consultant will eat n a weekly fee as well
as a bonus. as pail of the Liquidation Sale: and

f. the Consultant will be paid 20%, from the net sale proceeds of the
Companies’ own’tI FF&E.

46. The I ‘roposal Trustee is supportive ot the enqaqement of the Consultant an’l the
execution and implementation of the Consultinq Aqieeniont

‘it. THE LIQUIDATION SALE ANt’) SALES GUIDELINES

47. The Proposal Trustee lws reviewed the terms of the pronosed liquidation with the
Gompany. thi CRA and Consultant The proposed terms are as outlinad in tha
Iraft Liqi:idation Sale Order and Sales Guldohnes arhchd Lheito and provide as

follows’

A.



a. the Liquidatinn Sale will commence imineuiately after the court approval of
the Liquidation Process Order, rind will coiidude no Liter than Juni 30.
2019. or such other dates as aqreed to by the Compaiiies aind the

Consultant. Due La the sue of the Inventory that is remaining on hand, a
Aiort time frame to complete the Liquidation Sale Is pmteiwd:

b. subject to certain exceptions, the Liquidation tale is to he conducted in

accordance with the terms at the applicable leases tar each of the

Companies’ retail locations:

c. the Consultant shall be granted access to die Companies’ retail locations

throughout the sales process;

1 the Sale Uuidelines do not provide for any auqmentation of the Comoanles

merchandise;

e the (;RA and Consultant will work the landlords in respect of the proposed
signage in retpert of Ihe liquidation sales.

I tho outside date tar the completion ot the sales will be (July 30. 20101. Rent

will continua to be paid throughout the 53155 process .ind disclaimer notice

pad’3d: arid

g. the Companies may work with the Proposal Trustee and the Consultant to

coordinate the disclaimer of lenses (as the case may be such that the

Inclaimem become effective on the conclusion of the Liquidation Sale at

each store location

38. The Pnposal lmstee is ;iiso of the view that the contemplated Liquidation Sale

iii•.hs the rectors to he cunsiderea. pumuium to sect:on 65. 13(4) of the BIA. In

p;irtui:iii;ir. thn Proporal frustee is of the vmw th3t

, conducting the Li’ juithtion Sale vsdhi the assi%tance of the Consultant an

experibncod retail liquidator, will maxiriiize i ecoveñes for the I:?iieIit at ill

of the CQmpaiikis ;1akehoIdeis

; 4



b. the RFP prncuss in rnsvect of the liquidation bids teadinq to the Consulhnq

Aqr’i’mnnt was reasonable in the circumstances, l1:iSu(i on the size ut the

Comnpamimes mmid the amount of Inventory to b: liquidated:

c. File Consultant has expermemmce workmnq with C.inudman lndhrds of retail
trinamits in mnsomvencv proceedings and undentands their requirements and

concerns;

•J. in the Proposal Tnmstee s view, the Sale Guidelines are in a tonn consistent

with recent Canadirnn metail Ibiuldatmons,

a. the fee payable to the Consultant. in the Proposal rnmstee’s experience, is

comparable to or loss than other retail liqui’lators:

f. the Entdrpmmsos. the Companies’ ranking securcrl creditors, support the

liquidation iale. ho retention of the Consultant and the Gomnulting

Agreement rind

ihe Irnposal Trustee notes that the cost at the Consultdnt and CPA will he

sham” m equalfr as between GEEP and GESL.

‘Ill. CASH MANAGEMhNT SYSTEM

‘19. The Companies Cash Maniaqoment System. which is inLeqi.ited between (he
n3meen Earth r’taii locations unid centrally managed by CESL. is detailed in

pnraqm;iphs 22 to 27 of the McBride Affklavml

•:o.Tht McBride Affidavit lkts the hnnk :iccoumnts nulMmntamneil by the Conipanies in
ichlmtnq to RRC. Tlv,se accoimmits •ir for ‘i.’posih omiiy to facilitate tflQ daily
denosits of c35h 1mm thn p’,taml Inc1mons. It is contomnplateal (hit the Companies
:4111 c.onihmiii to use th oxi4hnq Cash Manannnnent :3jstomii dtmmmnq their propnal

I



.51 Ills the Proposal Irustews txperience that attempting to implement chanqes to a
casu manaqenient system can he challenqing The Companies operate 29
‘opamte retail locations, with a sophisticated paint of sale system ILPOSI on the
front end that Is integrated with a central reporting ‘ystem via the Magstai software
system (‘MAGSTAIV) on the back nnd. The Proposal Trustee is satisfied in the
C.ish Management System of the Companies after reviewing the reporting of the
Companies. thor policies. ruocedures and software mumely the POS aiirl

MAGSTAR system).

i2.The Proposal Tnistee supports the addition of the CRA as a signing otiheron the
Companies’ bank accounts and the iequimrnent for the CRA to approve any
transaction over $5000.

VIII. ADMINISTRATIVE CONSOLIDATION

%3.The Companies are seeking an ordei administratively consolklabng the proposal
proceedings ot each of GEEP and GESL and authorizing the Ptoposat rmstee to
administer die Companies’ proposal proceedings as if they were a simile
pioceeding for the purpose of filing materials and ropoflino to the Court

S4.As noted in the Mcbride islfnlavit the relationship between the Companies is
nbsely intertwined. Ihe Compinies share common management and
idministritive sLippift. ;li4re offitie pac’i at the Heal Pmperty. nod Inva parallel
•:,;lqat,1s to the Eiiterpnses. In addition, the proposed t iqiinatinn Sale involves

die sale of substantIally all of the Inventory located at die Real PioperW and the
:taiI Inrationg

% It is the Companies belief, and that of the Proposil riustee, thM the adminlstrativt
i:unsohdation of the Companies proposal proceediiiq is appropn..ite, as it would
avoid duphcition of olfoth in reporting and be more nttie’ient and tost ritlect”ie.

The pronosed consolidation is on an ;ldinini5trative level only and not on a

stibstantivo basis.

lii



36.The Enterprises do not object to the pioposod consolidation and the proposed
consolidation will not result In any prejudice to the creditors of the Companies.

57. For the above ieasoris, the i ronosal Trustee is supportive at the Companies
request for the administrative consolidation of the Companies’ proposal
proceedings.

IX. KERA

‘18. To risure retention of key office personnel thromiqh [lie completion of the
Liquidation Sale, and the Companies’ proposal proceedings. the Companies. in
consultation with the Proposal frustee. are seekinq the Court’s approval of (lie
VERA for those in management positions and certain staff at the Distribution
Center (the ‘KERA Beneficiaries”).

59. Given the condensed timetable to complete the i.iquidabon Sale, it is critical that

the Companies retain the KERA Deiieficiaries to assist with the orderly wind-down
of the Companies’ operations and liquidation of their Inventory. The Companies
believe that additional incentives will be required to ensire that the KERA
Boneficiades continue their employment during the Liquidation Sale and the

proposal proceedings generally

‘iü, ‘rhe KFRA provides for retention payments to be paid Lo each of the KERA
Geneficiaries at specific dates and milestones during the CompanieW proposal
itroceedmnqs (depending on the KERA Beneficiary’s role and position). In order for

the KERA Benehciaries to receive retention paynients pursudnt to the KERA. (lie

,‘irhcipating employees cannot have disclosed the fermi’s of the KFRA (subject to

certain specific exceotionsi and eligible participants must romain timployod by the

eompaaios on the ilate the KERA Pa’monts re due to be paid, or such earlier

‘bte at the omscretion of the Companius

01 .A copy of the KERA, includiiiq a schedulo detailing the KERA Beneficiaries and

their respective m’tentiori paymiinnM. is provided o the Court hereto ‘is

I,



Confidential Appendix 2. In view of the sensitive personal infomiabun contained
in the KERA the Proposal Trustee is of the view that the KERA should be tiled
with the Court on a conikiential basis and sead until further aider of the CowL.

62. The Proposal rrustee is of the view that the KERA appears appropriate and

reasonable in the circumstances. Accordingly. ihe Proposal rrustee is supportive
of the Companies request for approval ut (he KERA

63. In addition to the KERA. the Consultant will work with the Companies to provide
for retention and incentive bonuses at the store level to ensure ongoing
employment of employees to assist with the Liquidation Sale. The Proposal
Truslee understands that the terms ot the retention plan are currently being
finalized, however it is estimated to total in aggregate 580.000 to 5120,000
depending on the store closinq sale outcome. Confidential Appendix 2 contains
details on the proposed retention and incentive bonuses.

X. COURT ORDERED CHARGES

‘N. The Companies are ‘eeking an order providing for the following Chamies:
Administration Charqe. D&O Charge, and KERA Cha’qe (each as hereirader
defined).

\dministratlon Charge

135 The Companies are i’ekiiig an order (the “Administration Order”) granting.
ininnq other things, Li charge in the maximum amount of ‘34(10 1)00 against the
pmpeny of the Coinn:inios. to secure the fees and disburscments incurred in
coruujectuon with professional services rendnd to the Companies both bet.‘) and
liter the commencement of the pnposal procuodirw by the following eritihes the
Proposal 1 rtuste and its legal counsel. the Companies bqal counsel, the CRA.
Mid the Consultant (thu “Administration Charg&’). flue Administration Charge us
pmposed to mnk lust on the Comnanues’ property

I



60. The quantum of the Aclminitiation Charge souoht by the Company was

lotonnmned In consultation with the Prnposal Trustee 1 he cwaUoii of the
Adrninmtratn Charge Is typical in similar proceedinqs as is the pruposud piiurity
of the Admrni;tmhon Charqo.

D&O Charge

07. The pioposed Administration Order also provides for a charge in the maximum
amount of 5500.000 against the assets or the Companies to mndnmnmty the onfmors
md dirocton for liabilities incurred by the Companies that result iii post •fmhnq
:laiiims aqamnst the directors and officers in their personal capacities (the OSO
Charqe”). The O&O Charge is proposed to rank second in priority against the
Companies’ property after the Administration Charge

ö8.The Proposal Tiustee understands th2t the Companies’ directors and officers do
nut have a directors and officers liahility insurance policy in etfed (the t&O
Insurancw) As the Uompan’es will require the p.iflicipation and ttxpenence of the
directors and officers to ensure in it amonq other things, the Liquidation Sale is
crirrnd out twcctssfiilly and wihui is maximized For Companies cigditors. the
Proposal riustee is of the view that the D&O Charge (both thu amount ond the
priority ranking) is rwqune.i and ra3qonable in the cirntimstances

6) The Companies worked with the Consulffint to prepare the D&O Charqe (lualitum,
considennq the potential director liabilities. rhe Proposal Iii isiie liriS rovmewnd the
lnsis of The izo estimate nwpaied by the Companies rind Consultant and
sulponits the quaimiurn of the D&O Charge.

KERA Clnrqe

70. In jnlditir,n to Ihe Adinunistrabori Ch.irue amid tli• D&O Cliarue. th A. imini,tratinn

‘Wd’rilsopiovidus1ora chnmq%. in the mnmmumn :imnoimntot$lOO,000(thn”KERA

CharqW’i against the property ot the Cornpaniøs to secure all amounts potentially

llaWIble under the KERA Tho KERA Cliugn is propused Lø rank thud in priority
iuaunst the Companies orooeth atter the Administration ammo D&t) Chaiqe



71 .\s noted In the McBride Affidavit without the security provided by the KERA

Charqe, there is a real concern that the KERA Employees would resign pnor to the

complotion of the I iquideition Sale and wind-down of the Companies operations

to the detriment ot the Companies stakeholdere.

12. In the circumstances, and qiven the shod timelieirne to complete the LjqLiiclation

Sale. the Proposal rnistee is of the view that the KERA Charge is appropt isle and

,oasotiable.

Summary and Proposed Ranking of the Court Ordered Charges

73 The priorities of the Charges sought by the Companies in the proposed

Administration Order ate as follows:

a. Fint-Ihe Administration Charqe:

h Second- the OSO Charpe. and

c. Third- the KERA Charge

74 The Administration Order sought by the Companies provides thit the Charges will

irink in priority to the security interests of the Enterprises, and the Proposal riustee

understands the Fiit’trpnses have ronsented to the proposed rankinq (1 the

Charges.

15. As noted above the Proposal Trustee believes that the Charges rnind rankinqs are

i;quiied and reasonable in the circumstances and, as such, suppoits the granting

nJ proposed rankinq ot tile Chaiges.

Xl. EXTENSION OF THE STAY PERIOD TO MAY 3, ,O19

76 tie Initial 30-day stay penod granted upon the Ulinq of the NOl expir*s on April 3

2019. The Conmanies am seeking an extension oFthn Stay P’ri’vI to Mw 3 2019

the “Stay Extension”).

77 In support of the requt,st for the Stay Extension. the Companies. with the

.issisffince ol the Proposal Trustee jnd the Consultanli have pri*parted iiiclivirlual
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cit [heir ecoipts and cfisb Irsernonts tor the periOd March 420 19 to May

3, 019 lIhe ‘Cash Flow Forecasts’) .A copy of (he Cash (low Forecasts is

Itnched hereto as Appendix “C’’ and is summarized below,

lot C-is[i low /0.7134
c)peImnCr Cash I (dii 094
Not Cris ii Icw /C.
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b. The Stay Extension is necessary to provide the Companies sufficient tune

to advance the Liquiclafton Sale and complete the orderly wind-down of’

Lheir operations;

c. ilie Companies aie actinci in good faith and with due diligence in taking

steps to monetize their assets for the bernuiL of their sffikeholders. and

.I. It is the Proposal Frustee’s view that the Stay Extension will not piejudice
or adversely affect any group of creditors.

Xli. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

30. Based on the foregoing, the Proposal Trustee respectfully recommends that Uiis
donourable Couit issues the Liquidation Process Uder and the Administration
licler as requested by the Companies:

a. approving the appointment Ct the CRA and the CRA Enagement Letter;

b approvinq the Constilting Agreement and the Sale Guidelines;

c. :iuthoneing and directing the Companies, with the assistance of the

Crnsultant and the CRA. to conduct the L iquidatian Sale in accordance
with the Sale Guidelines, and to take any and all actions as may be

!leCessarv or desirable to implement the Consulting Agreement and each
or the transactions contemplated therein.

:1. authoiizinq the Companies to continue iisinq their existing C sh

Management System:

e. aporovmnci the administrative consolidation of tha Comr,anies’ proposal

pm oceedinqs;

f approvmnq the Charges:

•i. approving the KERA. and

‘l



Ii. ipprnvinq Liza axtension at the Shy Period to May 3, 019.

?.IJ of which s respectfully .;ubniitted this ti doy of March 2019.

CROWE SOSERMAN INC.
Trustee acting under a Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal of
Groan E3rlh Envimnwentul Pioducts und Green Earth Stores Ltd.

Hans RWd, CIRP, Li r
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INTRODUCTION

1. This report (the “Second Report”) is filed by Crowe Soberman Inc. (“Crowe”), in

its capacity as proposal trustee (the “Proposal Trustee”) in connection with the

Notices of Intention to Make a Proposal (“NOl’s”) filed by each of Green Earth

Stores Ltd. (“GESL”) and Green Earth Environmental Products, a partnership

(“GEEP”, and together with GESL the “Companies”).

2. On March 4, 2019 (the “Filing Date”), the Companies each filed an NOl pursuant

to Section 50.4(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c B.-3, as

amended (the “SPA”) and Crowe was appointed as Proposal Trustee under each

NOl (the “NOI Proceedings”).

3. On March 7, 2019, the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the

“Court”) issued an order (the “Administration Order”) which, among other

things:

i. approved the administrative consolidation of the NOl Proceedings;

ii. approved the key employee retention agreement (the “KERA”);

iii. approved certain charges sought by the Companies; and

I



iv. granted an extension of time within which the Companies are required

to file a proposal (the “Proposal Period”) to May 3, 2019.

4. On March 7, 2019 the Court also issued an order (the “Liquidation Process

Order”) which, among other things.

i. approved the engagement of FAAN Advisors Group Inc. (“FAAN”) as

Chief Restructuring Advisors (in such capacity the “CRA”) and the key

terms of the FAAN engagement letter (the “CRA Engagement Letter”);

ii. approved the consulting agreement (the “Consulting Agreement”)

between the Companies’ and Shawn Parkin as liquidation consultant

(“Consultant”), pursuant to which the Consultant is to assist with the

liquidation process proposed to be undertaken by the Companies in

respect of the Companies’ inventory and owned furniture, fixtures, and

equipment (“FF&E”) at the Companies’ retail locations and warehouse (the

“Uquidation Sale”) in accordance with the sale guidelines (the “Sale

Guidelines”) appended to the Liquidation Process Order; and

iii. authorized the Companies, with the assistance of the Consultant and the

CRA to conduct the Liquidation Sale.

5. The Proposal Trustee filed its First Report dated March 5, 2019 (the “First

Report”) with the Court in support of the Administration Order and the Liquidation

Process Order. A copy of the First Report, without appendices, is attached hereto

as Appendix “A”.

6. The purpose of this Second Report is to provide the Court with information

pertaining to the following:

i. the activities of the Companies and the Proposal Trustee since the Filing

Date;

ii. the status of the Liquidation Sale;

iii. the status of the KERA;

2



iv. the Companies’ reported receipts and disbursements for the period from

March 4 to April 12, 2019, including a comparison of reported to forecast

results;

v. the Companies’ request for an extension of the Proposal Period to June

17, 2019 including the Companies’ revised cash flow forecast for the

period from May 3, 2019, 2019 to June 17, 2019 (the “Extended Cash

Flow Forecast”); and

vi. the Proposal Trustee’s recommendation that this Court make an order as

requested by the Companies:

a. approving the extension of the Proposal Period to June 17, 2019;

and

b. approving the First and Second Report, as well as the activities,

actions and conduct of the Proposal Trustee set out therein and

herein.

II. TERMS OF REFERENCE

7. Unless otherwise noted, all monetary amounts contained in this Second Report

are expressed in Canadian dollars.

8. In preparing this Second Report, the Proposal Trustee has relied upon certain

unaudited internal financial information prepared by the Companies’

representatives, the Companies’ books and records and discussions with their

management, staff, agents and consultants (collectively, the “Information”). The

Proposal Trustee has not performed an audit or other verification of the Information

in a manner that would comply with Generally Accepted Assurance Standards

(“GAAS”) pursuant to the Chartered Professional Accountant of Canada

Handbook (the ‘CPA Handbook”) and, as such, the Proposal Trustee expresses

no opinion or other form of assurance contemplated under GAAS in respect of the

Information.

3



III. ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANIES

9. Since the Filing Date, the activities of tl7e Companies have included:

I. meeting and communicating with the Companies’ employees regarding the

NOl Proceedings;

ii. responding to calls and enquiries from creditors and stakeholders regarding

the NOt Proceedings;

iii. making payments to suppliers for goods and services received following the

Filing Date;

iv. making payments regarding payroll obligations;

v. reporting receipts and disbursements;

vi. collaborating with the Consultant and the CRA regarding the Liquidation

Sale, potential consolidation of inventory and disclaimer of the 29 leased

locations;

vii. preparing, in consultation with the Proposal Trustee, the cash flow

statement and associated reports in prescribed form, pursuant to

subsection 50.4(2) of the BIA,

viii. consulting with the Proposal Trustee regarding the disclaimer of certain

retail leases. The Proposal Trustee understands that, as at the date of this

Second Report, the Companies have issued notices of disclaimer for 27

retail store leases - 6 disclaimers have been issued by GESL and 21

disclaimers have been issued by GEEP. The issuance of the lease

disclaimer notices has been staggered, with the first three disclaimers

becoming effective as of April 29, 2019. The Proposal Trustee understands

that it is the intention of the Companies to issue notices of disclaimers for

the balance of the leases such that the disclaimers will become effective by

the end of May;



ix. consulting with the CRA/Consultant regarding the necessary termination

dates for retail store (and other) employees. Filing mass notices of

termination (the “Notice of Termination’) with the Ministry of Labour for

the employees of the Companies on March 28, 2019, and posting the Notice

of Termination at the retail locations and head office/warehouse distribution

centre in connection with the planned wind down of the Companies’

operations;

x. consulting with the Proposal Trustee in connection with the preparation of

the Extended Cash Flow Forecast; and

xi. corresponding and communicating with the Proposal Trustee and the

Companies’ legal counsel on various matters in connection with the NOl

Proceedings.

IV. THE PROPOSAL TRUSTEE’S ACTMTIES

10. The Proposal Trustee’s activities since the Filing Date have included:

i. sending a notice of the NOl Proceedings, within five (5) business days of

the Fing Date, to all known creditors of the Companies;

ii. establishing and maintaining a website at

https:J/crowesoberman corn/insolvency/engagements/green-earth-stores

ltd-green-earth-environmental-products, where all materials filed with the

Court and all orders made by the Court, in connection with the NOl

Proceedings, ate available in electronic form;

iii, implementing procedures for the monitoring of the Companies cash flows

with the CRA, and the ongoing reporting of any variances to the cash flow

forecasts;

iv. assisting the Companies in preparing the cash flow statement and

associated reports in prescribed form, pursuant to subsection 50.4(2) of the

BIA, and filing same with the Office of the Superintendent of Bankruptcy;

5



v. assisting the Companies with the Extended Cash Flow Forecast;

vi. meeting with the CPA, the Consultant, and the Companies management to

discuss the Companies’ operations, the conduct of the Liquidation Sale, and

the NOt Proceedings;

vii. corresponding and communicating extensively with the CRA regarding the

progress and results of the Liquidation Sale;

viii. consulting with the Companies regarding the disclaimer of commercial

leases;

ix. responding to calls and enquiries from creditors and other stakeholders

regarding the NOl Proceedings; and

x. preparing the First and Second Report.

V. THE LIQUIDATION SALE

liThe Liquidation Sale commenced on Match 9, 2019, and in accordance with the

terms of the Consulting Agreement, will conclude no later than June 30, 2019.

12.In accordance with the terms of the Liquidation Process Order (and Sale

Guidelines), any additional merchandise to be added to the goods located in the

retail locations which are to be sold during the Liquidation Sale, was limited to

goods which were located at the warehouse/distribution center located in London,

Ontario (the Distribution Center’).

13.The Liquidation Sale has been progressing positively and the gross recoveries

have exceeded the Companies’ projections. As of the week ending April 12, 2019,

the projected sales were $1.2 million greater than projected from the cash flow

included in the First Report.

Retail Leases

14. The Liquidation Sale is to he completed no later than June 30, 2019. Toward this

end, and as also noted above, as at the date of this Second Report, the Companies

6



have issued notices of disclaimer in respect of 27 of the 29 retail store leases. The

disclaimer notices have been issued and sent at varying times, with the first three

disclaimers becoming effective on April 29, 2019.

FF&E

15. Pursuant to the Consulting Agreement, the Consultant is to assist the Companies

in selling any owned FF&E at the retail locations for a fee of twenty percent (20%)

of gross proceeds realized. As at the date of this Second Report, the Proposal

Trustee understands that S26,132 of FF&E has been sold.

VI. REAL PROPERTY MARKETING PROCESS

16.As outlined in the First Report, in December 2018 GESL entered into a Listing

Agreement with CBRE Limited for the sale of the Distribution Center, which is

owned by GESL, at a listing price of $6.5 million. The Proposal Trustee

understands that although there has been interest in the Distribution Centre, to

date no offers or letters of intent have been received.

VII. EMPLOYEES

17. As of the Filing Date, GEEP employed 202 individuals across its retail store

locations, 179 of which were on a part-time basis, and GESL employed 13 full-time

head office and warehouse employees, all of which are non-unionized.

18.The Proposal Trustee was sent a copy of the Notice of Termination that was

registered with the Ministry of Labour on March 28, 2019, notifying the Ministry that

the Companies were terminating mote than 50 employees in the same four-week

period. The Proposal Trustee has been advised that employees have also received

individual letters of termination.

19.The Proposal Trustee understands that approximately 35 employees have either

resigned or been terminated, and that those employees have been paid, or will be

paid, their wages and accrued vacation pay to the date the employment ended.

KERA and Stay Bonus and Incentive Program
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20.As detailed in the First Report, given the planned short timeframe to complete the

Liquidation Sale, the KERA was developed to ensure the retention of key office

personnel and certain staff at the Distribution Centre through the completion of the

Liquidation Sale and the NOt Proceedings (the “KERA Beneficiaries”). As

outlined in the First Report, the KERA is secured over the Companies’ property

through a charge in in the maximum aggregate amount of $100,000.

21. The KERA provides for retention payments to be paid to each of the KERA

Beneficiaries at specific dates during the NOl Proceedings. In order for the KERA

Beneficiaries to receive payments under the KERA, among other things, the KERA

Beneficiaries cannot have: (a) disclosed the term of the KERA (other than to legal,

financial and tax advisors or as required by law); or (b) at any time on or before the

date any portion of the funds contemplated under the KERA is paid (i) resign or (ii)

be terminated for cause.

22.The Proposal Trustee understands that the Companies anticipate making KERA

payments in accordance with the terms of each individuals KERA, either on the

date of the employee’s termination or at certain key milestones during the NOl

Proceedings. The Proposal Trustee understands that no monies are yet payable

under the KERA.

23,ln addition to the KERA, the Proposal Trustee worked with the Companies, the

CRA and the Consultant to create a stay bonus program for certain store

employees, with an estimated value of between $80,000-$120,000 based on the

performance of the Liquidation Sales at the store level (the “Stay Bonus and

Incentive Program’). A copy of the Stay Bonus and Incentive Program was

included as a confidential appendix to the First Report. The Proposal Trustee

understands that, in light of the strong recoveries from the Liquidation Sale, nearly

all store level employees who were eligible to participate in the Stay Bonus and

Incentive Program will be eligible to receive payments thereunder.

VIII. CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD FROM MARCH 4, 2079 TO APRIL 12, 2019



24. In support of the Companies’ request for the initial extension of the Proposal Period

to May 3, 2019, the Companies, with the assistance of the CRA and the Proposal

Trustee, prepared individual forecasts of the Companies’ receipts and

disbursements for the period Match 4, 2019 to May 3, 2019 (the “Cash Flow

Forecasts”). A copy of the Cash Flow Forecasts was included as Appendix C” to

the First Report.

25. A comparison of the Cash Flow Forecast to the Companies’ reported results for

the period Match 4, to April 12, 2019 is attached as Appendix “B” and is

summarized below:

GESI-Cash Flow- Variance Analysis

For the six week period to April 12, 2019

Receipts

Receipts from Sale of Inventory

Miscellaneous Receipts

Account5 Receivable Collections

Online Sales

Disbursements

Payroll

Rent, Utilities, Repairs & Insurance

HST, WSlB

5ales and Shipping Costs

Professional Fees

Contingency, Office & Other

Net Cash Flow

Opening Cash

Closing Cash

Actual Budget Variance

2,090,294 1,447,315 642,979

618,156 618,156

147,445 72,000 75,445

3,055 5,400 -2,345

2,858,950 1,524,715 1,334,235

95,334 188,293 92,960

52,511 29,455 -23,056

-155,691 96,891 252,582

64,395 95,127 30,732

72,803 164,500 91,697

10,031 36,699 26,668

139,383 610,965 471,582

2,719,567 913,750 1,805,817

880,260 876,633 3,627

3,599,827 1,790,383 1,809,444

26.As noted in the table above, GESL reported positive net cash flow of approximately

B2.7 million, which was approximately $1.8 million higher than anticipated. One of

the main contributors to the positive variance is that GESL received a corporate

9



Disbursements

Payroll

Rent, Utilities, Repairs & Insurance

HST, WSIB

Sales and Shipping Costs

Payment to GESL to Inventory

Professional Fees

Contingency, Office & Other

Net Cash Flow

Actual

4,074,883

26,132

-17,066

4,083,950

Budget

2,865,970

0

0

2,865,970

Variance

1,208,913

26,132

-17,066

1,217,979

468,332 470,902 2,570

386,865 386,367 -499

-142,005 60,942 202,947

34,475 26,788 -7,688

2,090,294 1,447,315 -642,979

69,945 164,500 94,555

15,722 72,050 56,328

2,923,628 2,628,864 -294,765

1,160,321 237,107 923,215

Opening Cash 1,149,921 1,146,894 3,027

Closing Cash 2,310,242 1,384,000 926,242

27,As noted above, GEEP reported positive net cash flow of approximately $1.1

million, which is approximately $923,215 higher than anticipated. The variance was

due to an increase in sales against the Cash Flow Forecasts.

VIII. EXTENDED CASH FLOW FORECAST AND EXTENSION OF THE PROPOSAL

PERIOD TO JUNE 17, 2019

28. The Companies are seeking the extension of the Proposal Period to June 17,

2019 (the “Extension”).

tax refund in the amount of $617,170. The timing of receipt of this tax refund was

assumed to be outside of the period encompassed in the Cash Flow Forecasts.

As well, the receipts from the sale of the inventory at the Green Earth Stores, which

was purchased and is owned by GESL, has been greater than anticipated.

GEEP-Cash Flow- Variance Analysis

For the six week period to April 12, 2019

Receipts

Retail Sales

Fixture Sales

Gift Card Redemption and Other Receipts

10



29. In support of the Companies request for the Extension, the Companies, with the

assistance of the Proposal Trustee and the CRA, prepared the Extended Cash

Flow Forecast which is detailed below and attached as Appendix “C”.

GLSL Cash Flow Forecast
For Period from April 19 to June 21, 2019

Receipts
Receipt from Sale of Inventory 958,492

958,492
Disbursements

Payroll 168,043
Rent, Utilities, Repairs & Insurance 45,510
FIST Accrual, WSIB 200,880
Sales and Shipping Costs 54,108
Professional Fees 253,748
Contingency, Office & Other 50,000

772,289

Net Cash Flow 186,203

Opening Cash Balance 3,599,827
Closing Cash Batance 3,786,030

GEEP Cash Flow Forecast
For Period from April 19 to June 21, 2019

Receipts
Retail Sales 1,898,003
Fixture Sales 31,507
Gift Card Redemption and Misc -19,600

1,909,910
Disbursements

Payroll 775,692
Rent, Utilities, Repairs & Insurance 216,886
FIST Accrual, WSIB 156,127
Sales and Shipping Costs 67,679
Payment to GESL for Inventory 958,492
Professional Fees 263,748
Contingency, Office & Other 0,000

2,488,624

Net Cash Flow -578,714

Opening Cash Balance 2,310,242
Closing Cash Balance 1,731,S30

ii



30.The Extended Cash Flow Forecast indicates that the Companies will have

sufficient liquidity to fund both operating costs, and the costs of these NOl

Proceedings for the period of the Extension, if granted.

31.The Proposal Trustee is of the view that the proposed Extension is appropriate in

the circumstances and supports the Companies request for the E)ctension for the

following reasons:

(I) it will allow for the completion of the Liquidation Sale, which as noted in this

Second Report, is anticipated to be completed no later than June 30, 2019;

(ii) the Extension will enable the Companies to consider next steps in the NOl

Proceedings, with the benefit of the results from the completed Liquidation

Sales;

(iii) it will allow the Companies to continue marketing the Distribution Center,

and will allow for final payroll to be paid, which will include most KERA and

Stay Bonus and Incentive Program amounts to employees;

(iv)the Companies are acting in good faith and with due diligence in taking

steps to monetize their assets for the benefit of their stakeholders; and

(v) it is the Proposal Trustee’s view that the Extension will not prejudice or

adversely affect any group of creditors.

32.While it is too early to determine whether a viable proposal will be presented by

the Companies to their creditors, in the Proposal Trustee’s view, the Companies

request for the Extension is reasonable in the circumstances.

12



IX. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

33. Based on all the foregoing, the Proposal Trustee respectfully recommends that

this Court issue an order, as requested by the Companies, granting the Extension

and approving the First and Second Report, as well as the activities, actions and

conduct of the Proposal Trustee set out therein

All of which is respectfully submitted this 24th day of April, 2019

CROWE SOBERMAN INC.

IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE UNDER THE NOTICES OF INTENTION TO
MAKE A PROPOSAL OF GREEN EARTH STORES LTD. AND GREEN EARTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS

-

Per:

H2zari, CIRP, LIT
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Green Earth Environmental Products and Green Earth Stores Limited

Estimated Realization Analysis
Prepared on June 10, 2019 (SCAD, Unaudited)

_____________________

DEEP GESL

Notes Low High Low High

Cash balance ss at May 31, 2019 1 2,108,123 2,108,123 4,056,361 4,056,361
Estimated remaining receipts 2 - 30,000 - -

Estimated remaining payroll, including KERA/stay bonuses (85,000) (75,000) (150,000) (140,000)

Estimated net HST remittance for May 2019 (30,000) (10,000) (45,000) (35,000)
Estimated remaining operational disbursements 3 (75,000) (30,000) (50,000) (25,000)
Estimated remaining professional costs 4 (291,000) (242,500) (291,000) (242,500)
Projected cash balance as at June 14, 2019 1,627,123 1,780,623 3,520,361 3,613,861

Midpoint projected cash balance as at June 14, 2019, rounded 1,704,000 3,567,000

Secured Debts:
Beckstette Enterprises Corp. and Matthew McBride Enterprises Corp. 5 234,336 3,053,930

Beckstette Enterprises Corp. 734,867 2,411,077

Matthew McBride Enterprises Corp. 734,798 2,424,777
Total secured debt 1,704,000 7,889,783

Surplus/(shorffall) prior to sale of building/chattels owned by GESL - (4,322,783)

Notes:

1. Estimated as of May 31, including amounts held in GIC5.

2. $30,000 is presently being held as a security deposit by Moneris to protect against chargebacks by customers.
3. Post filing operational obligations to be paid when due.
4. Estimated remaining professional fee disbursements includes arrears for part of April and May, 2019 for Crowe, Miller Thompson,
FAAN and Stikemans. The projection for Shawn Parkin’s fees Intludes the completion bonuses payable. The projection for FAAN
Advisors includes an estimate of the additional fee payable under its engagement letter.

5. These two companies took an assignment of RBC’s debt. Principal amount of $3,254,741, plus estimated accrued interest from
February 26 to June 26, 2019 calculated at the fixed rate stated in the loan.

Principal amount of RBC debt per creditor listing filed in NDI 3,254,741
Interest from Feb 26 to June 26 at fixed rate 33,524
Total 3,288,265

RBC prime rate at June 3 3.95%
Prime +0.5% 4.45%
Fixed rate 3.09%
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Estate File No. 31-2481648
Estate File No. 31-2481649

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(COMMERCIAL LIST)
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICES OF INTENTION TO MAKE A
PROPOSAL OF GREEN EARTH ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS, A GENERAL

PARTNERSHIP ESTABLISHED IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO, AND
GREEN EARTH STORES LTD., A CORPORATION INCORPORATED IN THE PROVINCE

OF ONTARIO

AFFIDAVIT OF HANS RIZARRI
SWORN JUNE 11, 2019

I, Hans Rizarri, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, AFFIRM and STATE THE

FOLLOWING TO BE TRUE:

I am a Licensed Insolvency Trustee with the firm of Crowe Soberman Inc. (“Crowe”),

the Proposal Trustee of Green Earth Environmental Products and Green Earth Stores

Ltd. (the Companies”), and as such have personal knowledge of the matters deposed

to herein.

On March 4, 2019 the Companies filed a Notice of Intention to make a Proposal

pursuant to Section 50.4 (1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, Crowe was

ippointed as the Proposal Trustee by the Official Receiver.



This atfidavit is made in support of a mohon to be made by the Proposal Trustee that

seeks, inter a/ia, approval of the fees and disbursements of Crowe in its capacity as

Proposal Trustee in respect of services provided in connection with these proceedings.

1.. Crowes detailed statement(s) of account which form the period January 2, 2019

through June 7, 2019, disclose in detail (i) the names, hourly rates and time expended

by each person who rendered services, and (ii) description of services tendered for the

relevant time period. A chart that summarizes the Trustee’s fees and detailed time

sheets are attached as Exhibit “1” to this Affidavit.

5. I have been actively involved in this mailer. I have reviewed the Crowe detailed

statement of accoLint and I consider the time expended and the fees charged to be

reasonable in light of the services performed and the prevailing market rates for such

services.

Affirmed before me at the City of Toronto
ri the Province of Ofltãto, on this 11th
lay of June, 2019

..

Commissioner fr Taking Affidavits, etc.

Aliens ma Frances Dona, a Commissioner, etc.,
Province of Ontario, for Crows Soberman Inc.,
and Its affiliates.
Expires May 4,2021.

CIRP



This is Exhibit “1” referred to

in the Affidavit of Hans Rizarri

Sworn June 11,2019

A Commissioner for Taking Oaths, in and for

/ The Province of Ontario

Aflonsina Frances Dona, a Commissioner, etc.,
Province of Ontario, for Crowe Soberman Inc.,
and Its affiliates.
Expires May 4,2021.



; rowo Soborman Inc.
Licensed Insolvency trustee

2 SL. Clali Avenue East. Suite 1100rjI IIj
Toronto, ON M1T 2T5
416 29 2500
416 929 2555 Pax
1 377 929 2501 ToN FreeGreen Earth Stores Ltd
www.crowesobennentnccern23 Buchanan Cft rnvo ice

London ON N5Z 4P9

Number 10097921
Date 04/17/2019
Invoice Account 1021403
HST NLlmber Ri 04902077

For professional services tendered per time sheet attached

Our fee
$ 5943425

Subtotal: 59,434.25

GSTIHST: 7,726.45

Balance Due: $ 67,160.70

Retainer received: (50,000.00)

Remaining Balance Due: $ 17,160.70

;.o :LtaIIIial n: a a 1rTU,t Co’.r GLai a Swtss eavi ah rujrnbar Srii of 1u.a uftbai IS C 000arnin Stat aidependoni legal entity Cr.ve Boberninn Ins ret
tIc aLtj tnt my elauna 5tailS cf iv arar maniac at Groan UljiI Croon Global dam ri:I candor try p tao eat a tons ad lens acticC I oat oly :1 OCt trs[tfl trier not in Lrzy Sobotmai leO

.315 Gears inat, Ira



0
0
0
0
0

20?-

no
coo

on
oon

O
o

u

0
0
0
0
0

0(3
O

tlO
000013

00
0

s
o

p
r

P
P

U
O

1fl’0’l
III)I’)

I
I
’
t

1
’l’!n

O
i

-
i

“
i’

r
l
l
n

n

011
P

I0
!0

l
t
l
f
l

U
P

I)J)
t
t
I
r

o
o
r
l

oiL
CII

0
P

’IT
1

riJ”l’
‘r’I

u1C
134

202C
C

noono
c
o

t

000131
0

9
0

0
0

0
0
0

“o
cc

coo
c
o

on
no

non
oo

o

00
(‘0t

O
fl’tlO

O
O

P
2

H
O

JH

CO
000

2
P

H
O

00
0136

0011-I

00
090

00
0

H
èiO

(‘I]
090

0130
H

O
N

H
H

O

H
O

IH

H
è103

H
O

N

HLr’JH

00
090

00
090

00
I.

n
o

r
o

-
:

C
IU

I
0
d

10
1
d
l’0

’
I

‘P
Ill”

C
1.10

9
I
U

’
‘P

L
U

O
S

U
I)

H
t0

‘
O

lD
‘M

0
lp

0
I)

ji)
‘.r”

j’lI
i
r
’

fio
pU

I)
o
il

‘i---n
,‘p

A
o

0
1
0
t1

I1
’)l

U
D

illili:
0110JI)L

10r”.
-

O
il

i’M
?’

U
lU

it’
00’C

f
l
i
’

L
E

tiiu
tio

ii
lu

P
w

’1
”
0
0

IIP
c
W

)tI;
i”

I[9
0101(3

‘.1
S

U
2
D

“
IT

h
i

d
O

p
iJ

o
D

1
In

0
L

In
j;A

0
IJ’1

U
!

11I”IID
nCLLO

C
!
c
o
-to

s
lO

p
I
;f

lip
C

I
l-

’
d

r
U

5
I
c
)

I’fl9
0L

00’[O
I

Ii
icIc1

p
ii

IP
IllIJI

t.1
)

“0
:-I

i
!

0?-
‘H

O
)

‘JlIti
O

U
IU

U
O

IU
I
1
t
I
l
.

fl
“

J
l)!”

’’
“I

III’’
!“

l
JU

D
I

IS
C

Id
J
P

0
U

n
/f

1
lI

In
lIji

IU
”IO

J
00L

9
01

C
O

-P
t

o
o
i
i

C
uiuijo,d

n
”
d

tt?
i
Ii5

d
p
o

1
0
’

1110,1
I
”
i9

ifl’tt
w

tio
n
o

w
o

M
”
’tP

l
1101

1101
p
tl”

llp
‘H

O
P

1
1

0
2

1
0

0
‘p

U
q
n
p

M
”l!:lP

I(3
(II0011l0131

J%
IItiI)

IP
’P

!9
0
N

0
1
1
1
0
0
)
I

p
0
0
0

d
U

.ld
u
iu

p
o

n
w

o
n

d
a
i
i
0

0J
0
1
1
1
0

1
.I

1
”

1
Ifl0

1
JflD

,”’l1
1111!?

1(1110
O

O
LO

C
i

7
0
-P

C-C
“V--i

o
u
”

In
)q

n
g

JIM
lIP)

U
0

J
L

I0
)

J0
1
”fl

C
U

P
1

0
C

It1
tY

J
ti

.flJ
“
]
l
T

”
O

’
P

’M
O

W
I)”

t’[I0
,

tC
Ic

le
p
u
P

lu
U

O
IId

IJIIIP
1

I)
I’IP

1
i”

-1
Ill

il]G
t.’

U
lilI3

i1
J
’
1

l”
I

11311-’
“
J
J
1

1.101,13
131.?LItIPIC

i
O

IU
I

JO
L

IIO
P1111

0
)0

0
1

JO
O

I0
2
0
L

J2
”

p
in

ip
u

s
flh

I
rp’1rl1Jo

i
o

i
.
r

p
P

d
ip

i
0

’.iiic
’d

)l!0
IlI0

6
P

L
U

3
13001

I
IM

”
IO

lP
ilJ

i
1
U

?
I

O
CLO

0
0
0

1
2

0
0

1
;

0
0

0
1
1

S
f’

U
”
0

‘J
1
U

n
”
'’

0
l1

“
O

ld
o
i
i

u
s
c

(
M

o
io

o
u
p
tti

tiO
lid

IJ)O
’Jp

l
I0

JO
L

l
-

III)
IIIO

M
U

Il1
J)Y

n
L

c
13C

0Z-.L[-C
cIllIflIslI

J
r
,p

s
f
lp

‘I
101151

T
U

lIP)
IU

O
J5

0
0

S
S

?”tcild
U

I”
0

1
,p

JS
?
1
1
i

011101
P

T
O

’i)
(3

“0
0
0

’
?
1

1
n

]
P

O
M

U
I’lrt)

0
f
l

A
iu

’
io

iip
113111

t)C
1

P
0

1
0

I,0

6L
flC

-H
t-I.

1
0

1
0

5
1

(2
f
l
E

’
‘
t
)
I
P

r
’

o
d
d

‘J
1
U

P
lO

P
‘‘iii

liE
lo

0!
0

1
U

tllI’0
1
,lfl

n
?
IIp

u
l-J

(,‘JC
Irip

I.lP
lU

U
O

IIU
IJD

S
P

P
J

P
JP

tIO
O

-
llI

IlIU
M

L
IlU

0
6L

0O
-0C

’
C

5
1
0
1
2
)
7
!

1
1

s
z
1

id
s

i
’
r
n

n
sO

o
t

i.nir’s
n
I
t

stin
id

o
It.IP

w
o
O

sO
Io

1,1
5

I’S
lO

P
tIP

P
i
l
l

I’
I”

J
Itlj’l’

0
1
1
1
1
]’

0111
lt!5

fl”
flh

J
’)

IIn
S

U
O

O
”
/’Jr’:L

!?
l
I
i
2

O
O

LO
0
1
0
0

0
1
-I.

5
3

0
(
I
lU

l1
’
’
h

l”
l5

1
1
5

tI
P

‘sZ
IjP

U
Id

5301?
d
0
l(’1

l.l”
T

U
1
0

5
S

’d
0

-1
.l0

lO
)

P
1
flO

M
J

-J
1

r’tIJ
P

ill
ir

(
r
”

‘M
0’

IP’
5

M
U

’J1
lC

l0
2

?
U

0
L

1
1

1
0

)0
i

JF
d
O

lO
p
lIE

W
o
iid

iio
o
p
1

-
“lu

iio
.

U
lIilP

1
’

0
L

9
otoo-

t
i0

]
”
tll

.E
o

iriis
‘1

U
”
Ilr’O

rIl0
IU

1
L

I”U
P

O
P

O
IIO

P1(11
o

”
ru

iiu
n
n
- nip

151
l1

5
U

J
5

1
0
0

U
r2

Ot
IIIIIP

L
T

P
O

9013
C

13
1(10-0

I--C
Jo

llo
l

d
”.1

1
4

0
Jp

p
ir’

0T
r’

5
IE

’J
”
’lD

cl
U

n
It

lIP
L

l0
d

5
5

1
1
4

(
ls

M
p
r
1
5

1 ‘IO
li1

l3
2
r’p

J
i1

’i1
5

U
1

5
)

‘
“
l)

S
ill’

1
II1

Ifl’’
O

C
(9

C
L

O
O

-O
I

-[
Ills

!!”
I”

1’
IrlI

I
51101’

0’
I2”’—

,’
11th

0th
Jo

P
0
)

1
’
)
)

c
’.(-1

-!’1
”
2

0
0
1

-’.’d
’,

1
-lE

ic
LO

LP
01

00-L
-

L
IlU

L
!ri0’

1
tI1

5
I!0

r’L
1

M
lP

”
H

(
I
b
f
l
3

j
c
n

9061
6
)0

0
1’-?-

‘))J1
IP

tL
lsflrF

1
Io

0lJ155
t?

I0
1

1
5
1
)2

0
t,c,io

lT
’p

h
l”tI

t
i
n
i
i
i
i
l
p
l

P
lP

I,rq
—

ll3
iI,0

,M
J1U

T
(”-

OOLO
E

l
o:—

—
—

1
%

tlIU
’JP(C

!
I’i”U

I0
”C

tl5
1

E
L

Mo
:-n

o
i
.

M
O

I1-I).I
Jo

t
f
”
’

‘,l15fl0)
IC

I151]1511”51
0

)
1
1
0
1
’

5
](P

jI1
JIM

TIll
0

1
llth

1
”
T

J
q

0
1

1
9

0
1

0
1

D
1l0”JD

JO
l

1P
h1lIll15J

p11’s’)
T

illS
’)’

01111
JO

1L
IP

IP13IIII
u

n
d
”i

0(iiM
id

—
Ilsio

d
1

0
2

‘I)J0
1
D

iP
01

p
IJ”i’

‘l’IllU
flllp

111
U

E
”

‘n
’io

d
-
i

(k
in

JO
f)1

1
”[[J

C
lo

h
irilIlIO

p
)

?JO
L

I’sO
)

-
°13i

hIJ0rI
IJ

w
0

’i
COLO

0
!.n

O
-

I
O

U
II1IIP)1i

1P1I1U
I

‘I)0t.’.51’P
P

I
(:‘id’ll’-i1lP9

trsn
d
ic1

o
p
r
0
0

1
t.1

L
)1

jP
l,1

11)0]!
li5

’s]!I)2
E

u
ijn

n
iin

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_

t
i
0
0
5
1
c

‘
P

’
W

l
0101]

p
1
7

O
P

JO
T

O
t)1Jr’(3

1
0

)
2
0

)

000013
01-0

20
OL

00
000

0
0

0

20
OCO

9
0
0
2
)1

00
C

0
2

2
9

0

(30
(“TIC

0
0
0
0
9

00’!
0190

JIiflI)lU
i

0
1
S

’J
S

1
fl0

01
d
w

q

s
o
o

n
o
n

‘]l’s
(l]d

‘2
i’s

1
!

‘tS
’U

O
M

fr,i’,,c



C
it

.1

l’
e,

it
.e

L
z
ic

c
i,

c
a

lit
te

a
te

s
Lt

d
C

-a
ri

sa
cl

.
C

r2
i-

it
s

G
an

k
w

d
N

w
ii

c
G

re
en

b
a
rb

S
:o

rc
s

L
td

P
r
e
L

:
0

3
u

v
3

4
G

r
ii

E
:u

L
S

ta
rv

e
L

id
D

at
e

W
u
rk

ee
d

e
D

es
cr

ip
ti

o
n

E
m

pi
ID

H
o
u
rs

R
aw

A
ii

iu
u
n
t

1
-2

4-
20

10
57

00
C

v
ii

t
ln

ic
rv

ie
v;

rC
oi

su
it

I-
iM

P
3
2
0

60
0.

00
1

9
2

0
60

P
ie

nt
ue

ti
ii

rl
ei

cw
oi

ii
Jo

re
ce

iv
ed

ta
o
at

s
fr

om
pi

in
ci

pa
ls

.
n
ie

el
u
(j

w
eb

K
.M

ah
ai

M
ilI

si
T

hu
ii

is
ar

i.
in

ec
.s

rg
se

th
p
rs

.c
p
al

s,
st

ra
te

gy
an

d
pl

an
ni

ng
fo

llo
w

up
m

at
te

rs
;

p
o

st
m

ae
ti

n
j

an
d

d
is

cu
ss

io
n
s

iC
tO

eh
or

O
H

1
-2

4
-2

0
1

5
57

32
d
n
in

v
.

ci
k

li
e

-
G

en
er

al
çd

,w
ci

ip
ti

ai
n
ia

n
d
ct

u
i7

)
C

H
H

I
15

05
u

00
4
7

50
R

ev
ie

w
ci

d
o
cu

m
en

ts
ca

sh
ti

es
,

pi
ep

fo
r

a
id

at
te

nd
ii

iv
s:

in
3

tx
co

un
se

l,
re

vi
ew

ie
st

iu
ct

n
iv

3
sc

ei
ia

ii
u
s

1-
25

-2
01

3
57

00
C

M
it

k
%

iv
ie

w
IC

an
su

ll
H

M
R

I
70

60
0.

00
1

,0
2

0
0

0
R

ev
ie

w
of

ir
v

e
n

to
i

ha
tin

g
he

n
ld

ji
ll

e
w

M
cb

nd
e

eu
ir

ea
p

th
er

eo
f,

va
la

sh
nr

en
d

li
qu

id
at

io
n

op
ti

on
s

st
ra

te
gy

an
d

pl
an

ni
ng

‘1
-1

0-
20

19
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
ti

e
-

G
en

er
al

id
vv

ci
ip

ti
on

ni
si

td
et

or
y)

G
R

H
I

00
35

0
00

35
0

nO
R

ev
ie

w
at

o
h
r

vi
jo

ce
m

en
it

.
re

-w
ew

at
u

p
d

at
ed

ca
sh

fl
aw

,
in

ve
nt

oi
y.

or
gw

vc
e

til
e

fo
r

vi
gi

i
u

p
.u

p
d

at
e

cr
ed

it
or

s
lis

t
am

o
u
n
ts

1-
2u

-2
01

9
57

02
A

dm
in

w
ci

k
til

e
-

G
en

ew
l

id
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

C
R

1-
i

1
75

35
0.

00
Lb

So
D

al
i

an
d

,a
ci

.w
t

ol
iD

r,
re

iv
sw

of
p
u
rc

h
as

e
at

bu
il

ou
ig

,
lo

an
le

d
g

er
in

ve
nt

or
y

lis
tin

g,
va

ri
ou

s
ca

ll
s

w
ca

ur
ta

el
,

cu
n

le
re

n
ce

ca
ll,

pl
an

ni
ng

.
fl

n
sh

c
n
o
s

ar
id

L
en

a
to

li
q
u
id

at
o
r

re
iv

ev
v

ot
eu

n
u

u
s

ad
di

ti
on

sl
fi

ns
nc

ta
ls

.
ca

sh
fl

ow
re

vi
ew

an
d

co
m

m
en

ts
on

sa
m

e
1

-2
9

2
0

1
9

57
00

C
li

e:
it

ln
in

ei
ei

ew
vC

an
is

ol
t

H
M

R
I

20
60

0
ul

,i
72

0
uO

.t
aa

2
d

10
ln

v
en

w
ry

re
v
ie

w
S

li
d

h
ii

ii
a
t

ai
ie

iv
iS

c
o
ri

e
t

w
ith

p
to

p
ca

ed
li

qu
.d

sw
i

G
o;

oo
ii

br
os

co
rr

ea
p

tr
ai

n
K

.M
ah

ar
1
-2

0
-2

0
1
9

S
T

uu
C

li
er

t
tn

ie
rv

is
w

lC
nn

ar
it

t
1-

IM
H

0.
00

D
uO

00
3
0
0
0
0

C
an

t
ca

ll
w

itr
i

pi
in

w
ii

at
a.

K
M

ar
ie

r
rs

vi
ew

as
tr

Io
to

d
at

e.
til

vi
nn

nn
g

an
d

st
ra

ie
g
y

I-
2

o
-d

la
57

00
C

li
en

t
ln

te
tv

ic
w

/C
on

su
lt

H
M

R
0
2
3

0
0
0
.0

0
‘1

20
00

D
is

w
it

h
M

.M
t.D

ii
cc

is
L

ed
ge

t.
ca

_
it

ia
n

ag
si

n
ir

n
t

an
d

sc
co

u
n

li
n

g
.

in
te

rn
al

co
nt

ro
ls

Ic
re

vi
ew

1
-2

j-
2
0
1
0

57
00

C
li

en
t

In
te

rv
ie

w
/C

on
su

lt
H

M
R

0
3
0

0
0
0
0
0

‘1
50

00
C

as
h

la
w

p
it

ie
ci

to
n

re
vi

ew
.

c
O

ic
e
p

tn
cr

sc
t

t-
3
0
-2

0
l9

57
O

nJ
L

li
en

l
li

ie
rv

ie
w

iC
on

so
lt

H
M

R
0-

40
60

0
ad

2
4
w

00
R

c’
p
’_

sC
r

‘
a

cc
i,

ir
.;

n
C

s
en

d
C

ci
w

_
p

1-
30

-2
01

9
57

00
C

li
en

t
In

te
rv

ie
w

/C
on

su
lt

H
M

R
0
7
0

bO
O

00
4
2
0
0
0

ln
iih

sl
ca

sh
ito

w
ev

ie
w

an
d

O
in

dl
, c

ia
rt

ns
nc

iu
t

st
at

em
en

ts
;

pl
an

ni
ng

re
de

bt
ui

sq
u
ea

l,
cu

rr
ss

p
le

ga
l

co
un

se
l

1-
30

-2
01

9
57

04
R

ew
ew

0
3

5
22

5
00

78
75

P
,e

si
ew

sn
d

re
e
se

F
c

ce
e[

i
itm

e
It

w
ek

Iy
at

ai
ei

ri
er

it
s

1-
30

-2
01

3
57

02
A

dn
iii

t
‘w

or
k

til
e

-
G

en
er

al
de

sc
ri

pt
io

n
m

en
da

re
ry

l
G

R
H

‘1
.1

0
3
5
0
0
0

2
0
5
0
0

C
as

h
dc

v,
re

vI
ew

en
;a

,i
s

w
co

ur
ie

cl
pi

n
re

v
ie

w
a
e
c
u
ie

d
lw

ia
er

fl
ow

,
as

si
g

n
m

en
t

of
b
ar

k
de

bt
,

en
ca

g
e

co
un

se
l,

oi
g

ch
ad

-3
1
-2

0
1
9

57
00

C
lie

nI
In

te
in

w
’C

o
n

su
it

H
M

R
0
3
0

6
0
0
0
0

1
5
0
0
0

C
or

,I
ca

ll
vs

ili
i
K

.M
an

sr
pi

sn
ni

ng
1

31
20

19
57

00
C

i,c
nt

ln
;e

rw
ev

;c
o
,i

su
it

H
kI

R
0
3
0

6
0
0
0
0

1
0

0
0

0
ri

te
is

q
as

sw
’a

re
in

G
ot

do
n

E
ra

s.
3
e
iw

sr
ai

:a
;i

ci
al

d
at

a
1
-3

1
-2

0
1
3

57
02

A
C

or
n

m
an

Ic
Ik

e
-
G

e
n
e
ri

dc
cc

i
ip

ti
an

m
an

d
at

ci
y
)

G
R

H
0
5
0

35
0.

00
17

5
ad

V
ar

io
us

er
ri

ci
ts

ar
id

co
n
te

ra
n
ce

ce
ll

s
w

th
co

u
n

se
l,

ca
at

t
fl

ow
s,

L
an

k
po

si
ti

on
le

as
es

,
la

rv
at

ar
u

C
e
n

ts
li

qu
id

at
or

1-
31

2
0

1
9

57
02

A
or

nn
w

or
k

til
e

-
G

en
er

al
(d

ea
cn

pt
io

n
nr

an
ds

tc
ry

f
FX

0
8
0

2
2
5
0
0

1
6
0
0
0

P
re

p
on

e
it

vi
ec

.’
C

i
F

eb
2
0
1
9

C
w

n
ts

ra
in

e
n
t

re
-

de
cl

in
in

g
sa

te
an

d
va

ri
ab

le
co

st
.

et
c

2-
1

-2
01

9
57

02
A

en
ci

n
w

or
k

O
le

-
G

en
ei

al
td

ee
u
ip

ti
o
n

in
sr

id
st

o
iy

U
R

H
0

50
35

0
00

1
/5

.0
0

R
ev

is
e

na
sl

r
tI

e
2-

1-
20

19
57

00
C

tt
an

tl
n
tc

ru
sv

,i
C

u
n
su

lt
1-

iM
P

0
5
0

6
0
0
0
0

3
0
0
3
0

P
ia

n
n
ia

g
re

at
t-

er
ro

n
..
e

to
iC

s
ie

s
.

s,
ic

i:
Iu

l
ac

co
un

ti
ng

an
d

ca
sh

is
on

tto
t

p
ro

ce
d
u
re

s
e
v

ic
t

a
t

in
cL

ic
do

lc
gy

fo
r

ee
rn

pi
lv

ig
th

e
cs

sh
fl

aw
pv

uy
zc

tu
.is

n
v
e
i;

tu
iy

nO
is

e
an

d
ji

sl
ci

ti
nr

ie
n

p
io

ce
d
u
re

e
2
-I

-l
O

lL
13

01
A

ud
it

-
S

p
ec

ia
l

A
se

ig
i

ni
en

t
A

L
C

0.
50

4
5
0
0
0

2
2

5
0

0
D

iv
in

es
su

oi
t

ii
i

ca
n

ti
o

ia
se

th
I-

to
ns

,
g
et

b
s-

g
c
’n

in
e

nb
a

tr
am

S
L

It
an

d
em

ai
l

to
I-

lo
ri

s
2
-1

-2
0
1
9

0(
17

0
C

tr
ai

g
es

u
le

-
M

is
c.

H
M

R
1

00
2

0
0

0
20

00
P

P
2

A
C

ei
re

es
R

e
C

oi
p

P
io

fl
Ie

3
.c

h
2

4
-2

0
1
9

57
02

A
w

iii
r,

‘w
or

k
cit

e
-
G

rt
sr

C
d
ee

cn
p
tr

an
nr

ai
rd

st
or

y)
G

N
H

1
00

35
0.

00
35

0.
00

‘d
c-

ic
es

ai
n
sr

ia
n
cr

rL
,

on
ca

sh
tiu

w
.

em
si

ta
on

ne
xt

sl
ap

s.
ei

ni
ai

ls
w

co
un

se
l.

m
ep

p
re

vi
ew

an
d

cs
ic

ui
at

in
ns

vv
lu

id
ei

ur
so

sl
y
si

s
2
-4

-2
0
1
9

57
00

C
li

en
t

ln
te

rv
re

w
fC

on
au

ll
H

M
R

1
20

6
0
0
d
B

72
0.

00
R

rv
is

w
01

ii
ii

nr
nE

at
iw

i
re

cs
,v

ad
to

o
a
te

,
e
a
s
ti

S
e
w

p
iu

js
et

io
n

s.
in

v
en

te
i

re
vi

ev
v,

di
cc

us
a

w
ith

M
at

th
ew

an
d

r-
ie

rd
i,p

ts
nn

in
g

ro
r

m
ee

ti
ng

n
es

t
da

y
L

-s
d

t9
57

02
A

oi
tt

tn
w

or
k

lif
e

-
G

en
er

al
d
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
ri

ia
n
d
at

o
ry

G
R

H
0
2
0

35
0

ub
lo

u
d

5
i
(
j
5

ci
,a

it
s

on
c
w

t,
s

or
ti

vn
e.

ln
n
d
n
n

a
tt

e
n
d
a
n
c
e

to
m

ee
t

w
it

h
D

eb
to

r
P

e
g

2
o
f

7



0
i
t

tD

G
re

e
ji

E
n
h

S
to

re
s

L
U

u
o

ri
lr

au
1u

01
40

3

C
on

tr
oo

l
l
n
e

G
re

en
L

o
ch

S
to

ic
s

L
id

P
r.

’j
c
t:

u
0

2
3

4
D

ot
u

U
c
ii

h
c
J
U

0

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_

G
,c

ci
iE

ar
rn

S
w

re
s

L
td

D
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
2

5
2J

’l
Y

57
00

C
li

en
t

ln
;e

rv
io

vo
C

on
su

ll
A

ue
nd

at
n

a
o

n
ic

b
u

ch
an

an
L

it
,

L
on

do
n.

w
rtI

r
M

at
ll

,w
M

ob
ri

ou
a
id

H
o;

d
f0

lir
te

.
2-

5-
20

1%
57

00
C

ha
nt

ln
1
rs

o
w

iC
o
n
su

Il
R

cv
ic

w
S

t
O

w
n

C
d
Jr

Su
W

S
cu

ii
1
p
il

a
by

iH
oi

di
W

n
rt

e
p

o
st

m
ee

li
ng

2-
7-

20
7

a
57

00
G

ia
n

t
ln

le
rc

ie
w

,C
on

su
lt

D
iu

cu
as

ro
c

w
ith

pr
in

ci
pa

ls
re

nr
a

to
G

or
du

ii
B

ro
w

dr
s

w
rl

h
M

ci
rk

P
ec

ar
o

C
oc

oo
n

b
io

s
is

w
h

o
es

al
e

tip
pr

ic
e

tr
iO

ta
le

at
st

o
ic

o
p

ti
o

n
s,

o
o

rr
c
p

w
it

h
lu

d
ar

c
a
u

n
a
t

2
-o

lC
ia

57
ut

)
u

li
o

it
ll

it
w

w
av

/w
o

n
su

lt
b
la

tt
in

g
at

lo
ti

o
n

T
h
sn

ls
o
n

at
ti

ca
re

v
ie

w
dl

C
ec

il
fl

ow
tr

am
ca

it
ip

an
y

at
ra

te
gi

,
al

tO
pl

an
nu

ig
2-

10
-2

5
a

57
02

A
dm

ur
w

or
k

fi
ts

-
G

en
er

al
td

es
cr

ip
ti

un
rn

an
ae

lo
ny

)
N

u
in

io
it

u
a

ci
T

ru
S

re
Jw

.J

a-
i

1-
20

19
57

00
E

eL
0

19
.

C
an

t
ca

ll
vu

tlr
ii

qu
id

ui
ui

e
4

1
i

C
o

u
h

se
l

ía
in

ve
nt

or
y

v
o
iu

it
o
fl

,
id

s
2
-1

l2
0

1
5

5
7
0
0

C
h
ar

ii
li

il
a
rv

iu
w

/C
ij

ro
,u

it
C

n
ir

cu
p

cn
d

oi
rh

fi
qi

rt
oa

ra
r

la
.j

al
co

u
n

se
l

ía
in

ve
nt

or
y

va
lu

at
io

n,
nS

a,
fo

rw
ar

d
in

di
ct

er
rn

ta
rm

al
io

n
lo

u
ac

ce
sa

in
ta

ni
lu

ilo
w

up
2
-1

2
-2

0
1
0

57
02

cd
m

in
w

or
k

li
e

-
G

en
er

al
d

es
cn

p
u
o
n

m
an

da
to

ry
)

A
cc

o
u

n
ti

n
g

p
ro

c
e
d
u
re

sc
re

w
em

pl
oy

ee
i-

.c
pp

.
em

ai
l

re
v

ie
w

ca
sh

ho
w

.
fq

ui
do

ta
ra

2
-1

2
-2

2
9

57
00

C
ii

en
l

li
ii

er
vi

ao
aC

or
ie

ul
l

t
a
t

to
ry

o
tr

a
ly

ia
w

a
n

i,l
ar

ih
cc

o
M

,s
ri

d
H

ei
di

W
hi

le
,

ta
ll

ow
up

w
ith

lr
qu

io
at

oi
s,

co
rr

ea
p

hu
m

Ig
a
l

co
ur

te
d

2-
13

20
19

57
02

A
ur

ni
n

vd
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

1d
es

cn
pa

on
m

an
da

to
ry

)
C

eC
il

C
oo

;
iw

n
al

l
on

tr
ro

an
itn

r7
.

itv
1u

to
ul

oi
s,

2
-1

3
-2

0
1
9

57
00

C
li

en
t

ln
ra

w
ia

w
.’

C
on

su
tl

In
ve

nt
or

y
ai

ia
ly

:e
v

hi
1u

td
at

ar
a

p
ro

p
o

sa
l

uS
d1

1
in

ro
re

qu
ir

ed
:

ca
sh

th
aw

an
al

ys
ts

re
vi

ew
w

ith
G

H
,

di
e

w
ith

is
M

al
ta

r
on

ca
nl

e
2
-1

4
-2

0
1
9

57
02

A
cr

nt
n

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

ie
re

i
iu

cs
ci

rp
tr

ui
l

nr
ar

rd
al

ur
yl

re
vi

ew
in

ca
sh

fl
aw

sr
al

em
er

’,
l

at
ci

w
m

ba
ck

gr
ou

nd
m

al
er

w
la

.
tc

c
va

In
H

ei
di

.
fi

qu
id

at
or

s
2
-1

3
-2

0
1
9

57
00

C
it

en
t

ln
te

rv
te

iw
C

un
su

il
C

ae
n

la
o;

pr
oj

tn
’s

w
w

.r
t[

i
G

H
.

Id
e

ot
a

v
n
h

H
ad

M
at

th
ew

on
sa

m
e;

id
io

m
up

w
ith

pr
up

cv
oo

ii
qu

td
et

uw
.

ec
sr

p
l

en
o

e
d

re
c
’

ol
dr

al
l

pr
o

lo
rm

o
li

o
n

2
-:

7-
20

1%
57

02
A

di
rr

in
m

ur
k

fit
s

-
G

en
er

al
;d

vo
cr

tp
lr

on
m

an
da

to
ry

)
M

ul
ti

pl
e

co
.:h

fl
ow

s
re

vi
ew

ar
id

ai
ia

ty
sr

a
of

li
qu

id
el

or
a

oi
le

rs
.

2
1
8
-2

0
1
%

57
02

A
dn

it
n

ci
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

;d
w

io
np

li
un

tn
an

da
lu

ry
j

C
u
m

e;
en

ce
ca

ll.
p

re
p

ta
r

an
d

po
et

.
re

vi
ew

of
m

ar
ac

ia
la

sm
el

ls
ca

lls
w

ith
bi

ll
se

n
d

rn
a
li

ta
t

tu
F

aa
n

ad
vi

au
ia

1
-9

-%
0
1
9

57
02

A
dm

in
w

or
k

li
lt

-
G

en
er

al
id

ea
cr

ip
ti

on
m

an
da

to
ry

)
V

on
io

us
ca

rt
ie

re
n
ce

ca
ll

w
ith

fi
q
u
id

a
lu

is
a
id

re
vi

ew
oh

p
ru

p
u
se

b
x3

.
pl

an
ni

ng
ca

ll
s

w
ith

co
u
n
se

l.
cr

ea
ll

or
s.

em
pl

oy
ee

li
st

,
ca

3n
fl

ow
s,

pu
cE

ce
ll

s
w

es
ta

te
co

u
n
se

l.
m

in
o

te
c

2
-1

9
-2

0
1
9

57
0d

C
li

en
t

in
le

ra
re

w
;C

un
su

ll
C

al
l

w
ith

S
ec

te
5
p
ic

ar
S

li
ke

in
an

L
Il

aC
.

en
g
ag

em
en

t
pl

en
nr

i9
2
-1

9
-2

0
1
9

57
00

C
li

en
t

ln
te

nv
ra

w
/C

on
su

ll
R

ev
ie

w
w

an
SI

-i
.

p
re

p
ar

e
ic

r
c
d

et
ic

n
d

co
nf

ca
ll

w
ith

k.
M

ah
or

5
.D

e
5
ij

a
v

i
U

H
.

li
qu

io
ct

u.
s

os
ta

ti
ud

re
vi

ew
.

st
a
b
s

to
0
i

pl
an

ni
ng

2
-l

e-
2

0
i9

57
08

A
sa

ct
R

ea
ho

at
bo

n
O

w
w

ilh
i

3r
d

ai
r

li
c1

ui
ja

io
i,

in
lu

fi
l
uv

id
o

em
ai

l
li-

on
,

2n
d

au
.

li
qu

ro
el

or
pl

en
ni

n%
th

or
oa

f
ca

sh
fl

ow
re

vi
ew

,
ca

sh
ho

w
rc

an
ag

en
ia

n
l

va
ri

an
ce

an
al

ys
ie

O
rt

jr
ra

ic
lis

t
in

pr
r;

p
rii

i’
lii

i.
ig

2
1
%

cb
tS

57
00

C
li

en
t

ln
le

ri
er

JC
o
n
au

ll
O

w
.a

th
Ic

lO
an

er
u

p
n

o
1

s
ao

w
ac

ri
al

tr
Io

tr
ea

d
ed

p
ta

n
rc

rg
w

ir
h

G
H

ur
r

ae
tn

a
p
sr

4,
M

en
ar

ra
q
u
ca

t
2-

20
-1

u1
13

57
02

w
bn

ri
n

w
ci

e
li

e
-

G
en

er
al

rd
ae

or
ip

li
on

in
an

de
M

ry
)

C
an

t
co

il
w

an
co

u
n

ac
i

or
os

L
ic

i
en

d
C

L
I

ei
ri

as
o

re
ui

qu
id

at
oi

s,
co

n
lc

al
lw

d
eb

to
r

an
d

co
u

n
se

l
k

r
de

ur
u:

,
pr

ep
v
u
n
au

s
m

st
ar

ia
is

ar
id

sa
n

d
.

co
n
ic

o
li

w
ri

uo
id

ut
ar

a
2-

do
-l

U
19

57
00

C
ir

ei
it

ln
le

iv
w

vo
bu

ir
au

ll
C

cn
rt

ca
ll

w
In

K
Il

ah
er

S
S

op
io

Ja
to

a
u
p
o
sr

es
lt

re
l1

L
:a

’i
l

ca
ll

w
ith

pn
rc

.r
l;

ei
s

i
t

01
5

n
ic

h
es

.
pr

ep
1w

ri
tn

g
pa

st
ca

l
pl

an
ru

ng
vs

ilh
G

n
ca

sh
no

w
up

da
le

a
p

e
r

e
n
ti

ty
p
ia

n
n
tn

g
v

il
[

FX
on

sa
n
te

re
v
ew

at
em

p
lo

y
ee

lis
t

o
p
d
al

es
1

.-
1U

19
57

00
C

li
en

t
ln

la
R

ie
w

/C
on

su
ll

F.
-i

w
N

S
ai

w
ut

ia
cu

ll
s

te
‘i

d
a

re
q

u
e
st

by
an

d
p
ro

v
id

e
ir

is
re

q
u

iw
r

u
ll

;i
u

p
ev

ai
as

ap
;

p
la

n
n

in
g

c
ii

ri
li

n
g

-
-

a
e

d
u
l

7

E
ni

pl
tD

h
o
u
ra

R
at

e
A

m
o

u
n

t
H

M
R

2
0
0

5
0

0
0

0
1

2
0

0
.0

0

H
M

R
0
4
0

60
0.

00
1
4
0
0
0

H
M

H
U

50
00

0
00

l-i
M

R
1

00
60

0.
00

1
00

0.
00

G
R

H
0.

50
3
5
0
0
0

1
7
5
0
0

H
L1

R
0

40
60

0.
50

:4
0
.0

0

h-
IM

P
0.

53
80

0
00

30
0.

00

S
R

H
1

00
35

0
00

35
0.

00

H
U

H
0.

60
dO

U
.u

O
4e

a
00

G
R

H
0
7
5

35
0,

00
2

0
5

0

H
M

R
1.

30
00

0.
00

75
0.

00

C
L

II
0
5
5

05
0

so
11

7,
50

H
ts

iR
1.

20
60

0.
00

7
:0

.0
0

G
R

H
2.

00
35

0.
00

70
0.

00

G
R

H
.0

0
35

0.
00

35
0.

00

G
R

H
2.

25
3
5
0
0
0

15
7.

50

H
M

R
0

40
60

0
00

1-
rU

CU

0
63

bO
O

00
36

0
00

H
M

R
0.

60
60

0
00

-i
So

00

0
.4

:
6

0
0

0
0

2
4
0
0
0

G
R

H
2.

50
35

u
00

lI
d

iJ

H
hl

R
1

30
60

0.
00

lo
U

bu

HO
W

?
U

70
eO

O
.0

0
4

:1
uS



±
J
0

P
d

L
iO

P
d

1
I7

!r
“
3

ifllE
JflJ

4
!fl’”

nc’
091

9
0

0
0

0
0
9
0

H
0!H

1
Ifl°O

9
9

v
J
9
U

7
i
’
D

0
0

±
9

!—
Jfl

U
1i?t

IJU
JO

in
r:

40
O

U
I!J

00
}
Jfl””

flJ
1
1
0

d
9

:
79r1

m
n

i±
o

o
d

o
ld

è!PIH
5
1
io

d
’d

I
ItS

5
1

0
9

-9
0
-7

403131.5
S

U
flO

D
bO

o
117cM

dooL
oD

in
ci9

ai[i3
u
o
o
.

y
jp

O
uijpncn

in
p

in
tJlL

Ip
93

H
O

1D
M

in
9
v
1
n
J

9119
IIP

W
P

N
I1

S
U

D
JI

S
7

IIP
IU

U
IO

D
M

3
I2

P
>

4
09

090
00

009
0
9
0

7
jn

s
n

c
o
n

a
I

‘PIU
(

109113
90±

9
C

l
r
-
c
r
-

M
zIr!

1
1

9
9

9
1

9
0

A
cona”s

900ilcP
nh

1JU
l34

ju
n

iiifS
n

l5
iin

93
O

llo
llU

P
U

b
J9

9
0

0
0

2
‘A

sfl%
3

pus
9710109

1
0
C

M
I’JlL

Jfl
llIP

lJ!J
2Z

!IU
U

!
09

°±
00

0
9
0

9
9

0
O

d
D

200C
M

-I
11±

9
6
1
0
0

0
0

-0
719901140

9
0
1

I9
7
D

d!M
;L

IP
IU

O
P

JO
S

Jn
1
P

p
lfll’il4’?

tt”
I1

3
1

9
7

9
0
9
1
0
1
9
1
4
0

M
’f9

1
p
I3

W
D

O
IIIP

5
9

9
1

0
9

1
1

0
0

JO
M

O
A

P
I

9
I9

p
J0

JO
M

P
IE

P
J

001123
301

9391693
jin

u
7
”
i’

Iio
n

l9
u
II

lio
t’

i
I

70’JO
90011009

09
±

9
1

1
0
0
0
9
0

S
E

C
O

d
D

l1
n

iP
o

iP
i

-0
0

5.1109
U

1
i1

lP
’

90±
9

9
0

7
±0

7
JU

L
1919

\J
111W

1193
001009711

9)11
40

n
o

Il%
.ccIU

I0
Jo

9
J-4

‘.J!l’A
50111110711

6111711
IO

N
0
0
0
0
0

9
9
0
0
9

0
9
0

010317
Ill

IJO
9
IM

P
I9

JS
ftIJ

111910
00±

9
5

1
0
0

±
0
-7

u
o

’O
M

IIlS
40

IJO
JII,-j9

M
1
0
°1

9
t4

4
S

”lO
u

M
9
i”

i
9
7
1

1
0
!u

o
9

I5
p

i1
i1

lIp
U

Ii7
3
9

U
M

U
1I9

U
”
P

.1
0
0
0

U
flO

”
7391p

70
“1

9
M

-!
09

C
O

P
0
0
9
0
9

9
9
0

H
5JH

O
S

liO
D

[’M
ln

llU
7

7
0
9
1

1
3

9
9
±

5
6

1
9

0
±

0
-9

(9
9
7

0
9

*
9

9
0
0

1
1
9

9
9

1
9

0
7
?

7
i0

’iM
9
9
7

9
’3

JJ
s
o

d
o

!d
u
i

09
‘rE

0
0

0
0

9
O

P
0

0
1
9
0

2
U

’3
1

5
1
9

9
-9

9
-3

Jo
io

o
in

h
li

O
U

P
.19010

2
J

2191134210
JO

M
9
I9

9
J

0111111
sisjz

N
9

U
9
9
0

0
3

55.’.’
c
l!

’
fl19n1

r’o
9

”
i1

10
lJP

d9J
10±1-I

0
0
9
9
0

I.
o

n
o
c
r

0
0
0

(A
joj’apuow

u
o

,ld
n

o
so

p
l

P
B

Il9
9

-
0914

‘410(1
L

I1100V
99±

5
0
7
0

7
-9

9
-3

7
1
1

0
0
0

9
i
p
’

IO
J

‘1
1
1
0
9
9
3
3
3
9

c
liP

1
9
1
9
9
9
9
3

9
1
0
0
2

flU
l

111110
0

1
Ilu

IlU
ld

1
9
(0

M
3

iA
J

(1
0

1
9

0
9

1
9

2
C

p1r
9
0
9

‘
o
o
i
r
’

““l”’
60191’fl’

“i
9

s’d
‘.11

1
I”

”
'i

9
”
1

9
0

J
“
o

:’d
c
ld

0
0
0
9
±

0
0

0
0

9
0

7
1

dV
]H

I
5109-59-9

9
1

0
1
7

0
0

3
14900

‘9(1!!
1
1
9
9
3
0
0
0
9
9
9
1
1
0

5
(U

P
W

P
1

lflb
P

i
c
n
o
flid

9
9
j9

9
P112

O
d

iO
J

919330119
5
iflii!o

d
0

9
0
1
0

2
1
9
1

0
3
1
9

1
9
3
9

0
9
0
(1

0
1

iu
r
C

o
o

jo
2JO

dID
tII.i’I

L
7!”9

1103
iU

D
3

fl’i9
1

l
00

0°!-
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
1
0

1!O
U

U
O

O
IM

M
9JPIU

I
109179

0
9

±
9

3
1
0
0
9

s
-1D

M
Suiuuocd

i0
9

J9
q

7
53271210

5
0

0
0
9

9
p
in

p
o
d

o
i

P
n
jn

n
il

p
s
o
d
w

d
97’l

3!
5
0

1
0

1
7

9192
01

512319110
M

07j
17953

5
IsA

9
u

p
o

lw
P

7517
s
io

iip
a
n

th
a>

sisA
iuup

jp
o
,tjp

n
i-

ss?D
o
id

5
9
0
5

9
7

9
0

1
1

0
9
J

H
O

1
0

0
2
9

7
:14

2
9
P

’J
J
2
5
7

fl
.10

1911(93
111110

JO
D

1
1
0

3
99

9
0

0
0
0
9
0
2

9
4
0

01790
11091

‘1
’9

1
0

9
1

(.i”1
i1

7
1U

”113
0

0
±

9
0

0
9

9
-9

7
-9

d
0
3
)I’9

4
40

fluiw
cn

oroiriw
l

sr;A
o

jd
w

e
M

all
11553

1
0

3
1

1
1

9
9

1
0

57(0102
p

u
n

o
o

2
(
C

i
i
i
o

k
iis

d
u

io
z

N
’--Y

d
9
5
3
0
9
0

‘3719
5J703

9
9
1
1
9
1
0
7
0
0
0

SO
O

JP!±10U
n
O

lS
O

i!
7
n
M

id
ri

IC
JO

u
o

ip
i

72.11]
0
0
9
9
9

I
0
0
0
9
0

0
0

0
H

O
D

fk
Jn

lU
p
u
O

W
U

O
11III1O

U
P9)

0
i9

tI
’
9

-
975

1710”
U

I[L
Ip’9

90±
9

6100-97-9
9
1
0
0
5

10
M

9
1
9

9
i

123
2011

pisprln
7517

9
1
0
1
1
0
9
1
3
7
9
1
0
5
5
0
0
9
9
(9

1
1
3

7-ID
s5

.ci
d
io

sJ”n
iso

si
97590110311

“
.0

9
0

0
3

’P
!

p
d

rb
z
n

p
n

c
c
d

9
IJ

n
Il

2
1

9
0

0
0

3
0

!,uodw
cojrli±

i
21

“(lIlA
’

H
10

5’O
972!

6
7
±

1
1

9
]

0
flI’h

,
0

0
9

9
9

9
0
0

N
1’JH

lIO
S

hInD
Y

t.
19

211(7
1
0

2
1
3

0
0

±
5

6
7

0
3
-9

7
-7

JO
!701(7)1

177191
911195

JO
910

‘sio
6

ro
iq

n
s

O
U

R
“1

1
3
0
0

3
3
0

A
u
o

d
u

io
o

ia
iu

i
fl

‘N
’L

i
39001.5

7
19(10

9
t1

3
5
5

40
5171

‘1
0
0
’!

14553
A

L
ISC

IlIO
D

0
0

5
i”O

IU
O

U
510307

03(1
A

o
7(11104

o
Jd

iq
o

in
h

q
ro

‘C
o

ir
Jo

0
1
0
3
1
9
0
0

0
1
0

L
;9

1
9
7

%
±0

V
±

±
0
2

0
0

0
9

9
9

0
0

0
9

07-1
N

V
JH

1b09003.”\9939!U
i

7113143
0

9
9

5
1
0
1
0
7
3
3

o
c
A

p
,i’

‘n
io

p
in

h
q

‘N
H

10
I7

O
‘7

9
5
0
0
0
0

31110
7
I

3
0
7

9
5
0

9117
P

S
U

O
flO

97”A
S

7
5

0
9

2
0

”
I’IllO

O
0

7
4
4

0
0
2

0
0

0
0

4
0

0
0

9
0

9
0
?

H
O

D
711190011201

U
0

I7
iu

O
S

”p
4

IP
JP

L
I”

9
-

2717
N

l”
fl

(1111110
7
0
±

9
3
7

0
9
-7

9
-7

J9
U

U
O

3
Jd

3
iU

O
00717

5
2

5
9

0
9

3
5

u
iu

ic
‘1!I

9107(71010
700

5
i
i

Jo
5u1w

17
‘5

9
(9

9
0
1
3
2
1
1
5
9

91317110
‘liIn

d
o
id

100139112l111
‘5

3
9
3
0

1
1
1

C
9
5

‘I
-7”’

i”
1
lU

’9
’.I

01110
90111051(1

0
0

0
0

0
001009

0
9

0
0119H

liflS
0
0
2
lM

O
.’JP

IU
IIU

’ID
00±

5
6107-77-3

7
2

(2
5
0
0
3
1
9
3
7
5
1
1
1
7
7
(1

0
742079011

‘7250110311
d
3

00177p10b17
01011717(1

1
’0

U
Q

-5
0

0
0
0
5

‘75-4042
0

1
1

9
7703

1000
‘C

tiIi”nq
N

v
v
-c

10031
o
so

d
o
rIjo

1
0
7

1
1
9

>
!

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
9

9
9

0
dIS

H
llflU

L
lO

Q
±

M
9I.3JO

1U
I

II
ID

IJO
9

9
4

0
57.09-07-3

1
9
9
5
li0

l
(b

ill
S

Ip
437”'97

C
o

1007707
O

I1IIM
H

9
9
1
9

D
7
9

79
11110

7793
l”

l.IO
%

I
o

d
o
o
r

“'P
u

3110
l
I

j’’0
3

00
0
0
9

0
0

0
0

9
9

9
0

01910
I1O

SU
O

D
U

IO
ItIJP7U

1
7119179

00±
9

5
1

0
0

1
7

-7
‘5

U
fl0

D
9

7120
‘In

jI
11020

0
0

i’o
d

o
.i

909011111’
9
0
7
1

1
7
9
9
3

7
7
5
1
1
0
9
0

7
2
3

4
0
0
3

7-N
V

-I
0
0
2

J0
7

9
9

9
0

7
1

0
7400

1
I’9

3
jp

b
l7

9
1
2

3
0
7

9
2
0

111110
7193

11193
05

±
0±

0
0
9
9
9

5
3

9
H

O
D

lD
o

Io
p

u
”
w

L
l0h711”O

S
P

pl
7

2
3
9

0
9
3

-
911

710119
U

IW
p

70±
9

6107-1
0-7

‘3974
7

(2
0

JO
0

0
1

9
3

9
9

7
0

9
.104

‘.3071
175”0

0’
l’IA

L
’nO

ol
9
0
0

9
9

0
7

9
0

9
]

9
9
9
0
7

0
0

5
7

7
0
0
1

X
d

7
0
5
9

1
1
0
3

9
(6

1
3

tI.9
5

0
.0

7
-7

7
-C

l
I
l
n

r
l
I
V

s
in

o
q

g
diui;

u
o
iid

iiD
s”3

P
0
9

T
J0

M
9

7
7
3

—

0
1
9

9
3

1
0
1

9
IflI

0
!
lf

iM
f
l

7
-9

0
0

2
0

:n
’
I
o

j,

0
1
1
3
1
0
0
1
5

111123
U

9
9

l1
3

1
1
1

2
!
“
'

171
1

9
9

£
0

1
’

“01
lO

P
III!”

'

019
2

9
3

0
1

9
1
7
0
0
3

U
3
iM

“
L

IP
!)

0
0

0
L

9
0

[
D

l
11121fl



C
ii

,
1

i.
,-

1
IL

l
4
.

G
re

en
E

ar
s;

S
to

re
s

L
td

I-
le

n
a.

.e
L

il
tl

L
Z

U
t

iw
o

lo
ud

C
on

hi
0c

r
H

o
n

e
G

re
en

E
ar

th
S

to
re

s
L

td

P
r

;d
ct

Ja
J—

0
4

G
rc

w
r

tO
ot

h
S

to
re

s
L

td
D

at
e

W
o
ti

rc
o
ac

D
o

sc
n

p
tt

o
n

3
-1

-2
0
1
9

57
0o

C
li

en
t

lr
te

rv
ie

w
;C

on
eu

lt
C

an
w

ith
0

S
o
n
d

u
i

P
as

o
re

o
ct

an
e

se
w

s
p

io
ca

ss
a;

st
or

e
le

ve
l,

ca
sh

to
w

;n
te

rc
o

3
1
-1

-0
1
9

57
11

R
ap

o
n
s

T
ru

sl
o

c
re

ja
fl

to
c
o
il

m
u

ir
di

r:
i
h

D
S

o
o

al
F

aa
n

re
ca

st
;

fl
ow

3
1

-2
0

1
3

57
14

D
rs

rP
re

p
o

ea
l

C
u
ir

o
s

lis
t.

U
.n

om
er

ii
c

ic
r

P
01

ri
Ii

ng
co

o
rd

in
at

e
w

ith
al

-I
.

st
ar

t
3-

1—
20

19
57

02
n
O

lT
ii

fi
w

or
k

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
ci

ip
ti

ui
I
m

ei
id

at
c;

y)
E

rn
os

ze
fi

rs
t

dr
an

at
fi

st
ro

p
o
n

.
cc

ii
.-:

tth
F

A
N

.
te

e,
co

u
n

se
l,

co
on

d
at

e
re

vi
ew

of
al

fi
de

vi
t.

li
ie

ii
ce

s,
gn

up
du

os
2
-3

-2
0
1
3

57
02

4
an

iw
w

or
k

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
çd

es
cr

ip
uo

n
m

an
da

to
ry

)
F

rn
al

iz
c

oi
0

c
e
ll

o
ir

rd
rc

pc
iv

.
vu

lu
rr

ie
of

er
ri

si
ls

on
sh

io
av

rt
.

ne
xt

s
te

p
s
.

ap
p
en

d
ic

es
,

ca
sh

to
w

.
C

C
C

am
en

d
m

en
ts

2
-4

-1
0
1
3

57
01

S
is

n
u
p
!w

ss
es

m
en

U
P

re
p

oo
cs

R
o

si
ew

in
g

..
itt

;
D

ra
w

;
a

up
lc

sd
rn

g
11

01
or

;d
co

.r
fl

rm
sl

lo
ns

or
Sl

in
g,

3
-4

-2
0
1
3

57
11

R
ep

or
ts

M
ar

2
1

0
co

en
tio

v;
tr

ou
t

co
in

ps
nu

y
uc

ci
ew

co
u;

es
p

K
M

ah
ar

ci
ed

lt
oi

s
al

lo
w

up
in

pr
ep

ta
r

ci
gu

n.
ng

pr
op

os
al

tr
us

te
e

re
po

rt
in

er
t

3
-4

-2
0
1
0

57
14

D
iv

P
ro

po
co

t
M

a
il

19
:

p
:a

u
a
o

i
tr

u
st

ee
re

p
o
n

d
is

h
re

vi
ew

-w
it

h
co

al
c
a
o

n
w

_
i

c
a
s
h

lo
w

w
pd

ui
es

e
v
ie

W
a
id

iS
su

eS
Il

ie
ie

oi
,

v
d

ii
u

o
5

0
0
0
e
a
p

m
li

i
te

a.
l

uo
ui

is
el

th
iu

ug
;o

w
i

o
ar

3
-4

-1
0
1
9

57
1-

i
D

is
I

P
ro

p
o

sa
l

P
01

fl
In

g
w

it
I
2

5
5

co
o

rd
in

at
e

w
an

si
of

f
sa

d
ie

ge
i

cc
u

n
se

l:
or

at
io

n
ie

cu
rd

ot
c
o

sr
rp

a
n

y
ie

c
e
u

p
t

s
o
d

re
v

ie
w

:
va

ri
ou

s
co

rr
es

p
to

an
d

iiO
O

i
e9

dl
co

u
ie

u
l,

pr
op

..w
ei

tr
u
st

ee
n

rp
n

n
re

si
ew

,
pi

C
pC

ie
to

sa
i

vi
ce

lis
t,

co
m

p
ar

at
iv

e
sn

at
ys

is
of

li
qu

id
al

or
s

w
ith

L
s:

y
er

3
-4

-1
0
1
9

57
L

2
A

di
ni

r;
w

ai
l:

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
Id

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

a
n

o
a
o

ry
F

ie
ng

of
N

O
l’

s
S

ow
es

ar
do

r
d
at

a
w

in
A

s0
an

c
o
o
rj

u’
ua

te
w

ith
0
5
8

cr
ed

it
or

lis
t,

re
vi

ew
ol

ah
id

av
il

e.
tn

ai
uz

e
fi

rs
t

re
po

rt
ol

tr
us

te
e.

sp
p

o
n

d
ic

es
,

ca
ll

s
.‘

ll
U

i
co

u
n
se

l.
ro

an
m

i

3
-5

-2
0
1
3

07
04

R
e’

4
c
c
:

D
is

cu
ss

io
n

c.
’e

h
G

rs
n
;e

I
lu

c
ia

L
pr

ua
d

T
u
te

O
s

F
ir

st
R

ep
or

t
T

o
0
1
8

3
-5

-2
0
1
9

57
02

A
dn

ri
n

w
o;

k
til

e
-

G
en

er
sl

rd
es

cn
pt

io
r.

rn
cn

oa
tu

iy
)

S
ta

t;
n
ic

at
s

10
on

n
e

ti
le

3
-5

-2
0
1
9

57
14

Li
’s

I P
r.

.p
ov

ei
R

e
v

ie
w

a
t

c
o
o
rd

in
a
te

w
tn

51
01

1
ll

n
a
le

ir
i3

to
s
e
rv

ic
e

ss
t

pr
op

os
ul

Ir
oe

tc
e

re
po

rt
co

m
pe

l
al

iv
e

O
O

C
ly

aI
5

or
li

ro
id

0t
oi

0.
ca

st
li

ce
st

ia
ly

ls
de

la
il

s
w

ith
F

a
a
;

R
am

re
vi

ow
3
-5

-3
0
7
9

5
7
1
4

D
iv

IP
ro

p
o

sa
l

C
oo

t
ca

ll
w

itn
M

T
E

tr
es

m
an

.
P

oo
r.

o
.

0
1
0
3

3-
5

20
13

57
-1

4
D

iv
t

P
m

1s
cs

ai
tw

ln
co

ol
w

et
w

ri
t,

el
ip

.O
y

o
ca

IL
.J

by
h
ee

d
ot

ri
ce

di
st

ri
ct

n
id

O
O

ri
el

a-
5
-1

0
1
9

57
05

w
ie

u
it

o
ru

o
b
tc

;
in

q
u

ir
ie

s/
A

ss
is

tu
n
ca

S
h

u
n

st
ar

t
n

ie
ei

in
9

ca
ll

s
e
tc

.
3—

5—
20

10
57

02
A

dn
’i

io
w

or
k

h
e

—
G

et
ie

u
0

lo
es

cr
lp

tr
on

m
sn

d
at

cr
y

l
P

o
st

in
g

m
et

ar
iu

le
ii

It
.u

et
S

lt
e

co
nl

ca
ll

w
pr

c.
re

ss
uo

iu
aL

.
co

ol
ce

ll
w

st
at

f,
pl

an
ni

ng
,

sm
ai

ls
vs

co
u
n
sd

,
i’u

1u
or

t
no

vI
ce

,
01

ra
d
o
n
;,

ap
p
en

d
ce

s
3
-0

-2
0
1
9

57
02

40
m

m
cr

an
k

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
co

pt
io

n
m

an
da

to
ry

)
C

al
ls

w
ith

0
5

0
on

si
aM

co
nf

ir
m

cr
eo

it
or

am
o

u
n

ts
co

nf
ir

m
su

p
p

te
m

en
te

l
la

w
ye

rs
ad

ae
o

,
an

er
i0

ed
O

n
;l

Je
n

ir
ai

ap
p

en
d

ic
es

.
ei

na
il

s
vs

co
un

se
l,

re
vi

ew
at

p
ay

n
ie

it
s

Li
v
e
li

G
o
ts

.
st

si
l

sr
r;

e
n
o
d

O
rd

er
s

p
ie

p
1w

co
ur

t
3-

1>
20

19
57

14
D

iv
I P

ro
p

o
sa

l
D

is
w

m
tn

L
r-

hi
lu

ri
in

pr
ep

to
r

la
ia

lc
rj

ca
ll!

co
in

p
ar

ei
rc

s
sm

ia
ly

si
a

ot
lu

qu
id

ut
oi

s.
h
er

s
fi

na
li

ze
co

n’
es

p
L

w
ie

a
l

co
un

se
l

th
er

ua
l,

fil
in

g
w

ith
G

oo
n

3
-0

-1
0
1
9

57
14

D
iv

1
P

ro
p

o
sa

l
R

ev
ie

w
or

m
at

er
ia

l
rn

p
a
p

ic
r

C
ou

rt
tr

ee
in

g
M

ar
ch

7.
19

di
s

w
It

;
G

H
3-

7-
20

1-
i

57
05

C
io

ar
to

r’
C

o
io

r
ln

q
u
tr

re
sA

ss
is

te
n

ce
C

el
l

to
T

ei
e
c

a
n-

co
p

ag
o

,
01

10
10

le
ir

iu
v
e

cr
ed

it
or

hi
0t

Ir
om

w
eb

si
te

3
7

20
19

57
14

D
iv

IP
ro

p
o

sa
l

P
re

p
ar

e
Fo

r
ur

id
ol

m
en

d
or

al
co

o
n

w
al

in
g

.
ar

-J
ar

ob
ta

i.
ie

d
us

ru
q
u
es

le
d
.

di
x

w
ilh

Fa
au

r-
D

S
ob

el
ie

in
on

rt
oi

ln
g

by
pr

op
os

al
ti

u
st

ec
3-

7-
10

19
57

14
D

iv
I
P

ro
p
o
sa

M
on

it
or

in
g

o[
aO

.e
5

p
ro

ce
ss

co
aL

ru
ar

ue
gc

rT
le

ir
t.

pl
an

ni
ng

w
an

O
H

W
ag

e
S

o
il

E
m

pI
ID

H
o
u
rs

R
cw

A
n
ro

o
n
t

l-I
M

R
0
3
0

5
0

0
0

0
-1

00
00

H
Is

lR

l-l
ls

iR

G
R

H

G
R

H

A
FD

HI
-A

R

t-1
M

R

G
R

V
I

40
U

L
O

S

i-
iM

P

H
Iv

IR

i-I
M

P

G
is

t-
i

G
R

H

H
IP

S

H
M

R

SA
D

rh
ts

tR

frt
Is

lR

0
60

00
0

00
iO

u
90

0
2
0

6
0

0
0

0
1

2
0

0
0

2.
00

35
0

00
70

0
uU

1
75

35
0.

00
0

tl
50

0.
50

19
0

00
14

5
00

0.
50

60
0

00
43

0
30

1.
50

aU
G

00
5
0
0
0
0

3
6
0

50
0

00
2

60
LU

-r
O

D
3
5
0
9
0

1
.4

0
0
9
0

0
2
5

2
9
0
0
0

71
.5

0

0
4
0

3
9
0
0
0

1
5

5
0

0

C
o
o

o
0

0
0

0
4
b
0
3
0

0
3
0

6
0

0
0

0
1
5
0
0
0

0
2
0

6
0
0
0
0

12
0

00

0
5
0

2
6
0
0
0

13
n.

00

2
2

5
3
5
0
0
0

7
0
7
5
0

1.
65

3
5

0
0

0
5
7
7
5
0

O
00

60
0

00
40

0
00

0
3
0

6
0
0
0
0

1
5
0
0
0

0
4
5

1
6
0
0
0

1
1
7
0
0

‘I
00

00
0

00
60

0
dO

0.
60

00
0

00
1-

Sn
O

n



Il
n
el

it
IL

1

E
oi

:n
S

io
re

s
L

II
S

u
i0

i
oC

.L
I

14
o

I

L
o

r
)
f
ti

N
o

w
D

re
n

E
n
rr

C
)u

r
LW

0
2

0
2

3
4

r
5
i

ii
i
S

w
r
e

L
td

W
o

rk
c
o

d
,

D
w

o
rr

p
ti

o
n

57
02

w
rx

k
fil

e
-

G
n
e
r
c
)

U
li

ji
lo

n
r
c
f
l0

tu
r
y
)

1
0

1
1

d
tt

e
d
I
tI

L
o
ro

o
ro

.
a
ir

iw
w

o
io

rI
,

u
p
O

aW
w

o
s
it

e
.

ur
oc

il
s

rr
d

ow
ls

w
co

u
n
se

l.
p
la

il
il

o
g

3
-8

-l
u

1
5

57
02

A
d

m
n

w
or

k
fil

e
—
G

tn
v
r

(o
es

ct
ip

ti
o

t
m

an
do

lo
ry

)
1

0
1

m
o
ii

r
n
.
i
s
f
l

(l
o

w
]L

U
5
-.

C
-H

if
l9

01
1

5
5
1
0
4
5

3-
5-

20
iS

7
1
4

D
iv

I
P

rp
o
so

l
N

G
ti

C
S

ii
i

O
Is

S
ii

[a
t

p0
05

05
5

U
i

F
;l

Il
ii

9
iw

si
ew

,
51

10
11

01
5

vi
li

I
S

.S
o
ic

,
C

PO
lo

n
lu

gi
s[

vc
Sl

id
cu

it
eo

U
ni

ui
m

o1
ro

n
01

1
fl

O
tl

O
eS

to
C

re
dl

io
rs

fl
Jr

ll
fl

J
C

O
o

l]
O

S
st

iI
).

co
sh

i-
o
w

ti
in

i,
r
u

s
W

n
p
u
r
t

w
itO

01
51

3
ir

fi
st

un
ts

li
n
u
Ii

zd
re

v
iU

,
w

C
bU

iit
l

p0
51

11
-9

57
14

D
iv

M
o
n
it

cr
ln

0
0
5
1
.

:w
i-

J
5
o
m

s
Ii

i.
e
n
jw

b
o

0
ic

0
u
is

w
m

n
l

C
U

n
IW

b
a
ik

i
c
o
n
tr

o
l.

p
ai

ln
in

g
w

ith
to

a
3-

I
-2

01
9

5
7
u
2

A
d
in

in
‘o

or
k

W
e

-
G

ei
io

ro
l

ld
C

sc
p

iI
o

ii
m

ei
d

u
to

ry
;

A
ll

il
-r

o
l

u
p

cf
aW

it)
S

cO
S

R
h

t
C

;v
U

IW
t

O
lo

liT
i

5-
12

-2
11

10
5
7
1

4
Z

iv
P

o
o
s
a
I

C
i,

u
il

o
is

o
p
i.

in
ce

I
I
o

J
o
.i

;j
iI

ii
tO

f;
n
i
t
c

ii
w

O
f)

3
-1

2
-2

0
1
0

57
02

A
ct

m
in

w
o

rk
lw

-
D

on
er

at
]
.2

I
p
S

u
ii

ro
ii

d
et

o
ry

)
R

.w
o
to

a
W

s
8

5
5

s
il

l
hu

nk
si

o
te

n
ru

n
w

‘i
s

V.
C

R
A

.
S

io
lt

io
n

O
f

o
lu

d
il

o
r,

e
rn

a
il

to
o]

L
ur

.
3-

1
3

-l
o

iS
57

01
A

dr
in

u
w

or
k

fil
e

cl
un

er
al

10
sc

ri
pL

io
rl

m
a
fl

c
to

w
r1

)
L

5
i5

1
1

5
0

01
o
w

3
-1

4
2

0
1

5
5
7
1

4
D

iv
P1

0)
11

05
)

M
o
n
it

o
r
s
W

o
ç
,s

r_
n

i.
ir

s
lu

i1
lt

1
w

1
Il

r.
]

O
li

n
O

f-
i,

IC
O

C
o

of
b
d
fl

Il
1
1
5
,

0
1
5
0
1
)0

1
0

lis
t

b
S

iW
b
L

fl
O

U
li

i)
..
0
i0

5
op

w
io

n
ta

1
t

on
se

c
u

ri
l

a
g

r
n

b
;

Lu
0

0
w

01
5

o
k
Ir

L
,P

iil
on

on
sa

m
e

2
-1

4
-2

5
0

57
08

s
e
t

M
et

in
g

V
.4

1
p

u
Ie

rl
il

u
l

p
n

r
c
h
a
o
r

o
i

li
u
ii

h
Ii

ii
g

e
U

c
ii

ie
m

e
fl

L
s

tu
v

ie
W

o
f

o
w

i
l
l
]

O
iS

iu
if

lt
ig

2
-1

4
-_

0
1
9

57
02

A
di

in
’i

w
or

k
Pi

e
-

G
er

w
al

[U
eC

rr
pt

io
fl

m
a
n

O
d

IC
ty

)
E

-l
il

ir
g

u
rc

e
r,

o
su

.
o

v
ie

w
o
f

co
O

c
;o

u
lt

o
r

iii
L

]U
If

lc
S

3
-1

5
2

0
1

0
57

01
A

c
ii

in
w

o
rk

ti
le

G
e
u

c
io

l
U

a
c
ii

p
ti

O
fl

in
n
d
tr

y
1

R
w

io
W

01
5
5
)5

5
.

0
0
1
1
C

r
in

q
u

it
sm

a
rt

s
w

.o
S

B
m

e
o

w
5
5
0
0
.

3
-1

5
-2

0
1
0

07
14

D
iv

I
P

ro
p

o
sa

l
M

c
n

a
o

rn
p

ro
v
I0

w
o

O
H

3
-1

6
2

0
1

0
r.

lo
Il

It
G

ri
fl

4
‘O

ii
O

H
3-

1
5
-2

0
1
5

O
o
tr

o
sp

[c
o
rn

S
b

o
p

ic
us

3
-I

S
-l

u
3

57
02

.4
-U

n
in

w
o
rk

Pi
e

-
G

o
n

u
ra

)
ic

Is
e
c
lI

p
a
u

n
li

S
O

d
sI

o
ly

)
M

u
lt

ip
le

c
re

o
lt

o
r

n
..
c
s
e
.

a
ir

to
t
r
’
e
.-

r
0)

-o
w

l;
se

0
0
0
ly

ca
ll

s
w

m
o
n
e
n
s

o
n

li
q
u
id

at
io

n
p
ia

o
u
ss

.
m

o
n
ii

o
h
ln

3
o
d

ne
sl

sW
p
s

on
so

u
ls

,
S

o
i5

5
)1

0
8

1
1

5
3
-1

9
-2

0
1
5

57
01

A
n
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

ur
at

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

P
u

ii
i

m
on

hl
or

in
g

u
n
w

is
on

oO
ec

.
r5

v
lo

w
u
t

av
o
u
ru

ty
O

p
in

io
n
.

cr
5
d
lt

u
r

In
q
u
ir

ie
s

8
-2

0
-2

0
1
9

57
14

D
iv

I
P

ro
p

o
s
a
l

C
o

rr
es

p
,

ir
u
sr

es
is

u
p

o
n

ie
s

m
e
n
io

n
u
ig

,
0
1
5
0

O
H

3-
20

-2
01

5
57

57
A

im
un

w
or

k
til

e
-
G

n
ra

l
b
ss

c
n
ip

tk
u
ii

rr
lo

rr
da

lo
ry

)
M

o
n

e
ri

s
a
rn

o
lD

S
Il

O
cw

ls
on

u
m

e
cc

i)
w

il
l

c
u
rn

p
a
n
j

on
in

is
re

st
In

c
e
d
a
lr

i
a
sa

C
ts

.
e
m

a
rs

o
n

rr
e
t

S
te

p
s,

IS
S

Ic
O

Of
u

q
C

O
m

If
lg

O
ls

U
li

lS
e
il

e
fl

IS
.

p
sy

ro
li

ir
it

e
rc

o
,

S
O

lo
s

01
ba

iu
i

ä
0
0
0
0
il

tS
,

ca
ll

Id
cO

o
ii

ii
S

l
c
Ii

w
c
u

st
o

m
e
r.

3
-2

1
-2

0
1
0

5
7
)4

D
o

I
P

ro
p
o
z
o
l

D
ie

w
it

h
L

R
i
i
)

n
io

n
h
io

l
fi

g
sL

O
C

,
la

n
u
in

.
n
e
x
t

e
O

q
m

o
n

to
ri

n
g

,
c
c
c
ii

il
o

pr
oj

oo
to

l
w

ith
O

f-i
3-

21
2
0
1
5

57
02

?.
Jr

o
n

w
or

k
til

e
-

D
er

re
ra

l
id

ec
cr

ip
uu

n
rT

ia
rl

d
a
tu

c
lj

E
m

si
rc

w
c
o

u
se

i
oO

i
w

C
R

A
.

u
u
u
ir

iq
st

o
o

ls
,

G
IL

O
a
if

b
o

n
u

s,
co

ke
s

re
vi

ew
,

em
ar

ts
w

O
S

S
3
-2

5
-2

0
)9

57
1-

4
D

iv
lP

rp
o
c
a
l

M
a
n

u
ro

ti
n

n
C

.e
i.

lo
w

.
O

ii
10

p
o

u
w

b
ia

it
e
u
ss

O
d

p
u
rc

h
a
se

or
b
u
lG

in
g

3
-2

5
-2

0
1
9

57
02

A
dm

in
w

or
k

li
i

-
G

en
er

ci
(O

C
sc

tlp
liu

ri
m

an
da

to
ry

)
C

re
d
it

o
r

Il
i1

u
Ir

io
s

e
m

o
ri

s
is

hy
o.

o
t.

u
n
c
ii

S
.

pr
ol

us
si

on
ol

I
e
s

3
-2

5
-2

0
)9

57
14

D
iv

I
P

ro
p

o
sa

l

e
m

p
l

ID
H

u
u
r

to
A

ij
o
u
n
t

G
R

H
2.

00
35

0.
00

TU
O

0U

em
pl

oy
-r

u,
ci

si
lo

U
.
5
c
i1

e
d

c
la

m
s
0

e
lc

n

57
1-

;
D

iv
I

re
rw

.v
0
t

c
o
i.

e
p

ru
m

cu
m

p
en

y
f-

ca
n

pi
rn

nh
ii

j
57

14
D

iv
I

G
R

H
2

00
25

0
Ut

)
70

0.
00

H
M

R
I

20
60

0
30

fl
u

u
0

H
M

R
o
f]

Sã
O

00
4
0
0

50

C
R

18
0
5
0

35
3.

00
17

5
uU

H
M

R
0
3
0

0
0
0
0
0

Io
u

G
R

H
0

4
0

35
0

00
(4

0
0
]

G
R

H
0
1
5

5
5
0
0
0

H
M

R
-i

20
60

0
00

T
b

00

H
M

H
I

00
00

11
00

60
0

1.
0

G
iI

H
0.

35
3
5
0
0
0

‘1
22

5]

0
6
0

j5
L

-,t
iC

H
M

R
0

30
6

0
0

0
0

4
8

0
3

0

I-I
M

R
0
7
0

60
0

00
4
2
0
0
0

l-I
M

R
0.

00
6

0
0

0
0

4
5

]
0
]

G
R

H
1

00
35

0
0
]

3
5
]

00

G
R

H
0

75
35

0
00

28
2

50

H
M

R
u

I]
6
0
0
0
0

1
2
0
0
0

G
R

H
0.

55
3

5
0

0
]

29
1

50

“(
M

R
0
3
0

o
0
0
0
0

4
8

0
0

0

O
A

H
0.

35
35

0
00

22
So

I-
IM

P
u

30
60

0
00

4o
2

00

O
R

M
2
3
5

O
ou

.0
0

1
2
2
5
0

P
a
5
o

0
0

1
7

H
M

R
0

70
60

0.
00

4
2

0
0

0



;i
1_

I1
L

J

G
e
i

t
u
r

L
td

C
G

r
I
f
t

1
j2

i4
ji

ih
•
-
n
.

E
n

i
S

ti
s

Li
d

P
I,

,)
..
:L

J
-
.

G
c
n

E
.*

it
h
S

tu
i

L
td

D
at

e
W

r
k
c
u

D
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
E

m
pt

ID
H

eu
ra

R
at

e
A

m
U

it
dl

i.
je

C
Ie

i
a
c
L

u
a
S

n
i
I
i

p
ii

if
lh

F
J
,

su
n
ie

a
m

In
r
n
U

r
r

td
ti

m
e

D
il

il
ig

r
q
L

s
E

ir
o
m

H
ei

ni
3

2
6

-2
0

1
9

57
02

,u
m

ii
i

vU
dk

-
G

a
n

e
ra

l
(a

e
d

c
n

p
u

u
II

m
a
n
d
ta

ry
)

G
RI

-1
0.

25
35

0.
00

8
7

5
0

C
Q

rn
P

aI
aI

IJ
a

e
[I

d
l)

S
ls

ol
p
ro

je
%

o
‘i

e
d
u
3
I.

em
ai

ts
w

L
P

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_

P
rj

e
c
t:

0
3
0
2
3
4

12
6.

35
4
3
4
2
5

P
a
g

e
7

of
7



( tO’ A ..towe Sobevman nc.
\.._ V V Ljnsed )nsolvency Trustee

2 St. Clair Avenue East, Suite 100
Toronto, ON M I 275
416 29 2500
416 929 2555 Fax

Green Earth Stores Ltd 1 277 929 250 Thu Free
9 •iww.ctowesobermBnIflG,cOm3 Buchanan (tt nvoceLondon ON NSZ 4P9

Number 10097922
Date 04/17/2019
Invoice Account 1021403
HST Number R104902077

For professional services rendered per time sheet attached

Our fee
7075.00

Subtotal: 7,075.00

GSTIHST: 919.75

Balance Due: 7,994.75

ct rc a riml’,r ,I Crare .Iutre e wis5 t- nlnrnrDr ni, el Ct,iwe b-d s i vnprieii ia entity Cctwo S rermerl Ir1 a notrayC .tr UU Er dc W udSdfls ae Er 0fl9 tCdr immEel ni Urnnq InI ClEan TIEE,[ J nt rU ‘tel ney pruleni r’I srIEOS afl1 ‘icon idiIr, ,wr,iIp et pi’nEth ‘ :Ierl.r 1 1,,’. 0 Srltoirtdn nt
IC rev.o, bnrrrtfl trw



G
H

r
I
1
.o

O
L

O
ne

nt
ID

1
0
2
1
4
0
3

F
n
in

T
o:

A
pr

il
12

u
l

C
L

.h
tf

.r
iG

t
1

U
3

1
4

li
3

N
am

d
G

is
en

E
ar

di
S

to
re

s
L

td

C
o

n
tr

ac
t

P
lu

m
e.

G
te

cn
E

an
n

S
to

re
s

L
td

P
rc

jc
c
:

u3
U

23
4

D
i s

G
r
ii

E
ar

th
S

to
re

s
L

td
k
rk

c
o
u
e

D
es

cr
ip

ti
o
n

3
-2

7
-2

0
1
9

5
7

0
2

A
dm

in
w

or
k

til
e

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

an
da

to
ry

)
p
ro

fe
ss

io
n
al

f
e

rs
iu

v
,

sm
ai

ls
v
ic

a
c
in

se
l

3
-2

5
-2

0
1

9
57

02
4

Jï
d

n
w

or
k

til
e

-
G

en
er

al
i3

cs
cr

ip
ti

o
n

m
an

da
to

ry
)

V
vI

P
R

si
e
w

cr
ed

n
o

r
au

di
ti

on
.

C
l

it
h

C
R

A
,

co
n

k
b
al

an
ce

.
d

is
b

u
rs

em
en

ts
.

ea
se

di
sc

la
im

er
,

m
as

s
le

rm
in

at
io

n
.

ci
ed

it
ar

in
qu

ir
ie

s
1

5
5

d
ic

u
s5

lO
fl

5
3

-2
5

-2
0

1
9

57
02

40
m

m
w

or
k

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

an
da

to
ry

)
p
ro

re
ss

io
n

si
re

s
an

d
V

lP
3

-2
9

-2
0

1
9

57
14

D
I

P
ro

p
o
sa

l
C

o
rr

ss
p

c
P

:i
la

n.
m

on
it

or
,

ca
sn

ti
O

ie
q
u
t

in
ve

nt
or

y
le

ve
ls

m
on

th
en

d
la

nd
lo

rd
.

sa
le

s
%

re
nt

,
di

sc
-i

nt
O

G
H

p
la

n
n

in
g

4
-1

-2
0

1
9

5
7

0
.

R
ev

ie
w

ti
m

e
an

d
ou

tin
g

tu
ss

li
et

re
vi

ew
u
n
]

ss
ii

d
tj

017
M

cB
ri

de
as

re
q
u
es

te
d

4
-1

-2
0
1
9

5
7

0
2

td
m

in
w

or
k

fi
le

-
G

en
er

al
d
es

cr
ip

ti
cn

rn
ac

io
at

o
3
)

m
on

it
or

in
g

re
vi

ew
of

sa
le

s.
ca

sh
po

si
ti

on
,

so
u
rc

e
d
o
cu

m
en

ts
fr

om
co

n
su

lt
an

t.
re

vi
ew

of
d
is

cl
a:

m
sr

s
fi

na
li

ze
t’V

IF
fo

r
re

p
cr

u
n
q

to
d
eb

to
r

4
-2

-2
0

1
5

o7
14

D
iv

l
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
A

tt
en

d
at

u
o
n
a
ra

n
C

it
m

es
tn

g
w

ut
h

M
.M

cB
ri

ue
,

H
O

v
u

it
e
.

la
te

r
n

[h
P

.B
e
c
sr

e
tt

e
re

vi
ew

of
va

ri
ou

s
iS

S
U

e
S

an
d

C
on

ti
nu

in
g

m
at

te
rs

4
-2

-2
0

1
5

57
1-

1
D

iv
I

P
ro

p
o
sa

l
D

is
w

it
h

L
P

il
o
n
r

m
o
n

ro
in

g
F

c
i

pl
an

ni
ng

4
-2

-2
0

1
9

57
14

D
iv

I
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
D

s
w

it
h

F
o
an

N
lv

in
za

u
r,

re
vs

’a
’

of
ap

p
ro

at
io

n
co

u
rt

iC
ca

id
4

-2
-2

0
1

9
5
7
0
2

A
dm

in
w

or
k

fi
le

-
G

en
er

al
çd

es
cr

ip
ti

un
m

an
da

lu
ry

)
m

o
n
it

o
ru

n
.

s
t
t
u
5

o
n

sa
le

s
F

ee
o
r.

w
,

tr
e
a
ti

n
g

o
u

tc
o

m
e

4
-3

-2
0

1
9

5
7
1
4

D
iv

I
P

rc
p
o
sa

l
D

is
w

it
h

F
aa

n
o

io
w

u
p

p
rv

s
d
aj

di
s

w
ho

M
.M

u
B

ii
d

vs
co

nt
in

uu
ng

m
at

te
rs

re
F

aa
n

4
-3

-2
0

1
9

57
01

A
dm

in
w

or
k

til
e

-
G

en
er

al
(c

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

an
da

to
ry

)
e
m

p
l
o
e

r
o
u
c
e

in
a
lu

w
C

R
A

,
ju

so
L

im
si

st
at

u
s,

u
p
d
at

e
w

H
R

on
m

e
e
tn

9
s

4
-4

-2
0

1
9

5
7
1
4

D
iv

I
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
M

o
n
it

o
r

cc
i

v
ar

io
u

s
e
n
a
il

s
ir

on
D

ã
ii

I
S

o
ce

l
re

te
rm

in
at

io
n

n
o

ti
ce

,
e
ri

p
lo

y
ss

4
-4

-2
0

1
9

5
7
0
2

A
on

ii
n

w
or

k
fi

le
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

re
v

Ie
w

ci
S

a
ie

.
O

J
i
H

i
C

t
of

lo
5
S

S
l:

ro
ie

as
io

n
al

ic
e

r
e
v

i
e
w

an
d

re
q

u
es

t
of

sa
m

e
4

-8
2

0
1

9
57

’1
4

D
iv

I
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
F

ol
lo

w
up

is
F

a
n
,

u
:s

.i
u
’

L
P

il
lu

n

T
y
p
e

E
m

pi
ID

H
o

u
rs

R
at

e
A

m
o
u
n
t

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
30

35
0.

00
10

5
00

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
60

35
0

00
21

0
00

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
20

35
0

00
70

00

H
ou

r
H

M
R

1.
30

9
0
0
0
0

7
5
0
0
0

H
ou

r
H

iv
iR

0
2
0

6
0
0
0
0

72
0.

00

H
o
u
r

G
R

H
‘1

.4
0

35
0.

00
49

0.
00

H
ou

r
H

M
R

1.
80

50
U

00
1

05
0.

00

H
o

u
r

H
M

R
0.

30
6
0
0
.0

0
18

0.
00

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0
40

60
0

00
24

3.
00

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
20

35
0

00
70

.0
0

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0.
40

6
0
0
.0

0
24

0
80

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
50

35
0

00
‘1

75
00

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0
70

90
0

00
4
2
0
.0

0

H
au

r
G

R
H

0.
50

17
5

00

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0.
30

60
0

00
P

ag
e

1
U

I
2



f
[
c
.J

c
L

u
3
U

2
.-

G
r
n

a
it

li
S

c
o
re

s
L

id
D

te
W

o
rk

co
ci

.
D

es
cr

ip
ti

o
n

T
y
p
e

E
m

pi
ID

H
o
u
rs

R
at

e
A

m
o
u
n
t

4
-8

-2
0
1
9

57
02

A
d

m
in

w
or

k
fl

it
-

G
en

er
al

ae
sc

n
p
u
o
n

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0
2
0

25
0.

00
70

00
b
an

k
in

g
.

u
v
es

m
ie

n
t,

c
S

h
d

L
lS

4
-9

-2
0
1
9

5
7

0
2

]
i
u
n

w
ui

k
fi

le
-

G
en

er
al

tu
es

cu
p
ti

o
n

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0
20

35
0.

00
70

.0
0

cr
e0

it
o
r

in
q
u
ir

es
,

di
si

nb
ci

ti
ng

cr
ec

ac
r

p
ac

k
ag

es
.

ba
nk

in
g

ac
co

u
n
ti

n
g

fl
a
ty

S
lS

4
-9

-2
0
1
9

57
14

D
iv

I
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
0
3
0

6
0
0
0
0

18
0.

00
M

on
it

or
ce

vi
C

w
of

nr
c

o
m

C
4
-1

0
-2

0
1
9

5
7

0
2

A
om

in
w

o
ri

c
tH

e
-

G
en

er
al

d
es

cr
ip

ti
o
n

ti
an

d
at

o
iy

)
H

ou
r

O
R

K
0

15
35

0
00

52
.5

0
cr

ec
ic

o
r

in
q
u
ir

ie
s,

em
ai

ls
C

R
C

.
a
c
c
o
u
n
ti

n
g

4
-1

0
-2

0
1
9

57
05

D
re

di
ta

r/
D

eo
to

r
n

q
ei

ri
es

1
A

ss
is

ta
n
ce

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0.
60

6
0
0
.0

0
36

0
00

D
is

cu
sa

o
n

w
ith

L
,P

ii
lc

r
re

co
nt

in
ui

ng
m

et
te

ts
.

ca
ll

s
K

£v
la

ha
r

an
d

de
bt

or
po

si
ti

on
th

er
eo

f
4
-1

1
-2

0
1
9

57
14

D
lv

i
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
0
9
0

60
0.

00
5
4
0
0
0

D
is

w
hn

c.
P

il
io

n
re

m
on

ti
or

st
at

u
s,

sa
le

s
p
ro

e
s
s

st
at

u
s.

F
ea

n
,

pl
an

ni
ng

to
re

p
o

rt
an

d
cu

u
it

o
[t

ri
d
an

ce
;

di
s

w
it

h
K

M
or

ta
r

on
so

m
e:

o
ri

e
p

D
.S

ob
el

to
c
b

re
4
-1

1
-2

0
1
9

57
02

A
dm

in
v
o
rk

Si
c

-
G

en
er

al
çd

sc
ri

p
u
cn

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0
7
5

25
0.

00
2
6
2
,5

0
fe

s
,

tC
’
.I

V
O

f
p
ay

m
en

ts
,

O
R

A
,

ap
pr

ov
al

of
sa

m
e,

cr
ed

it
or

in
qu

ir
ie

s,
ao

aI
y
ss

to
H

R
,

em
ai

ls
to

co
un

se
l,

st
at

u
s

of
sa

le
,

le
as

e
u

ts
o

la
im

er
s

4
-1

2
-2

0
1
9

57
02

—
.o

ni
tn

;i
ci

’c
S

ic
-

G
en

er
al

d
es

cr
ip

ti
o
n

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0
30

35
0

00
10

5
00

D
is

w
il

h
H

R
.

p
lu

n
n
in

g
re

SL
aV

X
cñ

O
U

fl
co

u
rt

h
ea

ti
n
d

4
-1

2
-2

0
1
5

57
14

D
iv

I
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
1.

50
60

0.
00

90
0

00
M

o
n
it

o
ri

n
g

,
a

sh
fl

ow
ie

’j
ie

w
,

e
a
s
e

ci
ec

lo
im

er
s,

ti
m

in
g

in
er

eo
t,

H
O

aS
te

ir
n

in
a
n

o
n

w
it

h
L

Pi
llo

n;
di

s
w

ith
C

S
ah

ei
re

cb
re

re
p

o
rt

re
vi

e’
i

an
d

ca
ll

pl
an

.
O

H
re

p
o
rt

p
la

n
n

in
g

,
ca

sh
fl

aw
fo

r
re

p
o

rt
to

A
pr

12

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

P
ro

je
ct

:
0
3
0
2
3
4

14
.0

0
7,

07
5.

00

l-
’a

ge
2

o
r

2



(rp Crowo Soberman Inc.
Licensed Insolvency Trustee

(i- t c 2 St. Clair Avenue East, Suite 100
Toronto, ON M4T 2T5
410 9292500
416 929 2555 Fax

Green Eaith Stores Ltd 1 077 020 2501 Toll Tree
www.crowesobermanrnccam23 Buchanan Cit flVOIC

London ON N5Z 4P9

Number 1000011
Date 05/27/2019
Invoice Account 1021403
HST Number R104902D77

For professional services tendered per time sheet attached

Our fee 25,666,50

Subtotal: 25,666.50

GSTIHST: 3.336.65

Balance Due: 29,003.15

‘ovs SoL’irflOfl CC 55 floillow o Crows GlcbsI. s SwiSS Sown Esch mornber him ci Crows G,boI inn orr5faIc sirs ndcvJ5nt onily Lowo oosrmnrr Inc IS CDI
or ItoCe For scy oIS cr rrcosIoFiS oh Cr0.09 JisOsi or wry or or mobs, ot Crows Gi-ocal G’.ral riusO nsF trim sly y’oIoruiDI;sI roroicos sOd doss not

hi 5 Of uwrreisnrp or porineruhip niorsol In Crows Sebrrnen Inc
;2O18 Cro.’e Srhonnsn no



C
a
w

S
c
ib

c
ri

i.
i:

ir
S

b
II

Il
fl

b
\sV

k
sd

st
c
)
L

J
i
t

Fr
:a

rii
4r

)r
1

r,
r

T
o:

5O
L

3S
u
i

w
ir

eo
tl

O
.

u
.i

1
4

0
3

O
u
r
s

Id
e
c
il

L
r
:t

r
S

to
re

s
Lt

d

L
u

rU
..
1

I m
_l

4C
s

C
o
lr

e
c
t
ir

r
c

G
re

en
cu

it
li

S
tO

ic
s

LI
d

P
ro

jo
O

t.
0
1
0
2
3
4

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

O
rc

u
ri

E
u
rt

tn
S

to
re

s
L

td
D

at
e

o
rk

c
o
a
a

D
es

cr
ip

ti
o
n

4
-1

5
-2

0
9

5
7
0
2

A
dm

in
w

or
k

W
e

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
cn

pt
io

rn
m

an
da

to
ry

)
cc

n
f

ca
ll

e
pr

vp
cr

tv
li

st
in

g,
d

sn
ut

so
ca

n
d

:e
p

:d
of

P
T

,
re

vi
ew

ut
at

ai
0
ii

i5
n
ts

4
-1

5
-2

0
1
8

57
08

n
o
se

t
e
a
li

z
a
h
o
n

R
ev

ie
w

c
t

s
p
o
il

01
c
u
ie

,h
o

n
ar

s
at

sa
m

e
vs

O
H

;
co

n
fe

re
n
ce

ca
ll

w
ith

cb
re

g
ro

u
p

:
co

n
ta

ct
s

re
p

o
ss

ib
le

g
ro

u
p
s

ii
to

t
es

te
a

fu
n
d

s
n

rO
ot

;r
y

ou
t

ci
re

si
uu

nt
ra

l
to

in
du

sr
co

rn
m

er
cr

al
4
-1

5
-u

u
i3

57
11

R
p
o
n
s

P
ia

rr
rr

rr
g

re
n
to

;t
to

co
u

it
fu

n
u
d
d
n
tr

an
al

sl
ay

e4
cn

u
ro

rr
w

it
h

O
H

,
le

vi
ew

of
ca

sh
ilo

w
cu

rr
np

uw
nl

w
e

to
L

ud
ga

t
Fr

om
D

S
c
u
d
,

st
ru

ct
u
re

in
de

x
ci

re
p

o
rt

4
-1

3
-2

0
1
3

5
7

0
2

.A
d
m

in
w

o
ik

fi
le

-
G

e
n

e
w

u
4
d
e
a
c
rr

p
li

o
n

ir
ru

n
a
c
io

ry
;

se
co

n
d

re
p
o
t

at
n
u
c
c
l

tr
u
st

ee
cd

l
w

C
R

4,
re

vi
ew

of
ao

dn
ro

na
r

le
as

e
d

is
cl

ai
m

er
s

p
ro

ls
sn

u
rr

al
le

es
vs

co
u

n
ac

l

4
-1

6
-2

0
1

9
57

11
R

sp
cn

t
to

co
u
rt

en
1

C
H

(e
vi

ew
f

ad
co

nl
in

ui
ng

ru
en

er
s,

S
h

k
er

n
an

s
ac

co
u

n
t.

le
ss

e
an

sc
d

im
w

s
v

an
o

u
c

ro
ri

dl
or

ds
re

vi
ew

,
m

o
ss

te
rm

rn
at

r:
n

ar
id

L
.P

rl
la

n
co

rr
es

p
cu

d
d
is

cu
ss

o
n

4
-1

7
-2

0
1
3

57
11

R
ep

aS
s

R
ep

ei
l

of
p
ro

p
co

u
l

tr
u

st
ee

w
it

h
O

H
ca

sn
ilo

w
cu

e
sr

d
r-

p
d

d
ts

se
th

D
S

ob
ei

,
le

as
e

di
sc

lo
nn

ie
m

s,
pl

an
ni

ng
p
o
in

ts

4
-i

7-
2u

Iw
8

7
0

1
40

m
m

w
or

k
ril

e
-

G
en

er
al

sd
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

se
co

li
d

r
e
p
o
l.

rn
rw

e
e

o
r

rm
dm

ce
u

f
lo

tio
n

an
d

dr
al

t
om

ae
r.

b
an

k
n

g
,

sa
le

s,
p
cy

m
en

ts
,

le
as

e
Jn

cc
la

rm
er

s,
W

IP
.

ui
llm

nj
4-

18
-2

u1
’u

5
(0

1
h

u
cu

fl
w

or
k

O
le

-
O

sn
er

am
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

o
n

m
an

d
at

o
ry

)
re

vi
ew

ot
m

ac
an

Ic
o
O

lU
sn

rd
-r

t
ot

:1
1.

1G
.

am
en

am
ne

r
is

,
ca

ll
s

cu
u

n
se

l.
co

nt
in

ue
re

po
rt

ca
sh

11
0w

re
v

ie
w

ci
ed

it
o
r

1
5
-2

0
1
9

5
7

1
4

D
iv

I
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
M

o
to

n
m

ar
en

,i
I

ar
m

u
io

r
re

5T
cn

5x
te

m
si

an
ah

nd
am

t,
m

ce
rp

t5
a

0
d
is

c
s
tu

d
c
a
s
n

tr
o

v
J
o
,

m
n
cn

it
cn

g
,

ar
c

vs
D

S
o
o
et

4-
22

-2
13

19
5
7
6
2

na
nm

nn
w

or
k

O
le

-
G

en
er

al
t
d
c
r

11
)1

40
11

rr
m

a
ri

d
a
ic

r5
)

p
re

p
of

se
cc

n
a

c
p

o
m

tu
rp

ro
p
u
l

tt
u

u
tc

e
4
-2

2
-2

0
1
9

57
11

R
ep

o
rt

s
R

ep
en

of
p

ro
p

o
se

r
tr

u
o
ie

e
me

w
u

y
‘w

en
n
0
rr

,
d
e
n

o
n

e
re

vi
ew

,
b

u
ag

el
to

iu
a
l.

T
yp

e
E

m
pI

ID
H

o
u

rs
R

aw
A

m
o
u
n
t

H
ou

r
G

R
H

2
0
6

3
5
0
0
0

70
0.

00

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0.
70

00
0

00
42

u
00

H
ou

r
hM

R
0.

50
63

0
60

15
0

U
n

H
ou

r
00

1-
I

2.
65

a3
u

.0
0

92
7

S
o

H
ou

r
H

M
R

2.
30

63
0

dO
i,

0
0
u

no

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0.
66

63
0

00
48

0.
00

H
ou

r
G

R
H

1
20

35
0
0

-t
ed

bu

to
ur

S
R

H
1

75
35

0
00

o
le

30

H
ou

r
H

M
R

1
10

uu
d

do
oo

b
do

H
ou

r
G

R
H

2
0
0

3
5
0
3
0

7
3

0
0

0

H
o
u
r

H
M

R
1

80
63

0
00

1
03

0
60



C
iu

e
S

jb
et

in
.*

ii
In

c

b
ii

lI
fl

l
V

\i
u
rk

b
e
o
t

Z
L

I
L

4
-2

3
-2

0
1
0

57
11

ip
o
1

H
ou

r
H

M
R

1
80

3
0
0
0
0

iO
S

u
00

R
ep

er
t

Ji
ar

t
i
r
g

to
er

ea
t

o
.c

o
p
ic

(b
ti

k
e
if

lr
]f

l)
,

co
sh

p
rc

ec
ti

cn
,

th
u

.‘n
tn

D
S

co
el

,
pl

ôn
ni

ny
to

ex
te

n
si

o
n

co
u
rt

n
ca

n
ri

g
.
c
h

fl
ow

u
re

p
o

rt
fr

om
D

.S
o

b
d

e
la

w
4
-2

3
-2

0
1
0

5
7

0
2

A
dm

in
w

or
k

fil
e

-
ne

ra
l

(d
es

en
p

ti
o

n
n
a
n
d
a
to

rj
I-

lo
ur

G
R

H
2

00
3
5
u

00
Z

L
u

03
pr

ep
o
ts

e
c
o
ii

ap
o

n
ot

p
tO

p
u
il

1
iU

S
t,

ap
p

en
d

ic
es

,
ca

sh
fI

o
re

vi
ew

,
st

d
,

va
ri

ou
s

ca
ll

s
an

d
ii

ii
Is

w
ith

co
u
n
ea

l
o
n

ea
n
le

4-
2-

i-
2t

Z
iO

57
11

R
e
p
u
d
s

H
uu

i
hM

R
1

30
7
5
0
0
0

u
a
sh

tl
w

p
io

Je
L

fl
o
o
t

ow
l

w
it

h
7

a
m

[h
eC

-O
t

H
O

ju
F

l
01

P
iu

p
u
sl

tr
u
1
a
e

c
a
rt

ii
d

tC
li

Z
e

vi
L

n
G

H
.

S
S

o
p
ic

4
2

4
-2

0
5

5
7

0
2

A
u
in

n
w

or
k

lil
u

-
G

ai
te

ra
l

(d
e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

m
a
n
Ja

to
r)

H
ou

i
G

R
H

2
00

3
5
u

02
70

0
02

ca
sh

ti
c
;

e
’
ie

w
ar

t3
IC

C
c
i’

a
i
i
e

m
li

i
C

R
A

,
ad

di
ti

on
al

le
as

e
d

is
cl

ai
m

er
s

an
d

em
ai

ts
in

ta
i’

co
un

sa
l

O
ii

s
a
m

4
-1

5
-l

a
19

57
22

A
rt

in
lr

w
o
rk

Li
la

G
n
a
ra

I
td

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

an
d
at

o
ry

)
to

ur
G

R
H

0
7

5
35

0
00

IL
l

‘J
jr

ic
u

C
ni

]t
l5

0.
p
..
3
in

en
ts

r
e
o
e
;r

ci
ic

o
tu

m
,

re
p
o
rt

e
a
s
e

d
iu

c
la

m
e
rs

4
-2

5
-2

0
1
9

57
05

C
ie

d
it

o
l/

D
eb

lo
rl

n
q
u
ir

ie
sl

A
ss

is
ta

n
ce

H
ou

r
H

M
R

1.
50

5
0
0
0
0

1
1
4
0
0
0

A
d
d
it

io
n
t
i
e
s

d
is

el
d
u
C

i.
re

vi
ew

of
c
a
sh

fl
ow

po
si

ti
on

an
d

p
ro

je
ct

io
n

OF
J
e
b
tr

,
cl

ow
ng

of
ic

co
m

m
er

id
an

o
n

of
8
x

tn
si

ü
n

of
U

rn
a,

fa
ct

u
m

.
bo

ok
of

a
u

th
o

ri
ty

of
de

L
L

ol
pl

an
ni

ng
an

d
pr

ep
fo

r
C

O
L

ir
t

h
a
li

n
g

4
-2

5
-2

0
9

5
7
0
2

A
m

in
w

or
k

Ill
a

-
G

en
ci

al
(d

so
rI

p
ti

u
u

m
an

d
at

o
ry

)
H

ou
r

G
R

H
CL

Z5
SS

u
22

2o
2

S
tO

ot
u’

n
an

d
i
i
l
J

re
pO

rt
an

a
p

o
ii

n
g

,
ca

ll
w

co
u
n
se

l
fo

r
co

u
rt

at
te

n
d
an

ce
,

co
rr

ec
ti

o
n

of
ce

an
ilo

w
,

sd
d
iu

u
n
al

a
c
lu

im
r

4
-2

0
-2

0
1
9

57
L

a
il

m
it

o
ri

D
eh

io
r

ln
q
u
ir

le
s/

A
ss

ls
ta

n
ce

H
ou

i
H

M
R

0
0
0

00
0.

U
0

A
pr

Id
15

G
ui

ra
sp

C
P

il
lo

n
Ia

O
F

lO
5

m
at

te
rs

in
pr

ep
fo

r
CO

LI
I1

h
ea

ri
n

g
ne

xt
Ja

y
ne

t
tb

V
lS

e
C

O
u

lt
or

de
r

fe
J
IC

N
c
i

re
p
o
rt

in
su

p
p
o
rt

of
x
tr

is
a
n

re
q
u
es

t,
p
la

n
n
in

g
re

vi
ew

4
/5

15
31

9
5
’i

4
D

iv
I

H
rc

p
u

sa
l

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0.
50

5
0
0
0
0

35
2

00
M

on
it

or
in

g,
L

an
k

st
c
tn

ie
m

an
d

i3
lC

re
po

rt
in

g’
co

ur
t

h
ea

ri
n

g
w

G
H

,
pi

ur
in

in
g

4
-2

5
-2

0
1
9

5
7

0
2

o
m

in
w

or
k

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
Ja

sc
ri

p
ti

o
n

m
en

d
a1

o
n

j
H

ou
r

G
R

H
1

25
35

0
00

p
re

p
fo

r
a
id

at
re

u
d

co
ur

t.
v

a
n

lu
b

s
el

’,
ai

ls
on

sa
m

e
ía

lu
m

i
vi

ci
ja

r
4

-3
0

-2
0
1
9

57
02

A
um

in
w

or
k

til
e

-
G

en
er

al
(d

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

ni
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0
2
5

3
5
0
0
0

07
50

u
O

T
L

o
rd

ar
en

o
p
o
m

in
g

on
w

eu
si

te
ad

d
it

o
ra

l
m

a
ti

sl
ia

ls
fr

om
co

u
n

se
l,

fi
na

l
A

pr
il

20
19

s
a
te

s
4

3
0

-2
0

1
9

5
7

1
4

D
iv

I
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
1

30
50

0
00

TO
O

00
M

on
it

or
co

n
ti

n
u

ed
,

it
s

w
it

n
D

5
:
u
i

p
o

s
t

ex
te

n
si

o
n

om
en

,
st

o
re

sa
le

st
at

u
s,

em
p
lo

y
ee

s,
d
ie

p
si

ti
G

it
Oh

st
o
re

li
.S

jf
e
s

a
n

d
le

ft
c
c
c
i

ii
tv

e
ri

tu
r,

ca
sh

fl
ow

p
ro

je
ct

io
n

re
vi

ew
,

se
ns

it
iv

it
y

an
al

y
si

s,
pl

an
ni

ng
5

-1
-1

0
1
9

5
7

5
2

A
dn

’i
n

w
or

k
O

le
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0
55

35
0

30
S

b
u
p
d
at

e
to

0
5
9

u
ie

L
sa

e
re

vi
ew

of
L

Ji
’i

kl
ng

ju
c

ca
sh

po
si

ti
on

,
u
p
d
at

ed
w

ee
kl

y
re

po
rt

in
g

on
sa

le
s

pa
yr

ol
l

5
-2

-2
W

9
07

52
A

o
m

n
w

or
k

fi
le

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

oi
’d

vi
or

yi
1-

lo
ur

G
R

H
0
5
0

35
u

00
‘1

75
vu

ri
’c

ia
’w

of
p
y
m

u
it

a
.
p
u
lt

.
ei

ni
ai

ls
on

in
ia

cu
m

p
an

y
p

ay
m

en
ts

,
em

ai
ls

co
rn

co
u

n
se

l
on

sa
m

e-
an

u
ie

.t
st

e
p
s

P
ag

e
2

of
4



31
11

04
3

ld
U

O
i
r
te

e
L

f
l
i
d
i
L

F
c.

ii
n
:

-I
i,

a
.i

u
lu

u’
Z

.
._

vi
iJ

5
-1

-2
0
1
0

5
7

0
5

G
d

it
u

D
u

iu
rl

n
q
u

in
e
sA

ss
is

ta
n

c
e

H
ou

r
H

M
R

3
i

o
O

U
o

24
u

C
u

A
a
n
d

rn
ea

u
ig

w
th

M
L

lc
B

nc
a.

ta
iu

s
or

st
or

e
cl

os
in

gs
,

ei
np

lc
ye

e
n

u
n

c
e

an
d

ge
ne

ra
l

ed
ip

lc
ye

e
S

ta
tu

s,
la

n
u
iu

id
st

a
L

s
on

cl
o

si
n

g
p
ro

ce
ss

to
en

d
of

sa
le

p
ro

ce
ss

re
vi

et
’e

O
5-

2•
aU

lu
5

7
0

5
C

ia
di

ro
r/

D
eb

to
r

In
qu

ir
ie

st
A

ss
is

ta
nc

e
H

ou
r

H
M

R
C

Á
O

6
u
0
.0

0
:4

i
00

L
an

di
or

d
in

q
u
ir

y
n
a

ca
an

L
al

an
ce

s
an

d
ra

ti
o

n
al

e
fo

r
ex

te
nd

in
g

sa
le

p
ro

ce
ss

.
re

vi
ew

aI
C

0
5
i1

h
u
n

pr
u1

ec
li

on
e,

Ji
st

e
rl

i
D

S
oL

d
tn

er
eo

i,
po

si
li

on
ol

p
ro

p
o

sa
l

tr
u
st

ee
5

-2
-2

0
1
6

57
04

R
ev

ie
w

H
ou

r
H

M
R

1
20

6
0
0
0
0

7
2
0
0
0

R
ev

ie
w

ci
co

st
b

al
an

ce
p

ro
je

o
tu

n
s,

p
ro

p
o

sa
l

te
rm

s
in

iti
al

,
se

cu
re

d
cr

ed
it

or
po

si
ti

on
s.

ia
nd

iu
id

c
la

n
S

em
p
lo

y
ee

an
d

Ii
d

d
e

cr
ed

it
o

r
cl

ai
m

s
pl

an
ni

ng
5

-3
-2

0
1
9

5
7

0
2

A
dm

in
w

on
c

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
çd

ea
cn

ph
on

m
an

da
ro

rv
j

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
50

3
5
0
0
0

iY
u

0
0

v
ar

io
u

s
ei

ii
au

s
c
u
d

ce
lI

a
on

c
h

fl
aw

,
re

sp
o
n
se

to
co

u
n
se

l
fo

r
la

nd
lo

rd
,

ic
c

w
G

R
A

,
em

ai
ls

O
fl

P
Y

iw
l

st
at

u
s

on
p
ro

fe
ss

io
n
al

fe
es

5
-1

-1
0
1
9

57
1-

i
D

iv
I

P
ro

p
u
su

l
H

ou
r

H
iv

lR
0

7
0

6
0
0
0
0

41
u,

uO
C

o
n

i
ce

ll
a
n
n

D
S

o
b
,

O
H

r
v
c
o

ci
co

m
p
ar

at
iv

e
ta

is
is

re
ca

sh
b
al

u
n
ce

s
in

e
n
io

r
b
al

an
ce

s
pe

r
st

cr
e.

q
u
an

tu
m

ar
id

c
n

ri
n

t.
ev

ie
w

b
r

d
is

cl
o
su

re
p
o
ss

ib
le

sc
a

5
-6

-2
0

1
9

5
7

1
4

D
iv

I
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
0

4
0

6
0
0
0
0

04
u.

U
u

D
S

oL
d

o
as

n
to

w
u

p
d

at
e

an
u

su
n

ip
ai

ic
on

to
bu

dg
et

,
G

iG
st

at
ai

le
ri

t
5

-7
-2

0
1
9

5
7
0
2

A
om

in
w

or
k

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
çd

as
cr

ip
ti

nn
n
ii

d
a
to

i5
H

ou
r

G
R

H
0
0
0

35
0

00
21

0
00

ei
n

ai
ls

vv
C

r2
—

cu
u

n
se

l
co

u
ru

d
I

fu
r

It,
re

vi
ew

of
ca

sh
fl

uw
s,

ba
nk

b
al

an
ce

s,
ve

nd
or

p
am

cr
it

s,
G

IG
5

-8
-2

0
1
9

5
7

1
4

D
iv

I
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
H

uu
r

H
M

R
2
3
0

60
0

00
1

io
u

00
R

ew
ev

:
or

co
nt

in
ui

ng
m

at
te

rs
nd

w
n
d

do
w

ns
of

st
o
re

n
v
ei

to
iy

le
ve

is
,

ii
w

en
io

ry
co

u
n

ts
pe

r
si

or
e,

se
ts

of
bu

il
di

ng
st

at
u
s

n
ex

t
st

ep
s

m
ee

ti
n
g

w
ith

D
.S

ob
el

on
se

in
e:

5
-2

-2
0
1
9

5
7

0
2

A
dm

in
w

or
k

fi
le

-
G

en
er

al
çd

es
cn

pl
iu

n
in

ar
d
at

o
ry

l
H

ou
r

G
R

H
0

:6
35

0
00

6
7
5
0

ci
eo

it
o

r
u
.O

a
t

an
d

in
q
u
n
ie

s
em

ai
ls

on
p
ay

m
en

ts
5

-9
-2

0
1
9

57
14

D
iv

IP
ro

p
o
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
0.

30
6
0
0
0
0

5
0
0
0

S
ac

k
in

g
re

vi
ew

w
’t

h
E

X
,

O
H

5
-9

-2
0
1
9

57
02

A
ui

ni
n

w
or

k
th

e
-

O
n
e
ra

l
d

es
cn

p
ti

u
n

in
a
n
o
a
tu

y
H

ou
r

G
R

H
0.

15
5u

00
52

50
m

ee
ti

n
g

ra
oa

yi
’n

en
ts

on
o

cc
i

h
u
g

5
-1

0
-2

0
1
6

57
02

A
d
ia

n
w

or
k

ti
e

-
G

en
ei

al
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

ar
ia

at
ur

y)
H

ou
r

G
R

H
0

10
35

0
00

35
00

b
ar

k
re

vi
ew

5
1

0
-2

0
1
9

5
7

1
4

D
iv

t P
ro

p
o
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
1
.0

6
0
0
0
0

5
5
0
0
0

V
(e

c
ie

w
o

ar
i.

in
o

s
a
-
c

ie
p

o
il

s
,

ca
u

n
O

ai
an

ce
s,

re
vi

ew
ot

cr
ed

lo
is

ri
d

ta
nu

lo
id

cl
ai

m
s.

su
O

u
ed

w
a
rt

pl
an

in
g

W
er

eo
t,

di
s

w
tn

N
M

an
zo

or
co

nt
in

ui
ng

m
aI

le
rs

5-
13

2
0
1
9

57
05

C
re

o
lu

/D
eb

to
r

ln
q
u
ir

ie
s!

R
ss

is
la

n
ce

H
ou

r
A

D
0

6u
2
6
0
0
0

‘1
74

C
c

G
ai

l
tr

am
R

o
u
h
w

ru
lt

o
n

-
to

ng
le

t,
d
is

cu
ss

io
n

re
fu

nd
ow

ed
to

hi
m

,
no

t
re

ce
iv

in
g

n
o

tc
e,

et
c,

ii
ot

aa
10

fi
le

a
ru

in
st

ru
ct

io
n
s

to
S

h
ei

la
to

se
n

d
p

ac
k

ag
e

to
hn

n
5
-1

4
-2

0
1
3

57
14

D
iv

I
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
1

50
60

0
02

5
0

0
0

0
R

ac
ei

p
t

ar
id

re
v
ie

w
of

ca
sh

lI
c

w
rn

p
ai

e
to

p
re

v
io

s
ci

.
b
u
u
g
et

ec
u

p
ro

le
ct

ic
n

s
ne

xt
te

w
w

ee
k

s
d

is
cl

ai
m

er
ti

m
in

g.
sl

af
tw

o
ik

in
g

n
o
tc

a
ti

m
in

g
sa

te
of

bu
il

di
ng

an
ti

ci
p

at
ed

ca
sh

b
al

an
ce

s,
ci

ed
il

ur
P

a
g
e
3
a
[4



C
.

i
u
r

S
j
t

F
i
:

4
1
3
.w

i

57
14

D
iv

P
i
o
s
t

H
ou

r
H

M
R

2
3
0

P
ie

m
e
e
u
c
ij

i
w

at
C

O
n
U

O
U

Ii
h
j

w
ai

te
rs

se
cu

re
d

e
re

c
ii

u
r;

m
o

ii
iL

Jr
in

e1
in

g
w

i(
fl

M
.M

C
B

iid
e

JI
S

of
ri

u
z

m
a
tI

i
a

p
o

al
n
ti

n
g

a,
.

ew
an

d
pD

nr
un

o
5
-1

7
-0

D
i

5
7

1
4

D
iv

iP
ia

p
o

H
ou

r
H

M
R

bU
u.

uu
ib

0
0
0

i
w

of
ia

y
ro

c
i
]

J
u

IU
U

s
d
u
u
r
s
e
r
n
a
n
1
s

5
-i

-2
0
1
5

5
7
0
5

D
te

ai
tO

rD
b
1
o

f
lt

4
L

J
I
f
iS

is
ld

u
C

H
M

R
2
4
0

6
0
0
0
0

‘i
,4

-U
90

v
i
e

of
C

F
C

O
C

C
J

a
I
ii

f
l

cu
d

u
o
c
c
ia

rc
s

th
ee

o
t;

re
vi

ew
of

ca
sh

Ito
w

re
s
u
lt

s
w

e
d

’.
e
s
u

lt
s

to
d
a
la

p
e

ic
r

n
Ie

e
tn

’
v
.i

w
L

.P
ll

u
n

o
n

sa
m

e
,

pr
up

D
da

i
tr

u
st

ee
po

si
ti

on
th

er
eo

f,
p
ia

n
n
n
9

5
-3

2
D

1
D

5
7

0
5

C
u
Jt

o
ri

D
ab

ta
r

n
q
L

iI
e
s
/A

s
s
is

ta
n
c
e

H
u
i

H
M

R
2

10
60

0.
00

1
26

5.
uU

M
ar

22
16

.
D

is
w

L
n

C
Pi

U
on

,
re

vi
ew

of
se

cu
re

d
cl

am
s,

u
n
se

cu
re

d
cl

ai
m

s.
dr

at
t

da
li

L
u
lo

n
sc

h
ed

u
e,

c
e
a
n

p
ro

je
c
A

o
c

w
ts

p
c

a
u
c
i
s

p
la

ii
n

in

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

P
ra

j0
ct

:
Q

G
2a

-4
5
1
1
5

2
5

.ó
d

.5
0

l’
c
L

4
01

4



,, Crovve :rustee

Crowe Soherman I Canada 2S1 ClaW Avenue East, Suite 1100

416 929 2500
416 929 2555 Fax

r ... I 1 877 929 2501 ToIl Freeteen a cit ocores
www.crowesooermaniflc.COm23 Buchanan Crt nvoice

London ON N5Z 4P9

Number 10100594
Date 06/10/2019
Invoice Account 1021403
HST Number R104902077

For professional services rendered per time sheet attached

Ourfee 11837.50

Subtotal: 11,837.50

GSTIHST: 1,538.88

Balance Due: 13,376.38

Crowe Soberman Inc. is a member of Crowe Global, a Swiss verein. Each member firm of Crowe Global is a separate and Independent legal enlity. Crowe Soberman Inc. Is not
responsible or liable for any acts or omissions of Crowe Global or any other member of Crowe Global. Crowe Global does not render any professional servtces and does not
have an ownership or partnership interest in Crowe Soberman Inc.

2018 Crowe Soberman Inc.



C
ro

v’
e

S
o
b
er

n
ia

n
In

c.

I

B
il

li
n

g
‘J

V
o

rk
sh

ee
t

R
ep

o
rt

F
ro

m
:

51
24

12
01

9
T

o;
6

8
!2

0
1

9

C
li

en
t

ID
10

21
40

3

G
re

en
E

ar
th

S
to

re
s

Lt
d

N
am

e:

C
on

tr
ac

t
10

21
40

3

C
on

tr
ac

t
N

am
e:

G
re

en
E

ar
th

S
to

re
s

Lt
d

P
ro

je
ct

:
03

02
34

D
at

e
5/

24
/2

01
9

pr
ep

A
pr

il
20

19
B

an
k

R
ec

5/
27

/2
01

9
57

14
D

iv
IP

ro
po

sa
l

S
.S

op
ic

(S
ti

ke
m

an
s)

re
fi

na
nc

ia
l

st
at

em
en

ts
no

te
s,

se
cu

re
d

cr
ed

it
or

cl
ai

m
s,

di
st

ri
bu

ti
on

sc
h

ed
u

le
pr

ep
,

pl
an

ni
ng

5/
28

/2
01

9
57

04
R

ev
ie

w
re

vi
ew

of
em

ai
ls

,
ca

sh
fl

ow
s

an
d

ba
nk

in
g

d
o

cu
m

en
ts

5/
28

/2
01

9
57

05
C

re
di

to
r/

D
eb

to
r

In
qu

ir
ie

s/
A

ss
is

ta
nc

e
D

is
w

ith
D

.S
ob

el
.

dr
af

t
di

st
ri

bu
ti

on
sc

h
ed

u
le

5/
29

/2
01

9
57

05
C

re
di

to
r/

D
eb

to
r

In
qu

ir
ie

s/
A

ss
is

ta
nc

e
cr

ed
it

or
in

qu
ir

y,
pr

oo
f

of
cl

ai
m

,
re

sp
o
n
se

,
fo

llo
w

up
ca

ll
w

ith
ad

di
ti

on
al

cr
ed

it
or

5/
30

/2
01

9
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

re
vi

ew
of

ba
nk

in
g

op
er

at
in

g
an

d
de

po
si

t
ac

co
u

n
ts

,
sc

h
ed

u
le

A
to

pr
oo

f
of

cl
ai

m
re

ce
iv

ed
,

re
vi

ew
of

sc
h

ed
u

le
re

po
te

nt
ia

l
di

st
sc

en
ar

io
s,

re
vi

ew
q

u
es

ti
o

n
s

fr
om

co
un

se
l,

co
nf

ca
ll

w
ith

C
S

I/
S

E
,

an
al

ys
is

of
li

qu
id

at
io

n
of

fe
rs

b
as

ed
on

ac
tu

al
sa

le
re

su
lt

s
5/

30
/2

01
9

57
14

D
iv

I
P

ro
po

sa
l

P
re

ca
ll

re
vi

ew
of

m
at

te
rs

:
co

nf
ca

ll
w

ith
L

.P
ill

on
,

S
.S

op
ic

,
G

H
on

co
nt

in
ui

ng
m

at
te

rs
,

pl
an

ni
ng

in
to

Ju
ne

,
op

ti
on

s
co

n
si

d
er

ed
by

d
eb

to
r

af
te

r
w

in
d

do
w

n
of

sa
le

p
ro

ce
ss

,
op

ti
on

s
re

sa
le

of
bu

ild
in

g
po

st
sa

le

5/
30

/2
01

9
57

18
R

ev
ie

w
of

re
la

te
d

pa
rt

y
se

cu
ri

ty
cl

ai
m

5/
31

/2
01

9
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
G

en
er

al
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

an
da

to
ry

)
ba

nk
in

g,
hs

t
re

tu
rn

s,
em

ai
ls

w
ith

co
un

se
l

on
do

cs
re

in
te

rc
om

pa
ny

de
bt

,
w

ee
kl

y
pa

ym
en

ts
5/

31
/2

01
9

57
14

D
iv

I
P

ro
po

sa
l

D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n
sc

he
du

le
,

la
nd

lo
rd

cl
ai

m
s,

se
cu

re
d

cr
ed

it
or

,
sa

le
of

bu
ild

in
g

pl
an

s,
op

ti
on

s
re

vi
ew

ed
,

co
ur

t
he

ar
in

g
pl

an
ni

ng
6/

3/
20

19
57

05

G
re

en
E

ar
th

S
to

re
s

L
td

W
o

rk
co

d
e

D
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
T

yp
e

E
m

pi
ID

H
o

u
rs

R
at

e
A

m
o
u
n
t

57
10

B
an

ki
ng

-
Fi

le
S

pe
ci

fi
c

H
ou

r
FX

0.
20

22
5

00
45

00

S
ec

u
re

d
C

re
di

to
r

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0.
80

60
0.

00
48

0.
00

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0
30

35
0

00
‘1

05
00

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0.
30

60
0

00
18

0
00

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0
20

35
0.

00
70

00

H
ou

r
G

R
H

1
00

35
0

00
35

0
DO

H
ou

r
H

M
R

1.
50

60
0.

00
9

0
0

0
0

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0.
80

60
0

00
46

0.
00

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
40

35
0

00
14

0
00

H
ou

r
H

M
R

1.
50

60
0.

00
9

0
0

0
0

C
re

di
to

r/
D

eb
to

r
In

qu
ir

ie
s/

A
ss

is
ta

nc
e

H
ou

r
H

M
R

1.
70

6
0

0
0

0
1

0
2

0
0

0



C
ro

w
e

S
o
li

er
m

an
In

c.

B
il

li
n

g
W

o
rk

sh
e
e
t

R
e
p
o
rt

F
ro

m
:

5
/2

4
2

0
1

9
T

J:
6

d.
20

19

R
ei

ev
v

of
fil

e
re

co
nt

in
ui

ng
is

su
es

.
pi

ep
fo

r
an

d
m

ee
ti

ng
w

ith
M

M
cB

ri
de

,
po

st
m

ee
ti

ng
w

ith
G

H
pl

an
ni

ng
fo

r
Ju

n
e

13
co

ur
t

he
at

in
g

pr
op

os
al

tr
u

st
ee

dr
af

t
re

po
rt

in
iti

al
6

/3
2

0
1

9
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
25

35
0

00
87

50
va

ri
ou

s
re

fe
es

ne
’r

t
co

ur
t

at
te

n
d
an

ce
,

ca
sh

ba
la

nc
e,

st
at

u
s

of
li

qu
id

at
io

n
sa

le
,

co
ns

ul
ta

nt
s

6
/4

2
0

1
9

57
02

A
dm

in
w

or
k

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

an
da

to
ry

)
H

ou
r

G
R

H
1

50
35

0
00

52
5

00
co

nf
ca

ll
w

ith
co

un
se

l.
em

ai
ls

fr
om

M
T.

re
vi

ew
of

up
da

te
d

di
st

ri
bu

ti
on

sc
en

ar
io

,
up

da
te

d
ca

sh
fl

ow
,

pl
an

ni
ng

te
ne

xt
re

po
rt

fo
llo

w
up

em
ai

ls
an

d
ca

ll
s

w
ith

co
un

se
l,

co
m

m
en

ce
dr

af
ti

ng
of

th
ir

d
re

po
rt

6
4

2
0

1
9

57
14

D
iv

I
P

ro
po

sa
l

H
ou

r
H

M
R

1
90

60
0

00
1

11
0

00
C

o
rr

es
p

S
ti

ke
m

an
S

S
op

ic
,

L
Pi

llo
n

re
pr

ep
fo

r
m

ot
io

n
Ju

n
e

13
19

,
re

vi
ew

an
al

ys
is

of
va

ri
ou

s
m

at
te

rs
m

d
bu

id
li

ng
on

er
at

in
g

co
st

s,
an

ti
ci

pa
te

d
e
p

p
an

d
pr

oc
es

si
ng

,
la

nd
lo

rd
cl

ai
m

s,
su

pp
li

er
s,

po
st

fil
in

g
py

ni
t

f/
up

w
M

M
cB

ri
de

an
d

D
S

ob
el

,
ca

ll
K

M
ah

ar
61

5/
20

19
57

14
D

iv
I

P
ro

po
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
1

60
60

0
00

93
0

00
P

re
p

fo
r

co
nf

ca
ll.

re
vi

ew
of

ca
sh

flo
w

,
di

st
ri

bu
ti

on
sc

en
ar

io
,

an
al

ys
is

to
da

te
.

co
rr

es
p

fr
om

K
.M

ah
ar

,
co

rr
es

p
tr

am
L

Pi
llo

n
an

d
S

S
op

ic
:

at
te

nd
at

co
nf

ca
ll

61
51

20
19

57
14

D
iv

I
P

ro
po

sa
l

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0
8
0

6
0

0
0

0
4
8
0
0
0

P
o

st
co

nf
ca

ll
w

ith
G

H
pl

an
ni

ng
re

re
po

rt
,

ho
ld

ba
ck

an
al

ys
is

,
re

ce
ip

t
an

d
re

vi
ew

of
do

cu
m

en
ts

fr
om

co
m

pa
ny

61
5/

20
19

57
02

A
dm

in
w

or
k

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

an
da

to
ry

)
H

ou
r

G
R

H
1
5
0

35
0

00
52

5
00

th
ir

d
re

po
rt

,
co

nf
ca

ll
w

S
E

,M
T

.F
A

A
N

,
6/

6/
20

19
57

02
A

dm
in

o
i’

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0
70

35
0

00
24

5
00

em
p
lo

y
ee

an
d

cr
ed

it
or

in
qu

ir
ie

s
va

ri
ou

s
em

ai
ls

an
d

ca
ll

s
w

ith
co

un
se

l,
ad

di
ti

on
al

lo
an

an
d

se
cu

ri
ty

do
cs

,
re

vi
ew

of
ou

ts
ta

nd
in

g
A

P
sc

h
ed

u
le

,
re

vi
ew

of
G

L
,

up
da

te
of

re
po

rt
.

co
ns

en
t,

pl
an

ni
ng

on
fe

es
6’

6/
20

19
57

11
R

ep
or

ts
H

ou
r

H
M

R
1
5
0

6D
D

O
O

9
0

0
0

0
R

ep
or

t
dr

af
t

co
or

di
na

te
an

d
pl

an
ni

ng
;

d
o
cu

m
en

ts
an

d
in

fo
fr

om
de

bt
or

an
al

yz
e,

se
cu

ri
ty

do
cu

m
en

ts
re

vi
ew

to
S

.S
op

ic
,

fo
llo

w
up

an
d

pl
an

ni
ng

to
co

ur
t

he
ar

in
g

an
d

po
st

;
di

s
w

ith
M

.M
cB

ri
de

re
bu

ild
in

g
o
p

er
at

io
n
s

an
d

co
st

s
6’

7/
20

19
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

2
30

35
0

00
50

5
00

re
vi

ew
of

co
n
se

n
t

m
od

el
re

ci
ev

er
sh

ip
or

de
r

vs
bl

ac
kl

in
e,

di
st

ri
bu

ti
on

or
de

r,
fe

e
&

co
nd

uc
t

or
de

r,
fe

e
re

vi
e’

v
an

d
an

al
ys

is
.

u
p

d
at

e
of

re
po

rt
.

re
vi

ew
of

af
fi

da
vi

t
an

d
ad

di
ti

on
al

do
cs

,
re

vi
ew

of
ac

co
un

ti
ng

M
cB

ri
de

af
fi

da
vi

t
6

/7
2

0
1

9
57

11
R

ep
or

ts
H

ou
r

H
M

R
2

20
60

0
00

1
31

u
00

R
ev

ie
w

of
dr

af
t

af
fi

da
vi

t
of

M
M

cB
ri

de
.

re
vi

ew
of

dr
af

t
or

de
r;

di
s

of
sa

m
e

an
d

va
ri

ou
s

m
at

te
rs

w
ith

L
.P

ill
on

pl
an

ni
ng

re
P

ro
p

o
sa

l
T

ru
st

ee
re

po
rt

to
co

ur
t

w
ith

G
H

,
m

d
di

st
ri

bu
ti

on
re

co
m

m
en

da
ti

on
6
7

2C
19

57
05

C
re

di
to

r/
D

eb
to

r
In

qu
ir

ie
s/

A
ss

is
ta

nc
e

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0
30

60
0

CO
io

u
00

D
is

w
ith

H
ei

di
‘l

’H
te

ic
va

ri
ou

s
m

at
te

rs
m

d
bu

il
di

ng
op

er
at

io
ns

;
fo

llo
w

up
no

te
s

th
er

eo
f

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_

P
ro

je
ct

:
03

02
34

23
.2

5
11

83
7.

50



i’rJ\/ Crowe Soberman tnt.
Licensed Insolvency Trustee

I .fl,L h 2 St. Cisir Avenue East, Suite 1100

-

Toronto, ON M41 2T5
416 Y29 2500
416 920 2555 Fax
1 677 929 2501 ToIl Free

Green Earth Environmental Products a,w.crowesobermanincconi

23 Buchanan Crt ‘‘ ‘‘

London ON N5Z 4P9
Number 10097923
Date 04/17/2019
Invoice Account 1021402
HST Number R104902077

For professional services rendered per time sheet attached

Ourfee $55661.50

Subtotal: 55,661.50

GSTIHST: 7,236.00

Balance Due: 62,897.50

Retainer received: (50,000.00)

Remaining Balance Due: $ 12,897.50

[.se Sjuerrran Inc ice crn5ei ci .r.’.e CIcieI ii Swiss crews Lsn niirrr cm I I.rce Gletal ice n3reis Sad ii n-jcni ccci: enlily Crcwo SaSermen Ircc. 5

(roflc,cie Cr icicle (icr eac ccl:; cram ac:ans UI Crcwe bI3lccI orally cihcc racciher ci Cro.• Gcbs( Growe L.iIcbSI ricos ccl wciiur Sny L lcccir’ccl setv;ccw end dce ccl
cr1 rcana ci ri or r_.n lil5ctcip irrctccl fl Cioa,s 5oarirron icc

Q Ill C:ucce Jiceicricici



C
ro

w
e

lo
li

i.

1
-2

-2
1
1

a
1

0
6

5
C

ir
w

ul
L

in
g

D
;

28
11

3
C

E
:—

0:
10

1
re

vI
ew

’
i

II
u
rt

O
O

n
w

iu
i

c_
,H

,
p

,a
p

w
ta

r
O

iI
d

hc
dd

co
nt

ca
ll

w
ith

M
at

th
ow

-3
-2

01
9

lO
b
S

C
ov

ia
ul

t
ij

k
c
J

w
g
a
jn

e
,t

1-
7-

20
19

57
05

C
ii

iU
c
iu

i
It

iq
u
In

;?
.a

e
a
M

n
c
e

9
4
8

.a
a
il

a
n

]
C

ul
il

pi
le

li,
L.

G
1t

ii
ti

,t
l

In
eM

_c
l

1-
4

-2
0

9
5
7
0
2

A
O

rn
in

w
or

k
lb

-
tO

on
ar

al
d
ea

co
p
il

o
n

to
n
d
al

ci
y
,

G
R

H
2
u
ip

P
r0

l.
.,
e
,i

ch
al

S
e
ln

a
ri

O
n

O
iC

1-
15

-2
01

3
57

01
S

jI
-L

1
p
/u

u
c
a
m

c
l’

it
;P

le
p

du
cs

G
R

H
lii

’,b
lL

1e
O

fl
U
i
,d

el
i-

J
ii

e
fl

t
do

w
,

1
1
5
2
0
1
9

97
00

C
li

r’
it

b
ri

w
ii

i-
,C

o
ri

au
it

H
M

R
C

n
g

e
m

e
1

p
k
ii

n
ir

ij
a
tl

in
tl

in
ii

w
l

y
ii

a
ow

rI
l

le
ja

i
co

u
n
so

l
ac

p
ci

fe
qr

w
st

M
.I

c
E

n
d

1-
16

-2
01

9
51

02
48

m
m

w
ow

lil
a

-
G

eu
cr

al
(U

sc
5
p
ti

o
ir

rn
ai

rd
ti

ur
or

)
G

R
H

p
p
.i

..
c
rc

b
.

io
:e

en
tr

y
C

fl
ui

1-
16

-2
01

0
19

85
C

o
n

a
u

i.
ig

H
ttl

R
C

i
w

ith
ii

1
le

:i
c

eg
o

l
c
u
u
n
d

ao
a

o
aS

cU
by

M
IS

cb
n
il

e,
so

m
e

re
se

ar
ch

ía
ip

iu
y
a
u
e
u
t
l
i
e

1-
17

-2
01

5
57

02
40

m
m

m
ur

k
lr

h
-

G
cr

ie
rm

,l
ld

cs
cr

ip
l.o

rr
m

au
da

tu
m

)
G

R
H

ca
li

w
it

h
p
w

sp
a
c
t.

-e
c
.n

e
l,

sC
S

’a
ri

U
o
u

u
f
o
la

s
1-

17
20

’l
9

57
00

C
Ii

it
In

te
rv

ie
w

/C
ol

is
ul

l
H

M
R

E
ri

g
o

q
em

eu
l

pL
im

m
m

m
ra

ce
m

pi
a
S

w
vi

ew
af

p
ic

e
e

o
n

d
ba

nS
iu

rd
sc

h
ec

u
le

or
co

al
s

ar
ia

O
lli

em
ri

b
.

1
-l

b
20

19
57

02
A

dm
in

.a
jr

k
fi

le
-

G
en

er
al

de
so

li
pt

io
n

m
en

d
u

lo
ty

)
G

R
H

o
tt

e
r

ho
ur

s
am

a,
a

an
c

cc
o
rd

ri
w

i
7C

C
w

;a
u
rw

l
ai

r-
S

ue
bt

or
.

ow
’m

fi
an

ca
ca

ll
-I

d
20

19
57

00
C

il
en

ll
nl

af
tm

aw
/C

00
5u

ut
e
sw

w
at

no
l

ci
ow

.
b
r

C
O

lt
w

ill
w

h
O

p
i

.w
ue

d
Ie

1C
I

co
un

sa
l

K
ji

a
llA

m
ur

’
lM

rl
Ie

r
ih

o
w

so
rl

i.
1
-1

d
-2

o
1
9

57
00

C
li

en
t

ln
tr

sr
ew

iC
m

su
L

—
Ca

l
c
u
ii

(
di

W
iif

l
K

i,
iw

r
c
ii

9
a
:n

t
pl

cn
nm

rr
g

w
it

h
G

H
.

13
v

*
ca

sh
il

cu
in

it
ia

l
1
-2

1
-2

0
1
9

5
7

0
1

S
ig

m
m

-u
p

A
ss

as
n

w
n

t’
P

re
p

Q
oc

s
54

0H
1
.2

1
-2

0
1
9

5
7
9
0

C
li

en
t

ln
te

ru
ia

w
IC

o
rm

ti
lt

H
M

R
C

o
ii

s
p

l
9
l

O
uU

i,u
el

K
.M

al
w

ir
l5

ia
r

T
hc

:;
w

ia
n

E
r
4
d
g
r
f
lC

f
l[

Pl
O

fl
fl

ui
rJ

1
-2

2
1
0
0

57
00

C
lie

nt
ln

le
ri

w
JC

o
rs

u
tl

H
M

R
R

ci
ie

w
of

m
ru

cd
%

2a
it

am
H

ai
rl

i
a

F
u1

tv
8l

22
i,

li
:m

n
ag

re
em

u
rt

,
C

ü
n

e
ii

l6
e
,

n
id

:i
fl

II
’,

g
it

fl
ti

s
a
li

n
g

T
hr

j
dl

1-
22

-2
01

9
57

30
C

li
en

t
In

le
iv

ia
w

/C
on

su
lt

H
M

R
k

es
re

w
of

:r
ilc

j,0
uO

S
ti

C
if

i
tr

e
a
d

ma
Fu

st
m

ca
I

E
%

.
h
st

rn
ag

re
em

ai
m

l,
C

o
m

tu
g
a

p
o
ln

u
;4

to
t

n
ac

:1
n

9
T

h
u

at
1-

23
-2

01
0

57
02

A
dr

m
ri

r
w

o
n

t
Ic

-
G

en
er

al
U

JC
S

O
Ip

il
un

n
ia

n
d
lu

c
j

G
R

H
re

ur
ew

of
i•

.c
s.

pm
mm

ml
n

0
o
tg

11
1w

r
c
r
w

jl
ca

sh
la

w
c-

aI
ls

w
M

&
H

on
so

m
e

em
ai

ls
on

sa
n

e
,

ra
ca

ip
l

at
1-

24
-2

01
9

57
01

)
C

lI
en

t
lm

p
m

ew
iC

an
su

lt
-1

M
R

4
ra

o
c
c
u
r]

c
w

at
il

o
iC

lu
w

u
]

to
d
al

e
1m

m
pt

.n
ci

pa
lu

,
m

e
tn

9
v-

itO
K

.M
al

at
.

M
ill

er
T

h
o
m

so
n
.

1
-2

4
-2

3
1
9

5
7

0
2

43
m

m
w

on
t

til
e

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

o
n

rn
an

b
o

b
o

rj
)

aR
H

ev
ie

w
of

u
aw

w
ri

en
tS

.
w

is
h

1k
w

lo
t

an
d

C
il

ar
u

rn
et

m
n

g
co

u
n

se
l,

ra
vi

uw
re

sl
ru

cl
ii

rr
n

g
sc

an
ar

ic
1
-2

8
-2

0
1
9

5
7

0
2

43
m

m
w

or
k

til
e

-
G

er
ia

ra
l

d
es

cr
Ip

ti
o

n
m

at
b

al
m

)]
G

R
H

-
i

or
b

tl
tu

.g
au

rw
o

te
n

ty
w

u
w

-
f

u
p

-J
ai

w
l

1
5
5
(1

[to
w

in
ve

nt
or

y
or

qa
nn

ze
fi

le
fo

r
s
ir

.
up

p
ia

te
1
-2

9
-2

0
1
9

5
7

0
2

A
di

rn
ir

i
-w

ur
li

fi
le

-
C

a
n
a
rd

(O
C

ec
ri

pl
io

n
m

an
d

at
o

ry
)

G
R

H
o
d
e,

ew
ew

Or
ja

u
ro

lC
ac

ol
b
iS

tr
O

to
n

lu
o

g
u

r
.n

v
cn

lo
ry

11
51

3,
v
ar

io
u
s

ca
ll

s
w

co
u
n
se

l,
u
o
tl

le
te

n
C

1-
29

-2
01

9
57

00
C

li
en

t
ln

[e
rv

m
ev

ilC
an

ts
ul

t

i
i
i
,
i

1
1

’V
u

c
th

e
i

C
1
.r

2
L

C
ri

em
ID

1
u
2

14
22

—

G
le

en
6
u
il

h
E

nv
ir

-o
m

m
en

ra
t

P
i’

ad
uC

lS
C

o
n
Ir

u
cI

I5
21

-(
51

w
O

tt
tt

0c
t

(l
in

e
’

G
r.

tn
E

an
h

E
n
v
ti

an
m

ei
’r

ai
P

rj
u
c
t.

P
ro

je
c
t:

0
3
0
2
3
3

G
w

.
E

n
E

n
v

ir
o

rn
u

n
ta

l
P

ro
d
u
c
ts

D
at

a
i
u
r
h
c
i

D
a
sc

n
p
u
o
n

E
m

p
l

ID
H

o
u
rs

H
M

R
2.

ôO

t
i
,

T
u

S
il

O
27

2
5
w

H
M

R

H
M

R

H
M

R

R
a
te

A
ir

O
u
n
t

60
0.

00
1,

56
0

00

1.
00

60
0

00
60

0.
00

0.
35

25
0.

00
01

00

0.
15

3
5
0
0
0

52
,5

0

0
4
0

35
0.

00
14

00
0

0.
50

6
0
0
0
0

3
0
0
0
0

1
00

3
5
0
.0

]
35

0
05

0.
80

60
0.

00
48

0
00

0
3
5

35
0.

00
1
2
2
5
0

1.
00

6
0

0
0

0
9
0
0
0
0

0
.7

5
3

5
0

.0
0

0
.8

0
6

0
0

.0
0

4
8
0

00

0.
60

00
0.

00
36

0
00

0
2
5

35
0.

00
8

7
5

0
0.

30
6

0
0

0
0

‘1
80

.0
0

0
50

60
0

00
36

0
00

0.
60

60
0

00
38

0
00

1.
00

35
9.

00
3
5
0
0
0

3
2
0

60
0,

00
19

20
.0

0

1.
25

35
0.

00
4
3
7
5
0

1.
00

35
0.

00
35

0.
00

11
5

2
5

0
0
0

61
2.

50

30
0

00
H

M
R

P
ag

e
1

o
fb

0
6
0

6
0

0
0
0



t
e
i

L
rI

h
Ei

H
h
I
I
I
U

I
i-

i,
d

u
ch

,
C

L
ru

o
t.

i0
_

1
4

0
2

i.
io

:
G

is
ii

L
li

C
i1

4
[0

11
1

ei
[d

l
P

tu
d

u
cl

s

0
1

a2
3

3
D

ot
e

V
d

o
rk

ao
d
,

C
on

i
ca

t
w

o
i

p
1

ir
io

ip
ls

,
K

iv
ln

a
t

of
ri

o
to

d
at

a
p
la

n
n
in

g
e
n
u

t
j
v

1
-1

9
2

0
1

9
57

00
C

he
nt

tn
v

’
C

o
n

u
lt

O
w

il
f
l

2
dO

iO
i
0

00
00

01
o
.h

in
so

o
g
ei

n
ci

t
iv

0
0
0

00
11

11
11

9
in

L
it

ia
l

cu
nl

io
ls

to
re

vi
ew

1
-2

’-
2
u
l9

57
00

li
en

tl
n

te
iv

ea
’C

0
n

so
lt

C
as

t
il

u
to

i;
r

q
v
v
w

0
o
in

g
Ii

io
rG

t
1-

30
-2

07
0

57
00

C
ha

nt
ln

ta
iv

iw
/C

o
n

su
h

I
P

rp
a
sc

1
.w

sh
C

G
u

H
2

di
v

a
id

au
fr

eS
D

1-
JU

-r
U

l
0

5
7

0
]

C
Ii

t
l[

jt
e
iC

o
i
i
h

I
lf

li
ii

l
ca

.0
IO

i.
O

ji
c

or
id

iv
n

5
ji

ih
n
ci

o
,]

l
O

io
tO

fl
iC

:i
IS

p
t5

ii
ii

ij
liv

0
b
iu

i
le

p
u
c
o
t

co
rr

o
p

eg
ah

1
-5

0
-1

0
1
0

57
02

A
d

li
li

,.
u
n
i

til
e

G
en

er
iv

l
Id

eo
c,

p
ti

o
u

p
n
n
d
to

r
y
)

co
sl

.
fl

ow
ie

.’
iw

.
e
li

c
it

s
vs

c
c
;n

iv
t,

pi
n

re
•J

Ie
sv

5
e
U

ic
l

le
n
d
er

11
0w

0
5
S

i.
jf

lh
ii

iv
ñ
t

o
r

ba
nk

00
01

.
iv

fl
Q

dL
JG

1
-3

1
-2

0
1
9

57
30

C
ho

nt
Ii

uu
iv

ie
rv

iC
on

su
hI

C
ar

t
ca

ll
‘—

1
31

-2
01

2
57

00
C

lie
nt

lii
i

ie
w

;C
o

n
sj

lt
li

ly
.v

i
a
I
s
d

m
a
n

G
or

do
n

C
jv

g
o
n
u
ia

r6
n
a
n
:a

l
tm

ia
1
-3

1
-2

0
1
0

57
02

A
.i

ii
ii

fl
w

o
O

l
-
G

iv
n

rs
l

(f
lC

S
C

lI
jJ

li
u
fl

m
O

n
c
a
la

i%
)

5
0

(1
0

0
e
n
s
d
o

co
iw

ie
n
u

e
co

le
w

itn
ao

o
n
is

el
.

00
51

1
tl

o
w

.
ba

nk
po

si
ti

on
.

le
av

es
,
ln

d
ld

sa
u
cy

,
2
1
2
0
1
0

19
05

C
o
ir

o
tt

ii
i

P
in

n
in

g
Ic

tc
n
]w

iO
u

1D
re

v
v

sw
ir

n
o
l

iv
u
0
0
0
n
ti

jO
a
id

c
o
0

c
o

n
tr

o
l

p
r0

0
0

0
u

e
s

ei
iv

v
-.

’
u
u
i

2
--

2
0
1
2

60
71

)
C

L
O

ig
L

ic
-M

ic
O

P
F

I3
A

C
.o

n
]o

l4
c
o

ip
P

io
ti
c
h

0
57

02
A

]i
i,

.i
i

w
oO

’
id

e
-

G
en

w
al

]0
-i

I]
iu

n
:u

an
d
el

o
r7

J
ir

id
u

m
it

la
of

:
1

il
o

’.
e
r
n

O
0

1
n

e
s
t

sl
e
p

,
or

no
il

s
c
o

u
rl

,
vw

pp
fe

V
iS

W
an

d
ca

lc
ul

at
io

ns
.

1
-4

•2
]l

9
57

00
C

li
en

t
ju

t
vi

ew
/C

un
so

lt
l-

ie
..

,.
’j

st
w

ro
rr

in
al

io
n

rc
iv

iv
d

10
d
ai

s.
O

ci
vO

lo
w

p
ru

Je
cI

iu
Ir

s,
ii

rv
e1

to
ry

ic
C

ie
w

0
is

c
o

s
w

if
l

M
oW

ev
.’

c
ii

]
2
-5

-2
2
1
3

57
02

A
om

ii
r
c
tv

tI
e

-
(3

ei
ic

iu
l

id
ea

ci
p

li
o

n
rn

u
ii

d
o
to

ry
)

O
O

riO
oO

iv
m

ei
t

on
O

tc
iO

d
of

1k
m

0
lu

fl
Jo

il
al

lc
n
d
o
n
ce

.
1

5
2
0
1
0

57
00

C
li

en
t

ln
M

io
iv

v
,2

o
ii

su
ll

J,
tt

c
fl

j
a
t

he
O

d
01

11
0=

O
-i

c
n
a
n

c
n

C
O

,
C

ar
tO

on
.

w
ith

M
at

tt
ie

w
M

ti
0

o
n
d

H
ei

oi
V

Jt
it

2
-5

-2
0

0
57

00
C

tiw
%

lr
tt

ap
ji

sw
/C

on
au

il
F

lw
o
w

a
t

o
m

it
c
n

1
m

w
c
o

m
p

i.
c
d

iv
y

H
ei

m
V

h
it

a
p
as

t
rn

ee
rm

ng
2-

7-
1L

m
1

57
00

C
iw

nt
ln

le
rv

i=
vs

JC
u;

m
uh

t
D

ie
w

it
h

pm
.c

m
p.

.m
o

ie
it

o
to

C
o
n
ic

O
w

e
a
la

w
ith

Cl
iv

ik
P

e
c
io

C
o

rd
o
n

B
ro

s
is

w
t

o
ii

v
st

e
ri

p
pr

ic
e

an
d

2
6

20
19

57
1)

0
C

li
un

t
If

lM
R

is
Is

C
on

su
lt

M
ee

ti
ng

w
td

ii
le

t
Ii

io
In

a
1

3
ft

ic
w

e
e

of
ca

sh
to

w
fr

o
m

co
m

p
an

y
so

at
ag

y
an

d
1d

iii
7i

im
9

2
-1

0
-2

0
1
9

5
7
j2

A
dm

it
w

cr
is

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
m

de
ss

ai
pt

io
n

m
an

da
to

r5
)

li
U

li
lc

i
0

0
5

c
i

(S
I

Ic

2
-1

7
-1

0
0

57
0u

C
liu

:tt
Ii

;t
i’

ie
si

3
c
ii

a
u

ll
h
e
b

10
19

.
C

u
t

It
01

11
51

11
11

liO
jU

l
c
tJ

.
L

kl
el

u0
U

fl
ve

l
tS

m
fl

vc
iI

L
O

P
/

C
O

Iu
d
li

O
fl

.
fl

O
c

2-
1

1-
20

10
57

00
C

ue
-i

t
Ii

ia
n

u1
C

m
m

S
ti

It
C

0
r
r
u

s
w

ith
hl

qu
do

m
t.

M
ge

i
u

it
_

l
iv

if
lv

n
lc

ty
iu

o
Ii

Q
n

.
nO

d,
iO

m
’w

cm
d

tin
an

em
al

n
lo

;m
a
iw

iI
lu

2
-1

2
-1

0
1
0

57
02

A
dr

ia
n

w
jr

l
th

e
-
w

cn
sr

al
fo

es
ci

lp
ilu

rm
m

an
da

to
rV

)
a;

cm
cI

n
u
n
g

p
io

u
sd

U
te

e
V

il
’.

en
ij

il
oy

se
el

ilo
m

i
re

vi
ew

.
ca

sn
lo

w
,

h
q
u
ld

a
to

re
2
-1

2
-2

0
1
0

57
00

C
il

vi
t

In
te

rv
ie

w
/C

a;
5

0
3

nv
et

it
nr

y
o
n
a
ty

o
s

e
l

C
lv

ii
i

as
s

M
cB

ni
d

i-
bl

O
t

W
h
it

e
ic

lt
ow

op
w

it
h

ltg
om

oo
to

m
s

cO
ne

sp
li

G
ui

hc
ge

i
2
-1

3
-2

0
1
0

57
02

A
dn

sn
w

ai
k

til
e

-
G

en
er

al
de

sc
ri

pt
io

n
rn

an
d

at
o

rt
c
a
sm

la
w

e-
n
it

w
i

n
v

b
n

to
r1

ii
y

c
d

a
L

r

2
-1

3
-2

0
1
9

57
u0

di
em

:
ln

tp
v
ie

w
C

u
ii

so
it

Iu
’J

ei
ib

cl
3t

E
l

y
e
w

,
ic

lu
lo

a
h

u
is

pR
11

cS
l,

00
0t

h
in

to
iq

o
i1

ed
,

C
u
h

flo
w

O
riO

ly
al

o
re

vi
ew

w
itf

i
G

H
;

d
iv

w
ill

]
2—

14
-2

01
0

57
02

A
d
m

it
]

w
u

ik
th

e
-

G
et

ar
el

it
ia

s
c
u
p
ti

o
n

m
a
rd

a
lo

r)
ti

v
v
ii

v
W

c
i
C

0
t

I
..

li
te

iT
k

v
ii

1
of

:i
u

n
b
a
c
k
ru

id
ni

el
ar

ia
ls

to
m

w
iti

m
H

ei
di

,
lir

bu
id

el
or

s
2-

14
-2

31
3

57
00

C
li

en
t

ln
lt

ci
vi

ev
.C

on
vu

ht

—
G

;,.
o

n
th

i
nv

uc
,m

nr
m

m
ur

i,.
s1

-‘
is

.’
O

U
C

[C

D
a
c
n

ip
u

a
n

R
at

io
A

m
o

u
n

t
E

in
p
lt

D
H

o
u

rs

H
M

R
0

20
60

0.
00

liM
B

0.
30

60
0

00

H
M

R
0
4
0

80
0

00
2
4
0
0
0

H
M

R
0

70
Sü

D
00

42
0

00

U
R

H
10

2
5
0

0
0

38
5.

00

H
M

R
0.

30
60

0
00

16
0.

00

H
M

R
0.

30
6

0
0
0
0

18
0.

00

CR
1-

I
0.

50
3

5
0
0
0

17
5

00

H
M

R
0.

60
50

0.
00

36
0.

00

H
M

R
1

00
20

.0
0

2
3

0
0

G
R

H
1.

00
3
5
0
0
0

35
0.

00

l-I
M

R
1.

20
8

0
0
0
0

72
0.

00

G
R

H
0

20
35

0
00

70
00

H
M

R
2.

00
60

0
00

1,
20

0.
00

H
M

R
0
.4

2
60

0
00

24
u

00

H
M

R
0

60
60

0
00

38
0

00

H
M

R
-1

.6
0

6
0
0
0

0
1

05
0.

03

G
R

H
0
5
0

5
5
0
0
0

7
5

2
0

H
M

R
0.

40
60

0
00

2
4
0
0
0

I-
Ji

B
0.

50
6

0
0

0
0

3
0
0
0
0

G
R

H
7

00
35

0.
00

35
0

00

H
M

II
U

60
60

0
00

4o
U

00

U
R

M
0
7
5

35
0

00
2
6
2
5
0

H
M

R
1.

30
6

0
0

0
0

G
R

H
u

05
35

0
00

22
7

50

1
20

6
0

0
0

0
72

0.
00

H
M

R
P

a
g

S
2

or
S



L
-i

e
i

it
10

lo
c
l4

a
L

‘l
:i

lw
L

..
Io

c
il

ta
fl

fl
d
ii

v
i[

i1
ii

lc
;i

L
J

H
ro

uu
cl

s
C

o
i.

ir
c
t

1I
cL

l4
O

a

C
ur

tr
a.

.t
af

li
e.

G
re

en
b

u
n

h
C

ln
iu

im
n
la

l
li

o
d

u
cl

a

P
c
1
c
c
t;

u3
02

33
O

tL
i

E
n
n

E
n

v
ir

o
ir

n
L

n
ia

l
P

ro
d

u
ct

s
D

at
u

V
5
ik

c
u

d
e

D
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
E

m
pi

ID
H

o
u
rs

R
at

e
A

m
o
u
n
t

C
as

h
ilu

w
pr

ol
I5

5l
ev

,’
w

ij
[

C
l-

i
k
I

cu
s

va
t

H
ei

di
.

M
al

lr
w

w
on

sa
m

e
ro

llo
iw

up
w

ith
p

ro
p

o
se

d
li

qu
io

cl
or

s,
2

1
7
2
0

l5
57

32
A

J
o
s
i

w
ur

s
li

lt
-
C

ei
er

al
d
ss

cI
p
to

tl
m

ar
id

at
ji

y
j

C
H

H
2.

00
35

0.
00

70
0

GO
ni

ul
ti

pl
e

c
a
l;

ll
oo

a.
i
si

sw
an

d
o
li

.I
5
is

at
h

L
lL

iJ
.r

s
oi

le
rs

,
2

-1
6
-2

0
0

5
7
0
2

A
d

n
in

w
or

k
W

i.
-

G
en

er
al

id
ea

cl
ip

lo
n

rt
ia

nd
tt

ur
y)

C
R

1-
I

1.
00

35
0.

00
35

0
00

c
u
n
ie

te
ic

e
ca

l
p

u
p

ta
r

en
d

pu
si

.
eV

IC
O

or
rn

al
er

ia
ls

.
er

na
il

s,
ca

ll
s

w
il

l
FI

R
se

n
d

rn
al

er
al

s
ft

re
al

2
-1

9
-2

0
1
9

57
02

A
am

in
w

al
W

e
-

C
cn

er
al

çd
es

cr
ip

li
on

m
an

do
lo

ry
)

G
R

H
2.

25
3
5
0
0
0

7
5
7
5
0

c
u

ll
u

O
S

c
u

ti
ta

r
e
n
c
e

ce
ll

w
it

h
hi

o
u
ta

rs
s
ri

IC
cI

cO
o

l
w

up
us

ei
c

x3
,

pl
an

ni
ng

ca
ll

s
sc

ul
l

co
un

se
l,

ci
cu

ll
ui

s
2

-1
7
-2

0
1
0

51
00

C
ii

en
h
ln

te
r3

sw
.C

u
n
su

lt
H

M
R

0
4
0

00
0.

00
2
4
0
0
0

D
ie

vi
si

t
S

u
tj

a
Su

p-
ic

of
S

u
P

er
io

r
bi

.iu
tl

en
g
u
n
em

en
t

p
ia

ll
in

u

1
9

c
c

19
57

00
C

av
il

Ir
te

ic
ec

aC
o
rs

u
ll

[1
93

K
0

50
60

0
00

36
0

00
R

v
u
te

ri
s-

ai
r

C
l-:

ie
p
u

fu
r

a
id

au
d

iO
cu

ni
ca

ll
sc

ith
K

C
al

le
r.

S
[e

c
si

ia
.v

O
H

.
ii

qu
id

al
oi

s
us

lo
ul

ed
2

-1
9
-2

0
1
3

57
08

A
s
s
e
t

R
ai

L
al

tu
ii

[I
C

R
0.

80
6

0
0

0
0

46
0

00
D

is
w

iln
3r

d
al

t
vs

cd
ei

u
r,

in
to

1
5
c
c
.

em
ai

l
lr

ur
n

2n
d

al
l

li
q.

,io
al

ur
pl

an
ni

ng
il’

ia
ie

oI
,

ca
sh

11
0w

re
vi

ew
2-

10
-L

i.
10

57
00

C
lie

iil
li

.l
ec

ie
w

lC
u

n
u

u
ll

H
M

R
0
4
0

60
0.

00
2
4
0
0
0

D
ie

w
an

1<
C

an
er

u
su

w
es

ed
u
li

si
w

l
vi

to
:e

ed
su

.
p

is
n

n
v

g
vn

;n
C

l-I
an

sa
n

e
pe

r
K

M
uh

w
sq

u
ea

l
2

-1
3
-2

0
1
9

57
02

A
dm

in
on

us
W

e
-

G
en

er
al

iu
es

cn
pt

io
ii

m
an

da
to

ry
)

C
R

11
2

00
35

0.
00

70
0.

00
on

nu
ca

l
u
ri

co
u

n
se

l
fo

r
d

e
0
t

a
id

05
1.

er
na

il
s

:e
li

qu
io

al
ar

s
co

nt
ca

ll
w

O
ec

lc
t

an
d

cm
ee

l
m

i
d

e
n

ts
.

2-
20

20
13

57
00

C
lie

nI
In

le
t

se
w

;C
o
n
su

ll
I-

IC
R

1.
30

60
0.

00
7
8
0
0
0

C
or

n
ca

ll
w

in
i<

d
an

ar
.

S
.S

o
p

i.
S

ie
i,

jS
.

o
p
o
al

es
,

th
en

co
nf

ca
ll

w
Il

l
p
n
ic

q
ie

ls
It

s/
s

S
ui

tO
rs

pr
ep

b
r

2
2

0
-2

0
1

9
57

00
C

ii
en

ll
nl

ei
vi

ew
/C

un
su

iu
H

M
R

0,
70

60
0.

00
4

2
0

0
0

rA
A

ia
,

d
u

u
i
s
j

ca
ll

s
e

nd
e,

ra
[1

es
t

by
en

d
pr

ac
ud

e
in

to
.

[e
lU

es
t

of
p

u
p

o
se

i
as

ap
.

pl
an

ni
ng

on
fil

in
g

2
-2

-2
0

1
9

5
7

;4
D

v
IP

ro
p

o
sa

l
FX

1
00

22
5,

00
22

5
00

;‘
c’

Ji
su

O
an

d
ic

ce
ri

cl
li

r9
ca

sh
fl

ow
iu

i
C

dl
s
u
s
a
n

of
ca

in
fl

ow
2

21
-2

01
3

5
7
0
2

A
ar

o
n

w
ui

k
W

e
-

G
en

e:
al

1d
es

cn
pl

iu
n

m
an

de
lo

uy
)

C
R

11
2.

25
3

5
0

0
0

76
7

50
ca

n
t

co
lt

co
in

oi
.o

ju
r

en
d

lt9
eu

co
il

a
l

‘.u
n

d
eC

o
r

ar
id

FA
A

I’
l,

co
w

l
ca

ll
w

w
un

au
l

ca
sh

lo
w

,
m

in
ut

es
2

-2
1

-2
0

9
57

00
C

li
e;

it
in

ie
rj

ie
w

/C
cr

su
H

[I
C

R
0
6
0

60
0.

00
36

0.
00

C
or

n
ca

l;
ol

In
T

ig
er

C
ro

on
.

K
tA

ut
or

po
d

cd
l

w
in

M
.M

cB
ri

de
H

W
hi

le
,

lo
lu

ss
up

in
er

eu
l.

du
s

w
ith

2-
2

i-
1

u
9

57
30

C
ha

nt
In

te
rv

iu
w

/C
on

su
ll

H
M

R
0.

50
00

0
00

30
0

00
R

ec
ie

vi
of

p
ro

p
o
sa

l
to

rn
F

A
cN

S
ca

ri
n

g
,

au
nt

ca
ll

w
il

l
FA

A
I’

l
S

co
n
n
a-

S
li

aw
i

P
ai

kt
ri

cc
li

qu
id

al
tu

i
C

R
C

—
2
1
-2

u
1
6

57
00

C
le

m
l:

tv
tu

w
lC

o
n

a
u

il
[I

C
R

0
5
0

6
0
0
0
0

3
0
0
0
0

P
la

nn
in

g
ye

lP
ft

C
an

er
-O

H
a

ca
le

u
p
ro

ce
cs

in
te

ll
ec

tu
al

pi
up

er
ly

,
un

lt
ne

as
p

ec
i,

tin
itr

ig
at

W
in

g
N

O
t,

2-
22

2
0
i9

57
02

A
d

m
ii

w
or

k
li

e
-

G
en

er
al

id
es

ct
ip

ti
on

m
il

ar
da

to
ry

l
G

R
H

2.
00

3
5
0
0

0
70

0.
00

ca
sh

lo
w

,
co

ii
le

ie
ui

ce
c
c
ls

’a
il

c
o

a
rs

e
an

d
ce

L
la

r
ca

ll
v
ai

l
co

un
se

l
ca

ll
w

IR
,

li
qu

lo
ot

or
an

al
ys

is
2
-2

2
-2

0
1
0

57
30

C
li

en
t

tn
to

rv
ie

as
C

ui
is

ii
lt

H
M

R
1.

10
50

0.
00

6
5

0
0

0
F

eb
1

7
19

:
lO

ev
e.

’,
a
u

in
ei

y
si

s
or

p
u
p
o
ce

d
tq

u
iu

al
u
r

p1
3

[a
m

a.
3
5

5
1

la
y

pr
o

io
rm

a
nu

m
ba

ra
o
il

2
-2

2
-2

0
1
9

57
00

C
lie

nI
ln

te
nc

ie
sv

lC
un

su
ll

[I
C

R
0.

40
0
0
0
0

0
2

4
0

0
0

F
e
h
l7

13
’

id
e

c
e

H
V

’J
lr

le
mu

n
te

rc
o
n
tp

a
r

ac
co

u
n

ts
,

no
ti

ce
pe

ri
ud

,
w

ep
p
a

n
il

ie
re

n
ca

O
w

pr
op

os
al

v
2
-2

5
-2

0
1
9

57
02

O
m

an
w

or
us

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
(u

sa
cr

ip
li

on
ll

ia
n

d
a
to

ry
)

G
R

H
3.

03
35

0
00

‘1
,0

50
.0

0
W

et
sp

u
d

n
il

.t
c
n
sa

l
ti

u
si

ee
n

u
n

e
o

u
s

co
n
fe

re
n
ce

ca
ll

s
o
tI

s
co

u
n

se
t,

FA
A

N
,

co
m

pa
ny

es
ta

te
co

u
n
se

l,
2

-2
0
-2

2
1
9

57
00

C
li

en
l

li
ie

is
ie

sc
’:

C
u
n
so

lt
H

M
R

0.
80

6
0

0
0
0

4
9
0
0
0

C
o

n
r

ca
ll

w
il

n
S

S
up

ic
of

S
ik

ei
t:

an
s,

R
.M

ah
ar

.
C

R
re

u
p
d
ae

,
sa

le
s

p
io

ce
ss

.
F

aa
n

/S
o

ar
an

al
ys

is
,

K
cr

p.
2
-2

5
-2

0
1
0

57
00

C
Ir

en
I

ln
tu

v
ie

w
:C

n
n

su
ll

[1
C

R
0.

30
60

0.
00

la
O

00
A

ll
ei

d
cn

nl
ce

ll
--s

In
p

ri
n

c
ip

a
ls

ul
ca

it
p

si
iy

,
F

es
iP

d
u
ar

:
tr

ie
r

re
vi

ew
an

d
pl

an
ni

ng
,

an
al

y
si

s
fu

r
C

R
0

an
n

2
-2

5
-2

3
1
9

57
11

R
ap

o
n

s
[I

C
R

1.
20

60
0.

00
7
2
0
0
0

P
iu

p
u

su
l

T
u

su
m

e
o
p
u
r
t

II
p

i
e

(o
r

1:
01

W
in

g,
ca

li
.c

p
io

ce
ac

e
d

st
a
y

e
u

te
n

si
a
n

re
n
e
w

a
n

d
p
la

n
n
e
g

si
ll

2
-2

6
-2

0
1
9

57
02

08
m

m
w

or
k

li
e

-G
en

er
al

id
ss

cn
p
li

cn
m

ai
’i

oo
to

ry
)

C
R

H
3
0
0

35
0.

00
I

0
5
0
0
0

fi
rs

t
te

p
u
n

of
p
iu

n
u
ca

l
Ir

as
le

e
ce

li
a

w
ith

co
u

n
se

l,
ne

xt
st

ep
s.

ir
ib

al
m

ec
is

ci
of

in
at

eq
al

s
re

o
rd

er
an

d
2
-2

5
-2

0
1
9

57
11

R
’r

n
ii

ts
61

91
k

0
3
3

bo
O

00
2

4
0

0
0

C
o
n

p
rc

p
u

ae
l

It
u
ct

ee
ep

an
,

pl
us

.
in

g
V

C
iin

us
cc

p
ec

te
us

C
l-I

2
-2

7
-2

0
1
9

57
00

C
li

en
t

In
ie

ra
te

w
/C

u
su

lt
H

9t
R

0
8
0

6u
0.

00
48

0.
00

R
e
v
ie

w
a?

a
ta

ri
c
a
ir

n
o
ro

e
l.

F
su

n
,

S
h

a
w

n
P

en
m

n
,

w
O

nl
n

ag
re

ci
te

n
ls

ie
vi

ew
,

is
le

s
It

ie
i’

eo
l

cv
a

P
ll

u
n

ni
2
-2

7
2

0
1

9
57

u0
C

li
en

t
ln

te
rv

ie
w

C
o

sj
lt

H
M

R
0
5
0

60
0.

00
3

0
0

0
0

P
g
e

3
.1



C
li

en
t

L
lo

l
G

re
en

D
ai

ni
ti

iw
O

i’
si

iw
te

l
F

’i
c
0
u
b

C
u
n
tr

z
t

IS
o

4
.2

C
ei

il
i..

.c
l

so
le

G
re

en
lS

ai
rl[

t
E

nv
ir

on
m

en
ta

l
P

io
o

u
ct

s

P
ro

je
cr

0
3

0
2

3
5

t2
rL

Ji
E

’t
n

E
i’

iv
ir

ui
ii

n.
ni

L
d

P
iu

d
u

cl
s

D
ew

W
o

rp
c
o

d
D

o
sc

ri
p
u
o
n

E
m

pI
ID

H
o

u
rs

R
aw

A
m

o
u
n
t

N
O

l
ii

ii
f
l

p
Ie

r
‘m

u
w

ith
G

o
.

sd
m

ss
ii

st
ra

li
on

01
ti

le
p
ia

ii
i

si
ng

ca
ll

w
it

h
K

.M
ah

or
2
-2

7
-2

0
1
0

57
02

A
o,

ns
n

w
ai

l,
fi

le
-

G
en

er
al

çd
es

cn
pf

lo
n

m
on

do
lo

iy
i

G
R

H
3.

25
35

0.
00

1
.1

3
7
5
0

c
o
n
o
n
o

Ji
w

i
ii

i
re

p
o

n
ii

na
ii

cs
di

o
iu

ie
n

ie
sl

l
ic

v
ie

o
ic

r
re

po
rt

.
ev

ia
w

cf
or

de
rs

re
vi

ew
ui

co
ii

eo
la

ii
g

2
-2

5
-o

u
l

9
57

1
I

R
ep

or
ts

G
R

H
2.

25
35

0.
00

78
7.

50
z
ss

ia
rz

a
fi

rs
t

ir
sr

i
or

lu
st

ep
o

rt
c
o

sm
ic

an
J

ca
lL

w
co

u
n

se
l.

q
u

es
ti

o
n

s
ía

e
rs

9
a
9
si

ie
r.

l
fe

e
ls

q
u
e
s
ti

o
n
s

2
-2

6
-2

0
1
9

57
05

C
ls

ei
st

ti
,s

rv
se

w
C

o
n
su

ll
I-

IM
P

0.
50

50
0

00
30

0
00

R
ev

Ie
w

I
ca

n
ti

tt
ei

.L
lo

w
S

ti
sc

ns
as

s
an

d
fa

ilo
w

op
w

iL
h

G
H

ía
ed

w
in

o
ld

er
bo

si
.r

ig
an

d
E

sa
n

2
-2

8
2
6
1
0

5
i1

1
R

ep
or

ts
H

M
R

0.
70

0
0

0
0

0
4
2
0
0
0

P
ro

p
o
se

s
T

ia
ia

tit
er

re
p

o
rt

IC
c.

u
rl

c
ii

sW
ig

fl
11

w
,.

di
al

t
w

It
h

G
O

2
2

3
-1

0
r6

57
00

C
ls

ei
it

tr
te

rw
ia

w
iC

on
su

ll
H

M
R

0
3
0

5
0
0
0

0
1
8
0
0
0

C
ul

l
w

ith
K

r.
L

ss
r.

co
Il

w
ith

F
oc

i i
3

-1
-2

0
1
0

57
00

C
L

.r
tl

tr
.t

si
vi

ew
sG

oo
su

il
11

10
5

0.
30

15
00

.0
0

1
8
0
0
0

C
oi

l
,s

it
n

C
w

L
.u

es
ci

F
.o

n
I
t

O
c
lu

li
s

a
h

s
s

p
ro

c
e
s
s

51
St

O
ic

le
v
el

,
oa

si
s

fl
ow

in
lu

sc
u.

3
-1

-2
0
1
6

57
11

R
ep

or
ts

H
M

R
0.

50
60

0
00

35
0

00
T

iu
ul

sz
c
w

’
i

to
c
o

o
l

d
ie

s,
ow

w
ith

U
S

to
w

ci
E

a
n

re
c
sJ

i
fl

ow
3
-1

-2
0
1
5

57
1.

1
D

iv
I P

ro
p

o
sa

l
H

M
R

0,
20

60
0.

00
1
2
0
0
0

C
re

di
to

rs
1
st

p
re

p
o

o
:n

s
n

1
s

b
r

O
w

l
ti

n;
9

cc
ur

ai
n.

..i
av

;i
th

C
H

.
st

oP
3

-1
-2

0
1
0

57
02

.-o
m

in
wa

rts
fil

e
-

w
en

er
al

id
v
sc

si
p
ts

o
ti

rs
uu

do
lu

iy
)

G
R

H
2.

00
35

0.
00

70
0

00
ii

ra
si

ae
lu

st
di

al
s

c
i

h
u

t
ep

o
n
.

ca
ll

‘w
ah

FA
sc

N
.

le
e,

co
u

n
se

l,
co

ur
t

d
at

e.
ra

vi
sw

of
al

fi
da

si
t.

flu
so

ls
ot

up
3

-3
-2

0
1
9

57
02

A
ds

ni
n

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
on

oa
to

ry
)

G
P

O
1.

75
3
5
0
0
0

6
1
2
5
0

T
ir

ol
iz

a
ar

M
ew

es
is,

rc
p
o
fl

.
v
a
lu

ff
ic

a1
e
m

-a
il

s
o

n
ur

st
os

ei
l

ne
xt

st
ep

s,
ap

pe
i’

sa
iu

se
,

co
st

’s
ilo

w
,

la
ce

.
3
-4

-2
0
1
9

57
01

w
sq

’i
-u

p
Is

ca
sm

en
L

iP
ia

p
o

o
cs

A
FD

0.
50

29
0

00
14

5
00

R
ev

ie
w

in
g

m
ii

.i
ia

e
m

e
;

u
p
ic

a
c
ir

ri
O

t
a
id

c
o
n
ts

rr
n
a
li

a
n
s

o
f

fl
lin

g:
O

S
S

e
e-

m
ai

l
S

d
is

co
st

o
ii

on
st

yl
e

of
3-

4
20

10
57

11
R

ep
si

ls
H

M
H

0
50

50
0

00
45

0.
00

M
ar

2
1

0
te

al
’

ho
w

ts’
ris

ui
co

ir
p

an
y

’o
v

ia
w

co
i

ca
p

K
W

tn
r’

cr
ed

it
or

s
fo

llo
w

op
in

pr
ep

Fo
r

si
9i

ni
ng

3-
4-

26
10

57
14

D
iv

I
E

m
p

o
sa

l
H

M
H

1
50

8
0

0
0

0
96

0.
00

M
ar

S
.1

s
p
ro

p
o

sa
l

t.u
ui

eC
ic

li
u
n

di
al

s
re

vi
ew

w
ll

fl
ie

}3
l

co
on

ca
..

cs
sb

11
am

u
p
d
at

es
re

vi
ew

ar
id

is
su

es
3

-4
-s

O
le

57
14

D
lv

i
P

io
p

o
sa

l
H

M
R

3
0
0

50
0.

00
2
1
8
0
.0

0
N

C
si

ng
w

is
h

0
5

8
c
u

is
id

si
le

w
ill

s
st

af
f

an
d

le
ga

l
co

os
ee

l
m

o
ti

o
n

re
c
o

rd
of

co
m

p
an

y
re

cw
pt

5i
sd

3-
4

2
6
1
9

57
02

A
0i

51
5,

w
nr

k
O

le
-

G
en

er
al

o
as

cn
p

ti
o

n
m

an
da

to
ry

)
G

R
H

4.
00

35
0.

00
1.

40
0

00
fi

lin
g

of
N

O
m

s,
fim

sc
slw

e
en

te
r

in
A

sc
en

d
,

co
or

du
ss

ie
va

in
D

S
P

,
cr

ed
it

or
lis

t.
e
v
ic

ts
of

ah
io

av
il

s,
fi

na
li

ze
fi

rs
t

3-
5-

10
19

57
64

R
ev

ie
w

A
FD

0.
25

29
0.

00
72

.5
0

D
is

cu
sa

so
r

ss
itl

’i
G

rs
es

n
a

ra
S

ta
le

oi
C

au
se

,
C

lu
e
d

T
io

st
o
es

P
il

a
f

R
op

or
t

to
0

5
6

2
-5

-2
0
1
9

5
7
1
4

D
iv

I
P

m
cp

sa
l

H
M

R
0
5
0

50
0.

00
45

0.
00

R
v

ie
w

of
.

co
ci

’a
e’

:a
Ia

w
%

fl
st

an
Ii

ii
ct

li
fl

4
to

se
rv

ic
e

lis
t

pr
op

uc
al

tr
u
st

ee
re

po
rt

,
cc

un
ii

ei
su

ue
em

al
ys

ss
of

3-
5-

2
0
1
9

5
7
1
4

D
iv

I
P

so
p
o
sa

l
H

O
P

0.
30

6
0
0
0

0
13

0
00

C
on

t
C

al
l

w
itn

1.
17

,
S

ti
ko

m
en

.
F

as
n

p
ar

in
in

o
3
-5

-2
0
1
9

57
14

D
iv

IP
ru

p
o

so
H

lv
tR

0.
20

5
0
0
0
0

1
2
0
0
0

A
st

si
’i

o
co

nu
se

ll
5.

su
en

ip
lu

y
so

s
ic

ed
by

h
ea

d
nf

fi
co

Ji
ir

sc
f

m
flO

ilo
ge

i
3
-5

-2
0

9
57

02
A

nn
ii

n
w

or
k

fl
it

-
G

en
er

al
td

es
c,

p
ti

w
m

an
d
ar

ao
i

G
R

H
2.

25
35

0.
00

73
7.

50
pa

sh
m

r.9
m

at
e

as,
o
n

w
e
b
e
sl

u
c
u

rt
ca

ll
pr

ot
es

ai
oi

’s
al

c.
co

al
ca

ll
w

st
af

f,
pl

si
’i

nn
u

em
ai

ls
:e

s;
oo

ns
el

,
3

-5
-2

0
1
9

b7
0o

kO
ra

n
w

or
k

R
e

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
u

ip
li

o
n

m
an

d
at

o
r’

)
G

R
H

1
65

35
0.

00
57

7.
50

ca
ll

s
w

ith
u
sE

or
lil

si
9.

co
ni

vn
s

cr
eo

si
or

am
o
u
n
ts

.
co

’m
fir

rn
su

p
p

le
m

en
ta

l
la

w
ye

rs
sd

d
cd

si
ss

an
de

d
3-

6-
cO

19
57

14
D

iv
I

P
ro

p
o

sa
l

H
O

P
0
8
0

6
0

0
0

0
4

5
0

0
0

D
ie

w
in

L
.P

dl
os

in
ps

ep
fo

r
Is

so
or

u
ca

ll
co

m
p

ar
at

iv
e

ar
.a

ys
m

s
01

liq
om

oa
lo

m
s,

K
sr

c
fi

ui
ol

ic
e

co
rr

cs
p

3-
6-

20
10

57
14

D
ss

I
P

ro
p

o
sa

l
H

O
P

0
3
0

50
0

00
td

U
.0

0
R

v
e
w

of
m

al
em

’io
l

51
45

4.
ta

r
C

cu
rl

‘
m

e
s
n
n
g

M
a
r
c
h

7.
10

,
di

c
.-.

in
G

O
3

-7
-2

0
1
9

57
1-1

D
iv

IP
ro

p
o
ca

l
H

O
P

1.
00

6
0
0
0
0

nO
D

00
P

ra
p

ai
e

h
r

ar
id

al
te

n
o

15
31

cu
uf

l
rs

es
sm

rg
G

uO
eí

co
lr

si
na

d
as

re
q
u
es

te
d
,

8w
w

ith
F

oo
n-

D
S

oL
d

re
3
-7

-2
0
1
5

57
14

D
iv

I
P

ru
u

ss
l

H
O

P
0
6
0

60
0.

00
3
6
0
0
0

M
u

’s
io

n
n

of
as

se
S

m
’0

5
°

c
a
j

ia
i’

a
,c

m
e
’l

I,
pl

en
ni

n5
s
lh

O
H

3-
7-

20
i

57
02

A
dm

sn
w

as
h

ril
e

-
G

en
er

al
fJ

u
a.

rp
li

o
n

in
ai

o
s:

ar
y

1
G

R
H

2
0
0

2
5

0
0
0

70
6

00
P

a
a

4
at

S



D
ii

t
ib

3
1

1
1

3
2

E
ac

tn
L

w
ii

r
n
n
U

i
ta

a
u
is

13
2

Il
_
I

C
ü
ri

tç
i

l.
.i

Ii
e

(3
re

a;
i

E
at

li
E

nv
ir

on
n

i1
D

P
ro

d
u
j

r
f
1
o
t

U
3u

23
3

0
..

.
n
i
i

iw
ir

o
ii

m
v

n
tv

I
P

io
d

u
c
ls

D
t

W
o
rh

c
d

c
D

a
c
n
p
ii

o
n

E
m

pI
ID

H
o
u
rs

R
aw

A
m

o
u
n
t

co
um

l
al

to
io

an
o

e.
u

tJ
ai

s.
an

ia
nu

ce
1o

ii
u

p
u

at
e

o
a
i
1
.

ai
rl

al
ls

an
d

ca
ll

s
w

c
o
u
n
se

l.
p

la
ii

n
v

3
-8

-l
u

0
3
0
4

R
ji

e
w

L
U

S
(1

.2
0

33
0.

00
70

.0
0

ie
V

tw
31

fl
,Z

3
li

u
fi

d
ij

i
ii

’
i1

i
5

lI
e

01
d

iS
C

e
0

I
0

f
l

57
02

A
un

m
n
u
k

fil
e

-G
e
n

e
tu

l
O

O
So

U
pL

IO
ii

n1
m

iU
ci

IU
iy

)
G

F
H

2.
00

35
0.

00
70

0.
00

lU
p
G

l-
3
3

a
iT

mC
ili

O(
1

30
5h

i0
S

0
0
L

3
.

e-o
mI

mm
3

O
n

S
a
n
le

3-
8

20
10

5
7
1
3

D
iv

IP
ro

p
o
a
I

H
M

R
.2

0
6

0
0

0
0

72
0.

00
N

ot
ic

e
c
ru

lt
o
i

fo
r

ir
w

m
ir

ev
iv

v
h
u
0

ci
is

w
ij

il
S

D
up

ic
.

L.
Fm

llo
n

Iu
W

Si
ic

s
ai

d
c
u
il

a
c
t

3-
u-

lO
b

5
7

4
D

iv
P

ip
a
l

H
M

R
0.

70
00

0.
00

42
0

08
M

O
fl

t0
11

11
9,

3
I
1

i
O

O
4

10
11

1.
tw

e
31

U
-u

1
1

1
4

ii
cj

ii
[i

iJ
l.

0
5
0
0
1
1
1
0

C
O

fi
lic

il,
p
l5

fl
fl

If
l

W
it

fl
3
-i

l
20

15
5
7
0
2

A
di

iii
rt

o
ci

k
tI

e
-

m
e
n

a
ra

l
ds

ci
m

p1
m

on
n

ts
t1

n
eI

O
ry

)
G

R
H

0.
50

35
0.

30
17

5.
00

S
ti

d
d
V

It
L

J
u
t
u
O

in
o
o
c
n
d
,

3-
12

-2
0

to
7
b
4

D
iv

i
H

M
1

0.
30

6
0

0
0

0
18

0
00

li
e
d
to

r
r
e
1
.o

C
m

ol
lo

w
u
p

‘.‘
iII

3
tc

n
;
tn

[
c
r

Ij
lO

v
u

3
-1

1
-3

li
a

5
3

0
1

id
ii1

m
ii

wO
rm

s
ii

l-
G

v
n
iI

m
U

ea
ui

ph
lo

n
m

dl
id

ut
or

y)
G

R
H

0.
40

35
0.

00
14

0
UC

lE
m

e
w

of
o

at
s

ar
d

ba
nk

st
S

te
if

lc
fl

lC
.

ai
n

u
D

w
C

R
?.

.
sO

d
W

on
of

cl
eO

ltu
r,

er
nu

il
s

to
ct

ed
m

lu
m

.
3
-1

3
-I

C
C

5
7

0
2

A
d

it
u

i’
.i

u
i

I
Ir

e
-
G

en
er

al
Id

ea
cl

It
lI

cl
i

m
a
il

d
a
tu

ry
)

G
R

H
0

.1
5

3
5

0
0
0

5
2

5
0

O
lS

Ii
y

IC
II

C
f

U
I

po
si

la
3

-1
4
-2

0
1
9

57
14

C
v

.
I-

ro
pa

oa
l

H
M

R
1.

20
00

0.
00

7
2
0
0
0

M
or

li
L

or
e
D

s
o
j:

e
r5

:i
.u

s
to

d
a
i

p
l.

:n
u
lg

w
ith

S
H

,
rs

m
U

v
uI

b
a
ri

k
ri

g
.

cr
eO

lt
ar

s
ti

L
b
e
tw

c
n

c
o

m
p

a
n

ie
s
.

2
0
1
9

57
02

A
6r

ni
n

w
o

k
1m

W
-

D
ui

m
er

al
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

on
na

nd
aw

ry
)

0.
35

35
0,

00
12

2
50

-1
il

ir
S

li
d

i,
sL

r
-
-

of
3

-1
5
-2

0
1
9

57
02

w
Jj

ri
m

r,
vs

rf
t

lil
a

-
G

a
n

e
ra

l
(d

as
ci

p
li

u
n

m
an

da
to

ry
)

G
R

H
03

50
3

5
0

0
0

2
1
0
0
0

su
G

.
C

w
G

iL
c’

fl
cl

U
Ii

’i
d
s

C
m

am
is

O
D

D
m

e
d

ia
Ia

v
.C

w
,

9
1
5
j1

9
57

14
D

iv
I
P

ro
p
o
3
h

H
M

R
0
8
0

60
0.

00
4

3
0

0
0

ic
to

nm
t-

or
in

ew
e:

,’
w

G
H

O
D

E
u

p
ia

8
tC

4
u
es

i.
to

C
11

5i
t

ii
1
L

ii
li

L
l

3-
18

-2
u’

iO
57

-
D

iv
P

w
p

cs
si

H
M

R
0
7
0

6
0

0
3

0
42

0
00

M
ri

i1
a
ti

n
o

:n
lh

G
ii

.
,‘

ev
m

C
w

ol
c
o

rr
e
a
p

fr
on

c
o

n
ip

c
.a

‘F
a
-i

p
iu

n
h

li
i

3-
13

-2
01

9
57

14
D

iv
i

E
0o

3o
5a

l
i-I

LI
R

0.
50

6
0

0
0

0
48

0.
00

C
o

rw
a
p

1
rm

S
o
u
p

ie
se

cu
m

il
y

3-
1

0-
20

9
57

03
A

Si
ni

n
v
i.

ir
i

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
c.

pU
cm

n
ia

ii
d
at

o
ry

G
R

H
1.

00
35

0.
00

35
0.

00
m

u
lt

ip
le

cr
d
m

E
o
r

O
U

O
II

1C
S

.
m

u
d

w
v

s
w

u
f

it
t1

se
c
u
ri

ty
.

ca
ll

s
w

m
on

m
si

is
o

n
Iq

u
u
d
al

u
o
n

p
rc

c
a
s
,

0
-1

3
-2

0
1
3

57
02

Ad
Im

im
n

W
u

i
H

Is
-G

en
er

al
(u

es
ct

ip
ilo

m
i

ni
an

da
to

iy
)

D
R

H
0.

75
3

5
0

0
0

20
2.

50
pl

an
to

il
c
ti

it
O

C
t1

3
.

w
ri

ai
la

on
vi

ew
ui

se
cu

ri
ty

u
p

im
li

an
.

cr
ed

it
or

in
qu

ir
ie

s
3
-2

3
-2

0
1
9

57
14

O
W

l
F

ro
p

o
sa

l
H

M
R

0
2
0

60
0.

00
1
2
0
0
0

C
o

rr
e
o

p
im

ie
m

ea
w

o
p
a
rt

is
s’

ni
G

li
tO

m
ln

9,
U

S
w

O
H

3
-2

0
-2

0
1
0

57
u2

A
]i

fl
ii

u
-a

sk
fi

le
-
G

n
ia

l
u

eS
D

4
S

lI
u

n
m

a
n

d
a
to

ry
)

G
H

H
0.

85
0

5
0

0
0

29
7.

50
rn

on
er

js
.

w
ia

iW
1
d

an
ea

nw
a
ll

w
;l’

,
cu

m
e1

uh
ar

on
m

m
e
ie

st
in

c
a
il

a
in

a
ss

e
ts

,
eu

tu
u%

an
n

e
st

3-
21

20
10

57
14

D
i:

lP
m

u
p
u
aI

H
M

R
0.

50
60

0.
00

4
6

0
0

0
D

ie
‘s

il
k

2
.i

m
ll

o
c

m
o
n
m

to
n
n

S
ia

lt
ia

Ji
af

lt
im

fl
9

ne
st

st
ep

s
m

cl
il

o
n

u
r9

.
01

15
11

ll
u

j
pi

U
jC

C
liO

fl
w

ltm
G

D
3

-2
1

20
19

57
32

A
o
m

in
w

o
rk

O
le

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
c’

ip
lm

ci
n

n
ia

n
d
u
lu

ly
l

C
R

1-
I

0
35

3
5
0

00
12

2.
50

w
c
a
ir

w
u

.
c
d
t

.
C

R
A

La
m

im
sin

g
al

O
u

D
G

IG
,

st
un

b
u

n
u

s
55

1c
c

e
v
ie

w
en

m
it

y
w

0
5

9
3
-2

5
-2

0
1
9

57
14

D
iv

P
ro

p
o

sa
l

H
id

E
0
4
0

50
0.

00
2
4
3
0
0

M
w

li
L

O
ii

fl
g.

;a
sl

14
01

3,
v

a
rl

a
rc

.
3
2

5
1
0
0

5
7
0
2

A
m

m
n

w
o

k
lm

l
-
G

e
n
e
ri

fd
es

cm
pt

m
ur

m
i’e

um
oa

Io
ry

G
E

l-
I

0
3
5

35
0.

00
1
2
2
5
0

ci
C

O
il

u
l

in
v
u
ic

o
.

en
w

il
a

a
31

dm
.

ul
O

nC
tiC

.
p
i:

te
.w

o
n
l

fe
es

3
-2

0
-1

2
1
9

57
4

D
i’s

t
P

to
p

o
aa

i
H

M
R

0.
70

42
0

00
c
i

p
c
je

C
Iu

U
s

a
c
tu

a
l
r
w

tO
W

pI
on

nm
n

so
m

e
ao

n’
mI

rm
m

rm
it

ei
s

IC
b
lO

c
L

il
ti

n
g

rd
m

’l
us

dl
lm

i’
i

i
3-

26
-2

0
19

57
32

A
dm

ni
nm

w
o

ik
fil

e
-
C

e
n
ta

l
id

es
ci

p
ti

o
n

c
rt

a
il

d
a
tu

y
i

G
R

H
0.

25
35

0
00

87
50

c
u
m

s
s
tm

v
5

ii
e
iU

0
01

p
tl

1
u
is

W
J

vs
ac

tu
al

.
am

as
s

w
L

P
P

ro
je

ct
:

0
3
0
2
3
3

11
9.

60
55

,6
61

.5
0

Pa
C

e
5

01
5



Crowe Soberman Inc.row LIcEnsed Insolvency Trustee

2 St. Cleir Avenue East, Suile I lt]O1 rmui1 I ii li
toronto UN M4 C 215
416 929 2500
•6i3292555F

I 377 029 2501 loll -ce
Green Earth Environmental Products nvo ice .‘:ww.crOwesobatmanjnc corn
23 Buchanan Cd
London ON N5Z 4P9

Number 10097924
Date 04/1712019
Invoice Account 1021402
HST Number R104902077

For professional services tendered per time sheet attached

Our fee 5 640.00

Subtotal: 6,640.00

GSTIHST: 863.20

Balance Due: 7,503.20

ewe ceberniec lie ,i nrailiCi el Croon c.LeL a woe yerain riCO meTeoric ire ci C’owo ri ieiOiIyis ar-il Ireinperi-leni Iql enlily. Crews erniryir Inc nraryl,rnyIrIs ire Ir rile io sly lOis or urIriscions ci Crcw Clobel or sep niCer inertibur of re-rn [iehi Cri* Clutyl does r render sep oniusuierol ow oroen on J 3550 PcIe Sn rrorrareIp St rlpOr6pifl ninrani fl Cr.ri Sn simon Inc
ii3 Croon Surarmori Inc



C
r
c
.

S
uc

._

tO
U

1I
IL

(j
O

u
k
c
c
C

r
(
u
r

ir
in

:
ru

.
,r

i
i

12
2
u
lb

C
ii

ii
ti

D
.

1
0
2
1
4
0
2

G
re

en
E

ac
h

E
nv

ir
on

m
en

ta
l

P
ro

du
ct

s
C

on
tr

ac
t.

lC
2
I-

1

P
ro

ec
L

:
0
3
u
2
3
3

(
i

r
d

E
rv

ir
u

m
€
ta

1
P

ro
d

u
o

t
D

at
e

V
rk

c
u
u
._

D
es

cr
ip

ti
o
n

T
y
p
e

E
m

pi
ID

H
o
u
rs

R
at

e
A

m
o

u
n

t
3

-2
7

-2
0

1
9

57
02

A
dm

in
w

or
k

fi
le

-
G

en
er

al
d

es
cr

ip
ti

o
n

n
ia

n
d

al
o

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
30

3
5

0
.0

0
1
0
5
0
0

p
ro

re
ss

io
n
sI

T
ee

:e
ie

W
,

C
fl

1a
ii

w
c
u

fl
S

l
3
-2

3
-2

2
1
9

57
02

.4
dn

il
ri

w
ui

k
fi

le
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cn
p

3
o

n
nd

al
or

y)
H

ou
r

G
R

H
0.

60
3

5
0

.0
0

2
1

0
.0

0
V

’J
IP

re
vi

ew
,

c
re

jn
u
r

ao
ji

[i
o
n

ca
ll

w
i:

ti
C

R
A

,
b
an

I
b

al
an

ce
,

d
is

b
u

rs
em

en
ts

,
[e

as
e

ai
sc

la
in

ie
r

m
as

s
te

rm
in

an
o
n
,

cr
ed

it
o
r

in
q

u
ir

ie
s.

fe
e

d
is

cu
ss

io
n
s

3
-2

9
-2

C
1
9

5
7
0
2

40
m

m
w

or
k

ri
le

-
G

en
er

al
td

es
cn

pt
m

on
m

a
n
d

Ic
r2

’)
H

ou
r

G
R

H
5.

20
3

5
0

.0
0

7U
.U

u
p

ro
fe

ss
io

n
al

te
e
s

a
n

]
i
f
[

3
5
-3

5
1

9
5
7
1
4

I
P

ro
p

o
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
1

33
6

0
0

.0
0

7
9

5
.0

0
C

o
rr

es
p

L
P

il
io

n,
n

u
n

h
iu

r,
c
a
so

[l
c
.

ie
q
u
e
st

in
e
n
Io

ry
le

v
el

s,
m

o
n
th

en
d

lc
ia

lo
id

sa
le

s
%

re
n

t,
d
is

c
w

ith
G

H
.

p[
an

im
ng

4
-1

-2
0

1
9

57
0-

;
R

ev
ew

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0,
20

6
0

0
0

0
1

1
3

.0
]

ti
m

e
an

d
bi

li
it

ig
;.

om
K

sh
ee

t
re

vi
ew

en
d

se
n
d

to
M

.M
cb

rd
e

as
re

q
u
es

te
d

4
-1

-2
0

1
9

5
7

0
2

.-
w

im
in

w
or

k
fi

le
-

G
en

er
al

td
es

cr
ip

u
o
n

m
an

d
at

o
ry

)
H

ou
r

G
R

H
0

50
35

0
00

17
5

00
m

o
n

it
o

ri
n
g

re
v

ie
w

or
sa

le
s,

ca
sh

po
st

m
an

sc
a
rc

e
d
o
cu

m
en

ts
[t

on
i

co
n
su

lt
an

t,
re

vi
ew

at
ci

ac
la

im
er

s
4

-2
-2

0
1

9
5
7
4

D
iv

[P
ro

p
o

sa
l

H
ou

r
hM

R
1.

80
6

0
0

.0
0

1
.0

6
0
0
0

4
u

e
r

at
E

jc
n
e
n
a
n

C
it

m
ee

ti
n

g
w

th
M

.t
vl

cB
no

e,
H

A
n
it

e,
la

te
r

w
ith

P
B

ec
k
et

et
te

re
vi

ew
of

v
ar

io
u
s

is
su

es
sO

d
co

n
ti

n
u
in

g
m

at
te

rs
4

2
-2

0
1

9
5

7
1

4
D

iv
I P

ic
p
o
a
l

H
ou

r
I-

iM
P

0
3
0

6
0

0
.0

0
1
3
0
0
0

D
ie

it
h

L
.P

u
io

n
r

m
o

n
it

o
ri

n
g

F
a
si

,
p
la

n
n
in

g
4
-2

-2
0

1
5

0
7
1
4

D
iv

I
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
0

40
50

0
00

2
4

0
.0

0
D

is
w

it
h

F
a
n

M
a
z
u
u
r,

ie
v
ie

01
5

li
C

O
ti

Q
fl

c
o
u
rt

ro
o
r]

4
-2

-2
0

1
9

5
02

A
dm

in
w

or
k

fi
le

-
G

en
er

al
,d

es
cr

ip
tm

cn
m

a
n

d
a
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
20

3
s0

.0
0

70
O

u
m

o
n

it
o

ri
n

g
.

st
at

u
s

of
sa

te
s

fe
e

d
ra

e
,

m
ee

ti
n
g

ou
tC

om
e

4
-3

-2
0

1
9

5
7
1
4

Cm
v

I
P

ro
p

o
sa

l
I-

lo
ut

H
M

R
0.

40
00

0
00

2
4
0
0
0

D
ie

w
ith

F
ea

n
io

i[
ow

up
p
rs

da
y

a
s

w
ith

M
.M

cB
ri

ie
t

co
n

ti
n

u
in

g
m

at
te

rs
re

F
ea

n
4

-3
-2

0
1

5
5
7
1
4

D
iv

I
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
H

uu
I

H
M

R
0.

30
60

0
00

1
3
0
0
0

T
er

m
in

at
io

n
of

e
a
se

,
cu

rr
es

p
th

em
co

t
4
-3

-2
0
1
9

5
7
0
2

A
d
m

ln
w

or
k

fi
le

-
G

e
n
e
ra

l
(d

e
sc

u
a
ti

o
n

m
a
n

d
a
to

ry
)

H
o
u
r

G
R

H
0.

50
35

0
00

17
5

00
em

p
lo

y
ee

n
o

ti
ce

em
am

ls
w

C
P

A
,

u,
cl

am
rn

r
st

at
u
s,

u
p

d
at

e
w

H
R

on
m

ee
ti

n
g
s

4
-4

2
0

1
9

5
7
1
4

D
iv

I
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
0

70
6

0
0

.0
0

4
2

0
00

M
o
n
it

o
r

m
ci

v
5

ti
u

u
s

e
m

a
il

s
fr

o
m

D
an

ie
l

S
o
b
el

re
te

rm
in

cu
o
n

n
o
ti

ce
,

em
p
lo

y
ee

s
4
-4

-2
3

1
9

5
7
0
2

A
um

m
n

w
oi

k
fi

le
-

G
e
n
e
ra

l
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

o
n

n
ia

n
]a

to
ry

)
H

o
u

r
G

R
H

0.
50

35
0.

00
17

5
üã

ie
ai

ev
i

of
s
I

d
ec

L
ai

m
er

o
f

le
a
se

s.
p

ro
fe

ss
io

n
a
l
f
e

re
vi

ew
a
n
d

re
q
u
es

t
o

f
sa

m
e

4
-8

-2
0

1
9

5
7
1
4

Cm
v

I
P

ro
p
a
sl

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0.
30

6
0
0
0
0

13
0

aD
F

ol
lo

w
up

is
F

u
d
n

c
s

w
ith

L
P

il
lo

n
4

-3
-2

0
1

9
5
7
0
2

d
rn

in
w

o
ri

h
il

-
G

e
n
e
ra

l
ta

c
e
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

r
n

a
n

d
a
to

r
6

;
H

o
u
r

G
R

H
0
.2

0
3

5
0

00
70

00



D
ut

e
V

V
ar

kL
.u

de
li

an
k

in
2

,
n
v
e
a
im

n
!.

ca
sh

st
at

u
s

4-
5-

20
15

,
5

7
0

2
.a

n
ii

n
v
0
ik

fi
le

-
G

en
er

al
td

as
ct

lp
ii

U
il

n
r
1

ä
a
to

r
)

cr
ed

it
o
r

n
q
u
in

a
o
tr

iL
u
n

n
g

d
re

o
ic

i
p

a
c
k

a
g

e
s,

ba
nk

in
g.

a
c
c
o
u
n
u
r;

g
a
n
a
ly

si
s

4
-5

-2
0

1
9

57
14

D
iv

P
ro

p
o
sa

l
M

o
n

it
o

r,
tC

C
j/

c
i

in
to

fr
o
m

D
.S

u
c
l

4
-1

0
-2

0
1

9
5
7
0
2

id
m

in
w

or
k

ti
le

-
G

en
er

al
(u

ea
cr

ip
u

o
n

m
an

d
at

o
ry

)
o
te

an
o
t

n
q
ji

n
s

a
m

a
s

w
C

R
C

,
ac

co
u

n
ti

n
g

4
-1

0
-2

0
1
9

5
7
0
5

C
re

d
it

o
r/

D
eb

to
r

ln
qL

iI
rI

es
iA

ss
is

ta
fl

ce
D

is
cu

ss
io

n
;i

it
li

L
P

il
lo

n
ra

c
o

n
u

n
u

in
c

m
a
tt

e
rs

:
ca

ll
s

w
it

h
K

M
ah

ar
an

d
d

o
b

ta
po

si
ti

on
th

ei
ea

t
4

-1
1

-2
0

1
9

5
7
1
4

D
iv

lP
m

p
o
sa

l
D

ie
w

it
h

L
.P

ii
o

n
a

n
o
c
u

o
r

S
tu

tu
sa

le
s

p
ro

ce
ss

st
at

u
s,

F
aa

n
,

p
la

n
ru

n
g

to
re

p
o
rt

an
d

co
ur

t
at

te
n

d
an

ce
,

di
s

w
it

n
K

.f
il

ah
ar

on
sa

n
e
.

4-
1

1-
20

10
57

02
.d

m
in

vd
ar

k
fil

e
-

na
ta

l
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

ar
id

ar
oi

y)
le

es
.

re
ia

a
u
a
jr

n
n
ts

.
O

R
.,

a
p

p
ic

a
I

of
s
a
m

e
,

c
te

d
it

o
r

in
q

u
ir

ie
s,

a
n
a
ly

si
s

to
H

R
.

em
ai

le
to

co
un

se
l,

s
ta

tu
s

01
s
a
ic

ic
a
s
e

d
is

c
la

im
e
rs

4
-1

2
-2

0
1
0

5
7
0
2

A
dn

an
rc

rk
fi

le
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

uo
n

m
a
n

d
a
lo

ry
)

D
is

w
it

h
H

R
,

p
la

ii
ri

i5
i
t

sl
ay

e
.t

tI
io

n
c
u
a
rt

h
ea

ri
n
g

4
-1

2
-2

0
1
9

5
7
i

D
i..

I
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
M

on
it

or
in

g,
ca

sh
T

I0
v

re
v
ie

w
,

Ie
a
s

d
is

cl
ai

m
er

s,
tim

in
g

th
er

eo
f,

m
as

s
te

rm
in

at
io

n
w

ith
L

.P
ill

on
,

O
H

e
p

u
rt

p
la

n
ri

in
,
c
s
h

fl
ow

fo
r

re
p

o
rt

to
A

pt
12

P
ro

je
ct

:
0
3
0
2
3
3

.
1

.
.
.
L

:
u

.U
a
j

-
G

ru
uf

l
&

jr
th

cn
v
ir

o
n
m

n
ca

I
P

ro
d
u
ct

s
D

e
sc

n
p

d
o

n
T

yp
o

E
m

pi
ID

H
o

u
rs

R
at

e
A

m
o
u
n
t

H
o

u
r

G
R

H
0.

20
35

0
00

70
00

I-
jo

ur
H

M
R

0
3
0

6
0

0
0

0
1
0
0
0
0

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0
15

3
5

0
.0

0
5

2
5

0

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0
6
0

6
0

0
0

0
3

6
0

.0
0

H
ou

r
H

Iv
IR

0.
80

65
0

00
4
2
0
.0

0

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0
75

35
0

00
20

2
50

H
o

u
r

G
R

H
0.

30
35

0.
00

lu
S

.0
0

H
ou

r
H

M
R

1.
10

5
0

0
0

0
0

6
0

.0
0

12
.5

0
6
6
4
0
.0

0

P
ag

e
2

ut
2



A Crowe Sobermen inc,
\J V V Licensed Insolvency Trustee

2 St. Clair Avenue Last, Suite 1100r..IiJvvH:::brn 11:111 LdI Cl a
Thronlo, ON M4T 2T5
416 929 2500
416 029 2555 Fax

1 577 929 2501 mIt FreeGreen Earth Environmental Products www.crowesoberrnaninccorn
23BuchananCrt flIVtJIL

London ON N5Z 4P9

Number 10100042
Date 05/2712019
Invoice Account 1021402
HST Number R104902077

For professional services rendered per time sheet attached

Our fee 24997.50

Subtotal: 24,997.50

GSTIHST: 3,249,68

Balance Due: 28247.J

iowa cbrmn no in ii roombar ol Crirw Gr,aal. a Owion verein Eiooli iismber firm of Crcw Globol Is a sooar0la nrl Independoal Inoal oilily Crania Oobncman Inc In not
irribla ul PoOle far any now or OFflO’J1C11.5 of Cir GIbl Or oily oilier irniber of Crown GPraI Cruwo (3Icbl nor roriclcrr srrypraieoaacal norvoas yi’J Iloan ml

biuC On owoorofø or rrorlrnrn[p riwool ri Cruwa Sabormal Inc.

015 Scloflflan flu



C
ro

w
e

S
o
h
er

m
an

In
c

I3
il

Ii
ng

W
o
rk

sh
ee

t
R

e
p
o
rt

F
ro

m
:

4i
13

/2
01

5
T

o:
5/

2,
11

2U
15

C
he

nt
ID

:
10

21
40

2

N
am

e:
G

re
en

E
ar

th
E

nv
ir

on
m

en
ta

l
P

ro
du

ct
s

C
on

tr
ac

t:
10

21
40

2

C
on

tr
ac

t
N

am
e:

G
ie

en
E

ar
th

E
nv

ir
on

m
en

ta
l

P
ro

du
ct

s

P
ro

je
ct

:
03

02
33

G
re

en
E

ar
th

E
n
v
ir

o
n
m

en
ta

l
P

ro
d
u
ct

s
—

D
at

e
W

o
rk

co
d
e

D
es

cr
ip

ti
o
n

T
yp

e
E

m
pI

ID
H

ou
rs

R
at

e
A

m
o
u
n
t

4-
1

5-
20

19
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

2.
00

35
0.

00
70

0.
00

co
nf

ca
ll

re
pr

op
er

ty
lis

tin
g,

dr
af

t
of

se
co

n
d

re
po

rt
of

pr
op

os
al

tr
u
st

ee
,

re
vi

ew
of

st
at

em
en

ts
4
-1

5
-2

0
1

9
57

11
R

ep
or

ts
H

ou
r

H
M

R
0.

60
60

0.
00

36
0.

00
P

la
nn

in
g

re
re

po
rt

to
co

ur
t

fo
r

ad
di

ti
on

al
st

ay
ex

te
ns

io
n,

w
ith

G
H

,
re

vi
ew

of
ca

sh
fl

ow
,

co
m

pa
ra

ti
ve

to
bu

dg
et

fr
om

D
.S

ob
el

,
st

ru
ct

ur
e

iti
de

x
of

re
po

rt
4
-1

6
-2

0
1

9
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
ti

le
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

2.
65

35
0.

00
92

7.
50

se
co

n
d

re
po

rt
of

pr
op

os
al

tr
u

st
ee

,
ca

ll
w

C
R

A
,

re
vi

ew
of

ad
di

ti
on

al
le

as
e

di
sc

la
im

er
s,

pr
of

es
si

on
al

fe
es

w
co

u
n
se

l
4
-1

6
-2

0
1

9
57

11
R

ep
or

ts
H

ou
r

H
M

R
2.

30
60

ã.
00

1
3
8
0
.0

0
R

ep
or

t
to

co
ur

t
w

ith
G

H
,

re
vi

ew
ot

al
l

co
nt

in
ui

ng
m

at
te

rs
,

S
ti

ke
m

an
s

ac
co

un
t,

le
as

e
di

sc
la

im
er

s
va

ri
ou

s
la

nd
lo

rd
s

re
vi

ew
,

m
as

s
te

rm
in

at
io

n
an

d
L

.P
ill

on
co

rr
es

p
an

d
di

sc
us

si
on

4
-1

7
-2

0
1

9
57

11
R

ep
or

ts
H

ou
r

H
M

R
0.

80
60

0.
00

46
0.

00
R

ep
or

t
of

pr
op

os
al

tr
u

st
ee

w
ith

G
H

,
ca

sh
fl

ow
an

d
sr

d
up

da
te

w
ith

D
.S

ob
el

;
le

as
e

di
sc

la
im

er
s,

pl
an

ni
ng

po
in

ts
4
-1

7
-2

0
1

9
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

1.
20

35
0.

00
42

0.
00

se
co

n
d

re
po

rt
,

re
’a

ie
a

of
no

ti
ce

of
m

ot
io

n
an

d
dr

af
t

or
de

r,
ba

nk
in

g,
sa

le
s,

pa
ym

en
ts

,
le

as
e

di
sc

la
im

er
s,

W
IP

,
bi

lli
ng

4
-1

8
-2

0
1

9
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

1.
75

35
0.

00
61

2.
50

re
vi

ew
of

m
ot

io
n

re
co

rd
.

ar
ti

da
vi

t
of

M
M

C
,

am
en

d
m

en
ts

,
ca

ll
s

w
co

un
se

l,
co

nt
in

ue
re

po
rt

,
ca

sh
flo

w
re

vi
ew

,
cr

ed
it

or
in

qu
ir

ie
s

4
-1

8
-2

0
1

9
57

14
D

iv
IP

ro
po

sa
l

H
ou

r
H

M
R

1.
10

60
0.

00
66

0.
00

M
ot

io
n

m
at

er
ia

l
fr

om
de

ot
or

re
st

ay
ex

te
ns

io
n,

af
fi

da
vi

t,
re

ce
ip

ts
an

d
di

sb
st

m
t,

ca
sh

fl
ow

di
s,

m
on

it
or

in
g,

di
s

w
D

.S
ob

el
4—

22
-2

01
9

57
02

A
dc

ni
n

w
or

k
til

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

2.
00

35
0.

00
70

0.
00

p
re

p
of

se
co

n
d

re
po

rt
of

pr
op

os
al

tr
u
st

ee
4
-2

2
-2

0
1

9
57

11
R

ep
or

ts
H

ou
r

H
M

R
1.

80
60

0.
00

1,
08

0
00

R
ep

o
rt

of
pr

op
ci

sa
l

tr
u

st
ee

re
st

ay
ex

te
ns

io
n,

dr
af

t
an

d
re

vi
ew

,
bu

dg
et

to
ac

tu
al

,
pr

oj
ec

ti
on

go
fo

rw
ar

d
4
-2

3
-2

0
1

9
57

11
R

ep
or

ts
H

ou
r

H
M

R
1.

80
60

0.
00

1,
08

0.
00

R
ep

or
t

dr
af

t,
ch

an
g
es

th
er

eo
f,

w
ith

S
.S

op
ic

(S
li

ke
m

an
);

ca
sh

pr
oj

ec
ti

on
,

di
s

w
ith

D
.S

ob
el

;
pl

an
ni

ng
to

ex
te

n
si

o
n

co
ur

t
he

ar
in

g:
ca

sh
fl

ow
fo

r
re

po
rt

fr
om

D
.S

ob
e!

re
vi

ew
P

ag
e

1
of

4



C
r
w

,a
b
a
in

ie
r

n
c.

B
ii

in
g

W
o
rc

s
h
e
e
t

R
e
p
o
rt

F
ro

m
:

4
)1

3
/2

0
1
9

T
o;

5/
23

/2
01

9

4
-2

3
-2

0
1
8

5
7
0
2

A
dm

in
w

or
k

fi
le

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

an
da

to
ry

)
H

ou
r

G
R

H
2.

00
35

0.
00

70
0.

00
pr

ep
of

se
co

n
d

re
po

rt
of

pr
op

os
al

tr
u
st

ee
ap

p
en

d
ic

es
,

ca
sh

fl
ow

re
vi

ew
,

sr
d,

va
ri

ou
s

ca
ll

s
an

d
em

ai
ls

w
ith

co
un

se
l

on
sa

m
e

4-
24

-2
01

9
57

11
R

ep
or

ts
H

ou
r

H
M

R
1.

30
60

0.
00

78
0.

00
C

as
h

fl
ow

pr
oj

ec
ti

on
,

co
ni

ca
ll

w
ith

F
aa

n
th

er
eo

f;
R

ep
or

t
of

P
ro

po
sa

l
tr

us
te

e
dr

af
t

an
d

fi
na

li
ze

w
ith

G
H

,
S

.S
o
p
ic

4-
24

-2
01

9
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

2.
00

35
0.

00
70

0.
00

ca
sh

fl
ow

,
re

vi
ew

an
d

T
C

C
on

sa
rr

ie
w

ith
C

R
A

,
ad

di
ti

on
al

le
as

e
di

sc
la

im
er

s
an

d
em

ai
ls

in
te

rc
ou

ns
el

on
sa

m
e

4—
25

-2
01

9
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0
75

35
0.

00
26

2.
50

v
ar

io
u
s

em
ai

ls
on

pa
ym

en
ts

.
ev

ie
w

of
la

ct
um

,
re

po
rt

,
le

as
e

di
sc

la
im

er
s

4-
25

-2
07

5
57

05
C

re
di

to
r/

D
eb

to
r

In
qu

ir
ie

s/
A

ss
is

ta
nc

e
H

ou
r

H
M

R
1.

90
60

0,
00

1,
14

0.
00

A
dd

it
io

na
l

le
as

e
di

sc
la

im
er

,
re

vi
ew

of
ca

sh
fl

ow
po

si
ti

on
an

d
pr

oj
ec

ti
on

of
de

bt
or

,
cl

os
in

g
of

sa
le

,
re

co
m

m
en

d
at

io
n

of
ex

te
ns

ti
on

of
ti

m
e,

fa
ct

um
,

bo
ok

of
au

th
or

it
y

of
de

bt
or

,
pl

an
ni

ng
an

d
pr

ep
fo

r
co

ur
t

4-
26

-2
01

9
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
75

35
0.

00
26

2.
50

ta
ct

um
re

vi
ew

,
re

po
rt

of
pr

op
os

al
tr

u
st

ee
co

nt
’d

;
ba

nk
in

g
an

d
po

st
in

g,
ca

ll
w

co
un

se
l

fo
r

co
ur

t
at

te
n
d
an

ce
,

co
rr

ec
ti

on
of

ca
sh

fl
ow

,
ad

di
ti

on
al

di
sc

la
im

er
s

4-
29

-2
01

9
57

05
C

re
di

to
r/

D
eb

to
r

In
qu

ir
ie

s/
A

ss
is

ta
nc

e
H

ou
r

H
M

R
0.

80
60

0.
00

48
0.

00
A

pr
28

.1
9

C
o
tr

es
p

L
.P

ill
on

re
va

ri
ou

s
m

at
te

rs
in

pr
ep

fo
r

co
ur

t
he

ar
in

g
ne

xt
da

y
m

ci
re

vi
se

co
ur

t
or

de
r,

re
vi

ew
of

re
po

rt
in

su
pp

or
t

of
ex

te
ns

io
n

re
qu

es
t,

pl
an

ni
ng

re
vi

ew
4-

29
-2

01
9

57
14

D
iv

I P
ro

po
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
0
6
0

60
0.

00
35

0.
00

M
on

it
or

in
g,

ba
nk

st
af

er
ne

nt
an

d
G

IC
re

po
rt

in
g

4-
29

-2
01

9
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

1.
25

35
0.

00
43

7.
50

pr
ep

to
r

an
d

at
te

nd
co

ur
t,

va
ri

ou
s

er
na

il
s

on
sa

m
e

re
fo

rm
of

or
de

r,
em

ai
ls

re
re

nt
,

H
ST

,
W

SI
B

4-
30

-2
01

9
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
25

35
0.

00
67

.5
0

co
ur

t
or

de
r

an
d

po
st

in
g

on
w

eb
si

te
,

ad
di

ti
on

al
m

at
er

ia
ls

fr
om

co
un

se
l,

fi
na

l
A

pr
il

20
19

sa
le

s
4-

30
-2

01
9

57
14

D
iv

I P
ro

po
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
1.

30
60

0.
00

78
0.

00
M

on
it

or
co

nt
in

ue
d,

di
s

w
ith

D
S

o
b
el

po
st

ex
te

ns
io

n
or

de
r,

st
or

e
sa

le
st

at
us

,
em

pl
oy

ee
s,

di
sp

os
it

io
n

of
st

o
re

fl
xt

ur
es

an
d

le
ft

ov
er

in
ve

nt
or

y,
ca

sh
(l

ow
pr

oj
ec

ti
on

re
vi

ew
,

se
ns

it
iv

it
y

an
al

ys
is

,
pl

an
ni

ng
5-

1-
20

19
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
65

35
0.

00
22

7.
50

up
lo

ad
in

g
o
rd

er
to

0
8
6
,

w
eb

si
te

,
re

vi
ew

of
ba

nk
in

g
an

d
ca

sh
po

si
ti

on
,

up
da

te
d

w
ee

kl
y

re
po

rt
in

g
on

sa
le

s,
pa

yr
ol

l
5-

2-
20

19
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

ni
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
50

35
0.

00
17

5.
00

re
vi

ew
of

pa
ym

en
ts

,
pa

yr
ol

l,
em

ai
ls

on
in

te
rc

om
pa

ny
pa

ym
en

ts
,

em
ai

ls
w

ith
co

un
se

l
on

sa
m

e
an

d
ne

xt
st

ep
s

5-
2-

20
19

57
05

C
re

di
to

r/
D

eb
to

r
ln

qu
ir

ie
al

A
ss

is
ta

nc
e

H
ou

r
l-I

M
R

0.
40

60
0.

00
24

0.
00

A
tt

en
d

m
ee

ti
ng

w
it

h
M

,M
cB

ri
de

.
st

at
u
s

of
st

or
e

cl
os

in
gs

,
em

pl
oy

ee
no

ti
ce

s
an

d
ge

ne
ra

l
em

pl
oy

ee
st

at
u
s,

la
nd

lo
rd

st
at

u
s

on
cl

os
in

g,
p
ro

ce
ss

to
en

d
of

sa
te

pr
oc

es
s

re
vi

ew
ed

5-
2-

20
19

57
05

C
re

di
to

r/
D

eb
to

r
In

qu
ir

ie
s/

A
ss

is
ta

nc
e

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0
4
0

60
0.

00
24

0.
00

P
sg

e
2

of
4



C
ro

ie
In

c.

B
L

Ii
ng

W
o
rk

sh
e
e
t

R
ep

o
it

Fr
um

:
4
i1

i2
U

lO
T

h
:

5
l2

I2
O

1
9

L
an

dl
or

d
in

qu
ir

y
re

ca
sh

b
al

an
ce

s
an

d
ra

ti
on

al
e

to
t

ex
te

nd
in

g
sa

le
pr

oc
es

s,
re

vi
ew

of
ca

sh
flo

w
5-

2-
20

15
57

04
R

ev
ie

w
H

ou
r

H
M

R
1.

20
60

0.
00

72
0.

00
R

ev
ie

w
of

ca
sh

b
al

an
ce

pr
oj

ec
ti

on
s,

pr
op

os
al

te
rm

s
in

iti
al

,
se

cu
re

d
cr

ed
it

or
po

si
ti

on
s,

la
nd

lo
rd

cl
ai

m
s.

em
pl

oy
ee

an
d

tr
ad

e
cr

ed
it

or
cl

ai
m

s,
pl

an
ni

ng
5-

3-
20

19
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fi

le
-

G
en

er
al

l,d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
50

3
5
0
0
0

1
7
5
0
0

va
ri

ou
s

er
na

il
s

an
d

ca
ll

s
on

ca
sh

fl
ow

,
re

sp
o
n
se

to
co

un
se

l
fo

r
la

nd
lo

rd
,

tc
c

w
C

R
A

,
em

al
is

on
pa

ym
en

t
st

at
u
s

on
pr

of
es

si
on

al
fe

es
5-

3-
20

19
57

1’
1

L
iv

IP
ro

po
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
0.

70
d0

U
.0

0
42

0.
00

C
on

i
ca

ll
w

ith
D

.S
ob

el
,

G
H

.
re

vi
ew

of
co

m
pa

ra
ti

ve
an

al
ys

is
re

ca
sh

ba
la

nc
es

in
ve

nt
or

y
ba

la
nc

es
pe

r
st

or
e,

qu
an

tu
m

an
d

co
un

t,
re

vi
ew

fo
r

di
sc

lo
su

re
po

ss
io

le
sc

a
5-

6-
20

19
57

14
D

iv
I

P
ro

po
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
0.

40
60

0.
00

24
0.

00
D

.S
ob

el
,

ca
sh

fl
ow

u
p
d
at

e
an

d
co

m
pa

ri
so

n
to

bu
dg

et
,

G
IC

st
at

em
en

t
5-

7-
25

19
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fi

le
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
60

35
0.

00
21

0.
00

em
ai

ls
w

C
R

A
,

co
un

se
l,

co
un

se
l

fo
r

II,
re

vi
ew

of
C

aS
h

fl
ow

s,
ba

nk
b
al

an
ce

s,
v
en

d
o
r

p
ay

m
en

ts
,

G
IC

5
-8

-2
0
1
9

5
7
1
4

D
iv

I
P

ro
p
o
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
2.

30
60

0.
00

1,
38

0.
00

R
ev

ie
w

of
co

nt
in

ui
ng

m
at

te
rs

m
ci

w
in

d
do

w
ns

of
st

or
e,

in
ve

nt
or

y
le

ve
ls

,
in

ve
nt

or
y

co
un

ts
pe

r
st

or
e

re
vi

ew
,

ne
xt

st
ep

s;
m

ee
ti

n
g

w
ith

D
,S

ob
el

on
sa

m
e:

pl
an

ni
ng

5-
8-

20
19

57
02

A
dm

in
w

or
k

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

an
da

to
ry

)
H

ou
r

G
R

H
0.

25
35

0.
00

87
.5

0
cr

ed
it

or
up

da
te

an
d

in
qu

ir
ie

s,
em

ai
ls

on
pa

ym
en

ts
5-

9-
20

19
57

14
D

iv
I

P
ro

po
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
0.

30
60

0.
00

18
0.

00
B

an
ki

ng
re

vi
ew

w
ith

FX
,

G
H

5-
9-

20
19

57
02

A
ar

ni
m

i
w

or
k

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

an
da

to
ry

)
H

ou
r

G
R

H
0.

15
35

0.
00

52
.5

0
m

ee
ti

ng
re

p
ay

m
en

ts
an

d
ba

nk
in

g
5-

10
-2

01
9

57
02

A
dm

in
w

or
k

fi
le

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

an
da

to
ry

)
H

ou
r

G
R

H
0.

10
35

0.
00

35
.0

0
b
an

k
re

vi
ew

5-
10

-2
01

9
57

14
D

iv
IP

ro
po

sa
l

H
ou

r
HI

v1
R

1.
60

60
0.

00
55

0.
00

R
ev

ie
w

ba
nk

in
g,

sa
le

s
re

po
rt

s,
ca

sh
b
al

an
ce

s,
re

vi
ew

oi
cr

ed
it

or
s

m
d

la
nd

lo
rd

cl
ai

m
s,

se
cu

re
d

cl
ai

m
,

pl
an

in
g

th
er

eo
f;

di
s

w
ith

N
.M

an
zo

or
co

nt
in

ui
ng

m
at

te
rs

5-
14

-2
01

9
57

14
D

iv
I

P
ro

po
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
1.

30
60

0.
00

76
0.

00
R

ec
ei

p
t

an
d

re
vi

ew
of

ca
sh

fl
ow

,
co

m
pa

re
to

pr
ev

io
us

ci
,

bu
dg

et
an

d
pr

oj
ec

ti
on

s
ne

xt
fe

w
w

ee
ks

,
di

sc
la

im
er

tim
in

g,
st

at
t

w
or

ki
ng

no
ti

ce
tim

in
g,

ca
sh

ba
la

nc
es

,
cr

ed
it

or
lis

t
pr

oj
ec

te
d,

se
cu

re
d

cr
ed

it
or

,
pr

op
os

al
te

rm
s

re
vi

ew
ar

id
is

su
es

th
er

eo
f

5-
16

-2
01

5
57

14
D

iv
IP

ro
po

sa
l

H
ou

r
H

M
R

2.
30

60
0.

00
1
3
6
0

00
P

re
m

ee
ti

ng
re

vi
ew

oí
C

on
tin

ui
ng

m
at

te
rs

,
se

cu
re

d
cr

ed
it

or
;

m
on

it
or

m
ee

ti
ng

w
ith

M
.M

cB
ri

de
di

s
of

va
ri

ou
s

m
at

te
rs

;
po

st
m

ee
ti

ng
re

vi
ew

an
d

pl
an

ni
ng

5-
17

-2
01

9
57

14
D

iv
I P

ro
po

sa
l

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0
6
0

60
0.

00
36

0.
00

R
ev

ie
w

of
pa

yr
ol

l
an

d
va

ri
ou

s
d
is

b
u
rs

em
en

ts
5-

21
-2

01
9

57
05

C
re

di
to

rl
D

eb
to

r
In

q
u
ir

ie
s/

A
ss

is
ta

n
ce

H
ou

r
H

M
R

2.
40

6
0
0
0
0

1,
44

0.
00

R
ev

ie
w

of
cr

ed
it

or
cl

ai
m

an
d

do
cu

m
en

ts
th

er
eo

f;
re

vi
ew

of
ca

sh
flo

w
re

su
lt

s
w

ee
k,

re
su

lt
s

to
da

te
;

pi
ep

fo
r

m
ee

ti
ng

w
ith

L
.P

ill
on

an
sa

m
e,

pr
op

os
al

tr
us

te
e

po
si

ti
on

th
er

eo
f,

pl
an

ni
ng

P
ag

e
3

ci
4



C
ro

w
e

5
J
rm

a
n

In
c
.

B
ih

in
g

W
o
rk

sh
e
e
t

R
ep

o
rt

Fr
om

:
4/

13
/2

0T
h

to
:

iJ
I2

O
T

h

5-
22

-2
01

9
57

10
B

an
ki

ng
-

Fi
le

S
pe

ci
ti

c
H

ou
r

FX
0.

20
2
2
5
0
0

4
5
0
0

pr
ep

A
pr

il
20

10
B

an
k

R
ec

5-
23

-2
01

9
57

05
C

re
di

to
r/

D
eb

to
r

In
qu

ir
ie

s/
A

ss
is

la
nc

e
H

ou
r

H
M

R
2.

10
60

00
0

1
2
6
0
.0

0
M

ar
22

.1
9:

D
is

w
ith

L
.P

ill
on

,
re

vi
C

w
of

se
cu

re
d

cl
ai

m
s,

u
n

se
cu

re
d

cl
ai

m
s,

di
at

i
di

st
ri

bu
ti

on
sc

he
ou

le
,

ca
sh

pr
oj

ec
ti

on
,

w
ep

p
a

an
al

ys
is

,
pl

an
ni

ng

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

P
ro

je
ct

:
0

3
0

2
3

3
49

.8
5

24
,9

97
.5

0

P
ag

e
4

o1
4



Crovve CroweSoberman Inc.

Crowe Soberman Canada 2S Clair Avenue East, SuIte 1100

416 929 2500
416 929 2555 Fax
1 877 929 2501 ToIl Free

Green Earth Environmental Prod ucts i , ,, www.crowesobermaninc.com
23BuchananCrt IIIV3JIL,
London ON N5Z 4P9

Number 10100595
Date 06110/2019
Invoice Account 1021402
HST Number R104902077

For professional services tendered per time sheet attached

Ourfee 11,642.50

Subtotal: 11,642.50

GST/HST: 1,513.53

Balance Due: 13,156.03

Crowe Soberman Inc. is a member of Crowe Global, a Swiss verein. Each member firm of Crowo Global Is a separate end independent legal entily. Crowe Soberrnan Inc. is not
responsible or liable for any acts or omissions of Crowe Global or any othar member of Crowe Global. Crowe Global does not render any professional services and does not
have an ownership or partnership interest in Crows Sobarman Inc.
© 2018 Crowe Soberman Inc.



C
ro

w
e

S
o
b
er

m
an

In
c.

1

B
iH

in
g

W
o
rk

sh
e
e
t

R
e
p
o
rt

F
ro

m
:

51
23

(2
01

9
T

o.
6

IS
l2

0
9

C
lie

nt
ID

10
21

40
2

N
am

e:
G

re
en

E
ar

th
E

nv
ir

on
m

en
ta

l
P

ro
du

ct
s

C
on

tr
ac

t:
10

21
40

2

C
on

tr
ac

t
N

am
e:

G
re

en
E

ar
th

E
nv

ir
on

m
en

ta
l

P
ro

du
ct

s

P
ro

je
ct

:
03

02
33

G
re

en
E

ar
th

E
nv

ir
on

m
en

ta
l

P
ro

d
u
ct

s
D

at
e

W
or

kc
od

e
D

es
cr

ip
ti

on
5/

27
/2

01
9

57
14

D
iv

I
P

ro
po

sa
l

S
.S

op
ic

(S
ti

ke
rn

an
s)

re
fi

na
nc

ia
l

st
at

em
en

ts
no

te
s,

se
cu

re
d

cr
ed

it
or

cl
ai

m
s,

di
st

ri
bu

tio
n

sc
he

du
le

pr
ep

,
pl

an
ni

ng

5/
28

/2
01

9
57

04
R

ev
ie

w
re

vi
ew

of
em

ai
ls

,
ca

sh
fl

ow
s

an
d

ba
nk

in
g

do
cu

m
en

ts
5/

28
/2

01
9

57
05

C
re

di
to

r/
D

eb
to

r
In

qu
ir

ie
s/

A
ss

is
ta

nc
e

D
is

w
ith

D
.S

ob
el

,
dr

af
t

di
st

ri
bu

ti
on

sc
he

du
le

5/
29

/2
01

9
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

em
ai

ls
on

fi
na

nc
ia

l
st

at
em

en
t

w
ith

co
un

se
l,

re
vi

ew
on

sa
m

e,
in

vo
ic

es
v

le
ga

l
co

un
se

l,
re

vi
ew

of
pa

yr
ol

l,
ba

nk
in

g,
bo

nu
s

pa
yo

ut
,

em
ai

ls
w

ith
co

un
se

l
re

vi
ew

of
an

ti
ci

pa
te

d
re

al
iz

at
io

ns
,

co
m

m
en

ts
fr

om
co

un
se

l

5/
30

/2
01

9
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

re
vi

ew
of

ba
nk

in
g

op
er

at
in

g
an

d
de

po
si

t
ac

co
un

ts
,

re
vi

ew
of

sc
he

du
le

re
po

te
nt

ia
l

di
st

sc
en

ar
io

s,
re

vi
ew

fo
r

qu
es

ti
on

s
fr

om
co

un
se

l,
co

nf
ca

ll
w

ith
C

S
I/

S
E

,
an

al
ys

is
of

liq
ui

da
tio

n
of

fe
rs

ba
se

d
on

ac
tu

al
sa

le
re

su
lt

s

5/
30

/2
01

9
57

14
D

iv
I P

ro
po

sa
l

P
re

ca
ll

re
vi

ew
of

m
at

te
rs

:
co

ni
ca

ll
w

ith
L

.P
ill

on
,

S
.S

op
ic

,
G

H
on

co
nt

in
ui

ng
m

at
te

rs
,

pl
an

ni
ng

in
to

Ju
ne

,
op

ti
on

s
co

ns
id

er
ed

by
de

bt
or

af
te

r
w

in
d

do
w

n
of

sa
le

pr
oc

es
s

5/
30

/2
01

9
57

18
S

ec
ur

ed
C

re
di

to
r

R
ev

ie
w

of
re

la
te

d
pa

rt
y

se
cu

ri
ty

cl
ai

m
5)

31
/2

01
9

57
02

A
dm

in
w

or
k

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

an
da

to
ry

)
ba

nk
in

g,
hs

t
re

tu
rn

s,
em

ai
ls

w
ith

co
un

se
l

on
do

cs
re

in
te

rc
om

pa
ny

de
bt

,
w

ee
kl

y
pa

ym
en

ts
5/

31
/2

01
9

57
14

D
iv

IP
ro

po
sa

l
D

is
tr

ib
ut

io
n

sc
h

ed
u

le
,

la
nd

lo
rd

cl
ai

m
s,

se
cu

re
d

cr
ed

it
or

,
op

ti
on

s
re

vi
ew

ed
,

co
ur

t
he

ar
in

g
pl

an
ni

ng
6/

3/
20

19
57

05
C

re
di

to
r/

D
eb

to
r

In
qu

ir
ie

s/
A

ss
is

ta
nc

e
R

ev
ie

w
of

fil
e

re
co

nt
in

ui
ng

is
su

es
,

pr
ep

fo
r

an
d

m
ee

ti
ng

w
ith

M
M

cB
ri

de
,

po
st

m
ee

ti
ng

w
ith

G
H

pl
an

ni
ng

fo
r

Ju
n
e

13
co

ur
t

he
ar

in
g,

pr
op

os
al

tr
us

te
e

dr
af

t
re

po
rt

in
iti

al
6/

3/
20

19
57

02

T
yp

e
E

m
pi

ID
H

ou
rs

R
at

e
A

m
ou

nt
H

ou
r

H
M

R
0.

80
60

0.
00

48
0

00

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0.
30

35
0.

00
1
0
5
0
0

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0.
30

60
0.

00
18

0
00

H
ou

r
G

R
H

1.
00

35
0

00
35

0
00

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0
80

35
0

00
28

0
00

H
ou

r
H

M
R

1.
30

60
0.

00
7

8
0

0
0

H
ou

r
H

M
R

0.
80

60
0.

00
48

0
00

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0
40

35
0.

00
14

0
00

H
ou

r
H

M
R

1.
30

6
0

0
0

0
76

0.
00

H
ou

r
H

M
R

1.
70

60
0

00
1

02
0

00

A
dm

in
w

or
k

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

an
da

to
ry

)
H

ou
r

G
R

H
0
2
5

35
0.

00
87

50



C
ra

v
e

S
o
b
e
rm

n
In

c.

B
il

li
n

g
W

o
rk

sh
ee

t
R

ep
o
rt

F
ro

m
:

5;
24

.2
01

9
T

o:
.?

2
O

19

va
ri

ou
s

re
fe

es
ne

xt
co

ur
t

at
te

n
d
an

ce
,

ca
sh

ba
la

nc
e,

st
at

u
s

of
li

qu
id

at
io

n
sa

le
,

co
ns

ul
ta

nt
s

6/
4/

20
19

57
02

A
dm

in
w

or
k

fil
e

-
G

en
er

al
(d

es
cr

ip
ti

on
m

an
da

to
ry

)
H

ou
r

G
R

H
1
5
0

35
0

00
52

5
00

co
nf

ca
ll

w
ith

co
un

se
l.

er
na

il
s

fr
om

M
T.

re
vi

ew
of

up
da

te
d

di
st

ri
bu

ti
on

sc
en

ar
io

,
up

da
te

d
ca

sh
fl

ow
,

pl
an

ni
ng

re
ne

xt
re

po
rt

.
ta

ll
ow

ci
p

em
ai

ls
an

d
ca

ll
s

w
ith

co
un

se
l,

co
m

m
en

ce
dr

af
ti

ng
of

th
ir

d
re

po
rt

6/
4/

20
19

57
14

D
iv

I
P

ro
po

sa
l

H
ou

r
H

M
R

1
90

60
0

00
1

1
4

0
00

C
o
rr

es
p

S
ti

ke
m

an
S

.S
op

ic
,

L
.P

ilI
on

re
pr

ep
fo

r
m

ot
io

n
Ju

n
e

13
19

,
re

vi
ew

an
al

ys
is

of
va

ri
ou

s
m

at
te

rs
m

d
bu

id
li

ng
op

er
at

in
g

co
st

s,
an

ti
ci

pa
te

d
w

ep
p

an
d

pr
oc

es
si

ng
,

la
nd

lo
rd

cl
ai

m
s,

su
pp

li
er

s,
po

st
fil

in
g

py
rn

t
fi

up
w

M
t’1

c5
rm

de
an

d
D

S
ob

el
,

ca
ll

K
.M

ah
ar

6/
5/

20
19

57
14

D
iv

IP
ro

po
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
1
6
0

6
0

0
0

0
9

6
0

0
0

P
re

p
fo

r
ca

n
t

ca
ll,

re
vi

ew
of

ca
sh

fl
ow

,
di

st
ri

bu
ti

on
sc

en
ar

io
,

an
al

ys
is

to
da

te
,

co
rr

es
p

fr
om

K
M

ah
ar

.
co

rr
es

p
fr

om
C

Pi
llo

n
an

d
S

S
op

ic
at

te
nd

at
co

nt
ca

ll
6/

5/
20

19
57

14
D

iv
I P

ro
p

o
sa

l
H

ou
r

H
M

R
0

80
60

0
00

48
0

50
P

o
st

ca
n

t
ca

ll
w

ith
G

H
.

pl
an

ni
ng

re
re

po
rt

.
ho

ld
ba

ck
an

al
ys

is
;

re
ce

ip
t

an
d

re
vi

ew
of

se
cu

ri
ty

do
cu

m
en

ts
fr

om
co

m
pa

ny
6/

5/
20

19
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fi

le
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

1
50

35
0

00
52

5
50

th
ir

d
re

po
rt

co
nf

ca
ll

w
S

E
M

T
,F

A
N

,
6/

6/
20

19
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

0
70

35
0

00
24

5
00

em
p
lo

y
ee

an
d

cr
ed

it
or

in
qu

ir
ie

s
va

ri
ou

s
er

na
il

s
an

d
ca

ll
s

w
ith

co
un

se
l,

ad
di

ti
on

al
lo

an
an

d
se

cu
ri

ty
do

cs
,

re
vi

ew
of

ou
ts

ta
nd

in
g

A
P

sc
h
ed

u
le

,
re

vi
ew

of
G

L,
u

p
d

at
e

of
re

po
rt

,
co

ns
en

t,
pl

an
ni

ng

6/
6.

20
19

57
11

R
ep

or
ts

H
ou

i
H

iv
iR

1
3
0

5
0

0
0

0
7

8
0

0
0

R
ep

or
t

dr
af

t
co

or
di

na
te

an
d

pl
an

ni
ng

;
d

o
cu

m
en

ts
an

d
in

fo
tr

om
de

bt
or

an
al

yz
e,

se
cu

ri
ty

do
cu

m
en

ts
re

vi
ew

to
S

S
op

ic
fo

llo
w

up
an

d
pl

an
ni

ng
to

co
ur

t
he

ar
in

g
an

d
po

st
;

di
s

w
ith

M
M

cB
ri

de
6,

7/
20

19
57

02
A

dm
in

w
or

k
fil

e
-

G
en

er
al

(d
es

cr
ip

ti
on

m
an

da
to

ry
)

H
ou

r
G

R
H

2
3
0

35
0

00
80

5
00

re
vi

ew
of

co
n

se
n

t,
m

od
el

re
ci

ev
er

sh
ip

or
de

r
vs

bl
ac

kl
in

e,
di

st
ri

bu
ti

on
or

de
r,

le
e

&
co

nd
uc

t
or

de
r,

te
e

re
vi

ew
an

d
an

al
ys

is
.

u
p

d
at

e
of

re
po

rt
.

re
vi

ew
of

af
fi

da
vi

t
an

d
ad

di
ti

on
al

do
cs

,
re

vi
ew

of
ac

co
un

ti
ng

,
M

cB
ri

de
af

fi
da

vi
t

6
7

/2
0

1
9

57
11

R
ep

or
ts

H
ou

r
H

M
R

2
2
0

5
0

0
0

0
1

3
2

]
00

R
ev

ie
w

at
dr

af
t

af
fi

da
vi

t
of

M
M

cB
ri

de
.

re
vi

ew
of

dr
af

t
or

de
r;

di
s

of
sa

m
e

an
d

va
ri

ou
s

m
at

te
rs

w
ith

C
Pi

llo
n.

pl
an

ni
ng

re
P

ro
p

o
sa

l
T

ru
st

ee
re

po
rt

to
co

ur
t

w
ith

G
H

,
m

d
di

st
ri

bu
ti

on
re

co
m

m
en

da
ti

on
’

po
st

co
ur

t
he

ar
in

g
pl

an
ni

ng
re

p
ro

ce
ss

ba
nk

in
g

6;
7/

2D
19

57
05

C
re

di
to

r/
D

eb
to

r
In

qu
ir

ie
s/

A
ss

is
ta

nc
e

H
ou

r
H

rv
lR

0
30

60
0

00
18

0
00

D
is

w
it

h
H

ei
di

W
hi

te
re

va
ri

ou
s

m
at

te
rs

m
d

bu
ild

in
g

op
er

at
io

ns
,

fo
llo

w
up

no
te

s
th

er
eo

f

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_

P
ro

je
ct

:
03

02
33

23
.0

5
1
1
6
4
2
.5

0



SUMMARY OF CROWE SOBERMAN INC.’s PERSONNEL

SERVICES RENDERED FROM JANUARY 2, 2019 to JUNE 7, 2019

GREEN EARTH STORES LTD.

NAME POSITION HOURLY RATE HOURS TOTAL

Frances Doria Estate Administrator $290 1.35 $391.50

Alex Carswell Audit & Advisory $450 .50 $225.00

Fei Xue Estate Administrator $225 2.35 $528.75

Graeme Hamilton Trustee, LIT,CIRP $350 94.70 $33,145.00

Hans Rizarri Trustee, LIT,CIRP $600 115.40 $69,240.00

Linda Stern Trustee, LIT,CIRP $390 .40 $156.00

Sandra Anderson Estate Administrator $260 .95 $247.00

TOTAL 217.65 $103,933.25

GREEN EARTH ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS

NAME POSITION HOURLY RATE HOURS TOTAL

Frances Doria Estate Administrator $290 .75 $217.50

Fei Xue Estate Administrator $225 1.20 $270.00

Graeme Hamilton Trustee, LIT,CIRP $350 90.30 $31,605.00

Hans Rizarri Trustee, LIT,CIRP $600 111.50 $66,900.00

Linda Stern Trustee, LIT,CIRP $390 .20 $78.00

Sandra Anderson Estate Administrator $260 .35 $91 .00

TOTAL 206.30 $99,161.50
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ONTA RIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

COMMERCIAL LIST

Estate/Court File No. 31-2481646
Estate/Court File No. 31-2481649

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICES OF INTENTiON TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF GREEN
EARTH ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS, A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP ESTABLISHED IN
THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO, AND GREEN EARTH STORES LTD, A CORPORATION

iNCORPORATED IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

Applicants

AFFIDAVIT OF ELIZABETH PILLON
(SWORN JUNE 10, 2019)

I, Elizabeth Pillon, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE OATH

AND SAY:

1. I am a partner with the law firm of Stikeman Elliott LLP (‘Stikeman Elliott), lawyers

for Crowe Soberman Inc. (‘Crowe’) in its capacity as the Proposal Trustee in the above-

noted proceedings and, as such, I have knowledge of the matters to which I hereinafter

depose.

2. This affidavit is sworn in support of a motion for, inter al/a, the approval of the fees

and disbursements of Stikeman Elliott for the period from January 31, 2019 to June 7, 2019,

inclusive.

3. During the period from January 31, 2019 to June 7, 2019, inclusive. Stikeman Elliott

docketed 16034 hours, amounting to legal fees invoiced in the amount of $97,039 and

disbursements and other charges in the amount of 51,096.03 plus Harmonized Sales Tax

(HST’) of $12724.71, for a total of SlOl 859.74.

4 Attached hereto and marked collectively as Exhibit “A” are copies of the accounts

rendered by Stikeman Elliott to Crowe, in its capacity as Proposal Trustee, from January 31.

2019 to June 7, 2019.

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit “B” is a schedule summarizing each invoice included in

Exhibit A’, including the fees, expenses. HST and total fees charged in each invoice.

1.1111 fl



6. Attached hereto as Exhibit “C” is a schedule summarizing the billing rates and total

3mounts billed with respect to each member of Stikeman Elliott who rendered services to

Crowe. in its capacity as Proposal Trustee.

7. Additional professional time will be required following June 7, 2019 as part of the

winding up these proceedings and further time is expected to be required. Stikeman Elliott

estimates the fees for this additional professional time will be no more than $10000

exclusive of HST and disbursements.

8. The hourly billing rate applied in the invoices of Stikeman Elliott were no more than

Stikeman Elliotts normal hourly rates which were in effect from January 31, 2019 to June 7,

2019 and are comparable to the hourly rates charged by Stikeman Elliott for services

tendered in relation to similar proceedings.

9, To the best of my knowledge, the rates charged by Stikeman Elliott are comparable

to the rates charged by other firms in the Toronto market for the provision of similar

restructuring services.

10. This affidavit is sworn in support of a motion for, inter a/ia, the approval of the fees

and disbursemen’-.ieman Elliott and for no improper purpose.

Elizabeth Pillon

I jI”, It)’



EXHIBIT “A”

referred to in the Affidavit of

ELIZABETH PILLON
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Stikeman Elliott
j300 Commerce Court esi
i9 Gay Sireet
Tcjronio, ON Canada M5L 769

ftlain 416 669 5500
- ila 1160470566

.-1.’.ru stikeruan corn
051/ HST No, 1214111 360001
QST No, 1018975626

Account

Match 28, 2019

File No 1223641004
Invoice No 5706182

Crowe Saberman nc
Two St C lair Avenue East
Toronto, ON M4T2T5

Attenton Hans Rzarri

For Professional Services Rendered in connection with Green Earth Environmental Products and Green
Earth Stores Ltd or the period up to March 28. 2019

Time Summary

Date I mokeeoer Hours Descnntion

Jan 31 2019 E. Pillon 033 Discussion with H. Rizarri re background to flie
Feb 1, 2019 6. PiHon 0 33 Discussion with K Mahar re. Ie and potentia’

proceedings:
Feb 3, 2019 E. Pilton 06? Telephone call with H Rizarri emails with Crowe

Soberman, Miller Thomson re restructuring
Feb 4. 2019 6 PilIon 0,67 Discussion with S. Sopic, review email re: last

months rent deposit: emails from S. Sopic re earlier
precedents emails re WEPPA claims,

Feb 4, 2019 S Sopic 3 95 Review email correspondence re potenlal filing
corporate structure and debt structure of Green Earth
Stores pu taether precedent Nine West malerias
and Shop ca materials for potential NOt proceeding
discuss same with 6 Pilan and K. Khalfan email
narrespondence with K Mahar and H Ri7-arti re
same

eb 5, 2019 S Socic 025 Call w.Lh H Rizarrt ra status ci cash liows and next
steps: ema I correspondence w th 6 PilIon re same:

Eb 5 2019 6. P,’lon 0.17 9scusson with S. Sopic re. update:
Reb 7 2019 L PIlan 0.25 Telephone call with K. Mahar,
Fee 6 2019 1 P’ien 1 09 Meeting witn K. Mahar and H Rizarri re

restructurino;
Feb èt 2019 S Sopic 2 25 •Zoriference call with H Hizarri, 6. Pillori and K

Mahar re updated cash hews, slatus at secured and
unsecured debt and pros and cons of NOt v.



Stikeman Elliott

Date limekeener Hours Description

roceivefShiO process;
Feb 9. 2019 E Pillon 0 67 Emails with Tqer Brands to: inventory monetizations:

emails with H Riztti!S. Sapic re: process;
Feb 11 2019 S Sopc 0.2 Review email correspondence te: updated cash

flows and liquidator NDA and quotes; email
correspondence with K Mahar te Shop.ca NOt
proceedings discuss type of restructuring
proceedings with E. Pillon;

Feb 13 2019 S Sopic 047 Calls with H Rizarri to status and update; organize
conference call re: same:

Feb 14 2019 S Sopic 023 Review Tiger proposal re: liquidation otinventory.
and email correspondence re: same;

Feb 15 2019 S Sopic 0 12 Email correspondence re: timing for update call;
Feb 19 2019 E Pllon 0 17 Update email from S Sopic,
Feb 19 2019 S Sopic 053 Update call with H Rizarri re: timeline of nsovency

proceedings and next steps: email correspondence
with B. Pillon to: same:

Feb 20 2019 B PIlon 0 25 Discussions/emails with S. Sopic re update:
Feb 20 2019 S Sopic 3 70 Call wilh H. Rizarti and G. Hamilton re: next steps,

call with H. Rizarri G. Hamilton K. Mahar and
company representatves to: updated cashflows,
‘1ems to be completed ahead of NOl filing and timing
of same, calls with S De Dana re key employee
retention plan; email correspondence with K. Mahar
re: landlord notice, discuss next steps with E. Pillon,
email correspondence re security opinion:

Feb 21. 2019 A L.petz 1 67 Emails with S. Sopic, discussions and emails with M
Obee Tower re te. review documents;

Feb 21 2019 M Oboe Tower 0.30 Dscuss security review opinion,
Feb 21, 2019 S Sopic 1 20 Call with C Hamilton re existing debt struclure of

Green Earth entities and setection of liquidator: email
correspondence with S Do Dana to: same, cait and
email correspondence with A Lipetz re security
opinion,

Feb22. 2019 A. Lipetz 2.92 Review documents, meeting with M Oboe Tower.
emaits and discussions with S Sopic, ema:ls with
Miller Thomson;

Feb 22. 2019 M Obee Tower 0.90 Meeting to a scu.ss and review documentation for
secunty review cpinion’ review of loan documents
call w th S Sopic

eb 22 2019 S Sopic 1 49 Ca wth M Oboe Tower to RBC security package.
rev’ew email correspondence re same, call with G
tiamuton re timing of next steps and status update’
calls with A Lipetz and A Johnston no: security
eview and mortgage document, email

correspondence re: same,
Feb 24, 2019 A. Lipe 2.67 Draft opinion and review documents: emails with K.

M oh or,
Fob 25, 2019 A. Johnston 1.00 Review of mortgage documents: meeting with C

Page 2 of B



Stikeman Elliott

Date Timekeeoer Hours Description

Czajkowski,

Feb 26 2019 A L oetz 2 57 Emarls with Miller Thomson; instructions to B
Lorusso, review searches; complete draft opinion
emails with A. Johnston;

Feb 25 2019 6 J Lorusso 0.83 Re: Green Earth Stores Ltd., et 31, conducted Bank
Act, Executions and PPSA searches for A Lipe.

Feb 25 2019 01 Obee Tower 0 30 Email correspondence and discussions re: various
aspects of security review opinion;

Feb25 2019 5 PrIlon 0.25 Discussion with S. Sopic re: le planning;
Feb 25. 2019 S Sopic 3.15 Call with H. Rizarri, C. Hamilton and K. Mahar re:

various issues in connection with NOt Ring and next
steps: email correspondence with H. Rizarri and G
Hamilton re same’ research KERP on Nine West
proceedings, discussing O&O trust with E. Pilion and
K Mahar review email correspondence ret CBRE
ist.ng.

Feb 26 2010 A Johnston 1 00 Review of oan documents;
Feb 26 2019 A Lpetz 2 33 Revise opinion, discussions with S. Sopic;

discussions with M Obee Tower; review
registrations. emails with A. Johnston; discussion
NIth K Mahar: emails with N. Shapiro,

Feb 26 2019 3 J. Lorusso 027 Re: Green Earth Environmental Products, obtain
business names report for A. Lipetz:

Feb 26 2019 M Oboe Tower 060 Discuss and review matters related to PPSA
registrations against general pannership, real
property secunty matters, and related items for
secunty review opinion;

Feb 25 2019 M Pang 0,75 Review of title to property and the registered RBC
charge. ccrrespondence regarding the registration
and priority of the mortgage on title:

Feb 26 2019 5 Pillon 0.33 Discussion with S. Sopic; telephone calls/emails with
K. Mahar; review background materials;

Feb 26 2019 S. Sopic 2.88 Calls and email correspondence with K. Mahar and
A. Lipetz re security opinion: discuss same with E
Pillon: calls and email correspondence with N.
Shapiro, E. PIlon and K. Mahar re: opinion re
anforceability of mortgage;

Feb 27. 2019 A Johnston 0 50 Review of mortgage documents,
Feb 27 2019 A Lpeiz 0 33 Snails on Re;
Feb 27 2019 M Obee Tower 0 30 Discussion re: certain matters related to security

review opinion and related correspondence.
feb 27 2019 M Pang 0.17 Telephone call with N. Shapiro re: the RBC mortgage

rev ow;
Feb 27 2019 5 Pillon 0 50 Telephone call with N. Shapiro re: opinion review

‘pi] comment on draft orders, consultant and CR0
agreements sales guidelines; discussion with S
Sonic, email with Crowe Soberman:

Eib 27 2019 N Shapiro 1 38 Review and coordrnation re: real property security
eb 27 2019 S Sopic 3 20 Call with N. Shapiro and 5, Pillon re scope of
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Stikeman Elliott

Dale Timekeep Hours Description

mortgage security review and timing of written
opinion; discuss same with A Lipelz; review and
revise draft administraton order, liquidation process
order arid sale guidelines, review CRA and
consultant engagement letters;

Feb 28, 2019 A. Lipetz 2.33 Emails with S. Sapic; emails with Miller Thomson
review second lien security and loan documents:
discussion with N. Shapiro ret opinion: emails With M.
Oboe tower re opinion: review assignment
agreement;

Feb 28, 2019 B Pillon 0.33 Review and comment on draft affidavit:
Feb 28, 2019 N Shapiro 0.33 Review and coordination to: security opinion:
Feb 28, 2019 S Sopic 3 70 Calls and email correspondence with A. Lipetz re.

security opinion in connection with GEPL and GESL
security, and documentation re assignment of RBC
debt; meeting with B. Pillon to discuss comments on
administration order and engagement letters for CRA
and consultant; review same; update calls ret timing
of NOl filing with G. Hamilton; review and revise draft
affidavit in connection with motion to approve
liquidation process order and administration order;

Mar 1, 2019 M Oboe Tower 1.10 Discussions re: various aspects of security review
opinion, related email correspondence, and analysis;.

Mar 1, 2019 5 P!llon 0.50 Various discussions with S. Sopic to: report, affidavit,
security opinion;

‘Aar 1. 2019 S Sopic 2.88 Attend scheduling appearance at Commercial List ret
upcoming motion to approve liquidation process
order and administration order; email
correspondence with K. Mahar ret comments on
affidavit; call with G. Hamilton ret same; call with A.
Lipetz and B. Pitlon to: security opinion; briefly review
draft first report;

‘,‘lar 2, 2019 5 Pillon 0.75 Review and revise first report; various emails with
Crowe Soberman/Stikemans re: report; review
response to affidavit revisions;

‘Aar 2, 2019 S Sopic 5.03 Revise draft first report of the Proposal Trustee:
email correspondence with H. Rizarri, G. Hamilton
and B, Pillon re same; review email correspondence
re revisions to affidavit, cash flows and timing of
next steps

Mar 3, 2019 M Oboe Tower 1 20 Review and analyze certain loan documents: discuss
opinion roiated questions; related email
correspondence;

Mar 3, 2019 5 Pillon 1 50 Review and comment on revised affidavit, revised
first report, security opinion, various emails ret
planning for upcoming motion; review Q&O charge
estimate and umails re: same;

.“or 3. 2019 S Sopic 303 Review revised first report of the Proposal Trustee;
review revised affidavit and draft orders and
comment on same: email correspondence to court-
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Stikeman Elliott

Fimekeener Hours Descrintion

ordered charges, updated cash flows and security
opinion:

Mar 4, 2019 M. Obee Tower 0.30 Discussions and email to: confirmation of validity of
existing security in connection with security review
opinion being prepared;

Mar 4. 2019 M Pang 0.25 Confirm that the transfer of charge has been certified
and correspondence to N. Shapiro re: same;

Mar 4 2019 E Pillon 0 83 Telephone call with K. Mahar; review revised report,
tfidavit; emails re: security opinion; telephone call
with H Rizarri; telephone call with S. Sopic;

Mar 4, 2019 N Shapiro 0,58 Review and coordination cc: mortgage transfer and
real property security opinion matters;

Mar 4, 2019 S Sopic 3,83 Conference call with Miller Thomson and G.
Hamilton re: comments on draft first report and
outstanding steps for filing of NOLs; calls with K.
Mahar and S. Dc Carla re materials to be served by
company; review revised cash flow statements,
review creditor list; review revised affidavit and
notices of motion; calls with G. Hamilton re: NOt
certificates: review revised first report and assemble
exhibits for same;

Mar 5, 2019 M Pang 0.25 Preparation of encumbrance list and provide same to
N Shapiro;

Mar 5. 2019 E Pillon 0.50 Various emails re: upcoming initial order, KERA,
iiquidators analysis;

MarS, 2019 N Shapiro 1.83 Review and revise security opinion; coordinate with
A Lipetz;

Aar 5, 2Q19 S Sopic 3.70 Call with Miller Thomson, G. Hamilton and H. Rizarri
re outstanding matters before service of motion
materials; tinafize report and arrange for same to be
served email correspondence with K. Mahar re:
comparatve analysis of liquidation bids received;
rev ow draft KERA: email correspondence with 0.
Ham’lon re updated certificate of NOt filing for
GEEP review statements of claim from inventory
supp ers.

‘ilar 6, 2019 E P;on 1 75 Telephone call with H. Rizarri re: comparative
analyss. report and upcoming motion; various
Jiscussions/emails with S. Sopic, Millet Thomson re
upcoming motion; conference call with landlords;
review andlords’ comments on order and sates
guidelines, review motion materials,

Mar 6. 2019 “1 Shapiro 0 25 Review and coordination re security opinion;

‘ilar 6. 2019 S Sopic 4 27 Calls and email correspondence with K. Mahar re:
comparative liquidation bid analysis and key
mDloyoe retention plan: call wth andords re:
:oinorrow’s motion: review landlord’s revisions to
liquidation process guidelines; call with 0. Hamilton
ie cipdated 056 fifing, email correspondence with A
Cipetz re: updated financial statements; prepare
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Date rimekeeper Hours Description

submissions for tomorrows motion:

•ilar 7,2019 E. ?i!Ion 250 Attend hearing re: admin order, liqudaton order
amaus re: listing ot creditors,

Mar 7, 2019 S. Sopic 3.53 Prepare tot and attend motion seeking approval of
liquidation process order and administralion order,
email correspondence with K Mahar re Deloitte
ñnancial statemenis; review email correspondence
re liquidation process:

Mar 8, 2019 E Pillon 1 00 Review Justice Penny’s endorsement: ernails re
security; telephone calls/emails re: creditor listing
and notice to creditors: telephone call with K. Mahar,

MarS 2019 S. Sopic 1.20 Calls and email correspondence with H Rizarri and
G. Hamilton re: BIA mailings and cash flows; email
correspondence re: posting of creditors list:

Mar 13. 2019 S. Sopic 0.78 Review draft security opinions and revise same: call
with A. Lipetz re: same;

.‘ar 14, 2019 E. Pllon 0.50 Discussion with S. Sopic re security opinion
telephone call with H. Rizarri re sales results review
sales results.

Mar 14, 2019 S. Scpic 0.90 Review Enterprises loan documentation and general
ecucity agreements: discuss draft security opinions
with E. Plion, email correspondence with A. Lipetz
re. same.

Mar 15. 2010 E. Pillon 0.17 Discussionwith S Sopic re: security opinion.

Mar 15. 2019 S Sopic 1.13 Call with M Obee Tower and A. Lipe[z re secunP;
opinions and revisions to same: review revised
-o’ri discuss same with E Pilion: review email
correspondence re: media coverage of liquidation
eales: email correspondence with H Rizarri and G.
Hamilton re security opinions and amounts
advanced by Enterprises:

Mar 21, 2019 E PlIon 0 25 Telephone call with H Rizarri,

Fee Summary

Protessional Services CAD 561 2g7.70

HST(130% 796870

Tcal Pmfass;onal Services and Taxes CAD 569,266.40
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Charges Summary

Description

Photocopies 217.75

HST@130-!ô 28.31

Total Charges and Taxes . CAD $246.06

Disbursements Summary

Description Total

Agents Fees 120.00

Corporate Search NIT 190.46

PPSA Search NIT 16.00

PPSA Search 29.50

Title Search Non-taxabIe 46,15

Book Binding/Binders 13.00

Corporate Search 231.75

Title Search 121.40

HST@130% 6703

Total Disbursements and Taxes CAD 5835.31

Account Summary

invoice No. 5706182
File No. 1223641004
Re Green Earth Environmental Products and Green Earth Stores Ltd

Taxable Non-taxable total

Professional Services 61,297.70 000 561,297.70

/1ST @ 13 0% 7,566 70

Charges 21775 000 217.75

HST @130% 2831

Disbursements 515 65 152 63 768 28

HST 13.0% 5703

Amount Due CAD S70,347.77
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Stikeman Elliott

Stikeman Elliott LLP

i

/

Elizabeth Pillon

Accounts are due when rendered, Please note that a prevaIling quarterly pre-judgement

interest rate will be charged for amounts unpaid 30 days or mote.

Disbursements and charges may not have been posted at the date of this accoUnt.
Please quote our File number and/or Invoice number 1223641004/5706182 when making
payment
Payment can be wired as follows:

Canadian Dollars — US Dollars - -

Bank
CISC. 199 Say .teel Cummerco Court vJnsr. C18C 159 Say Srrnal. Ccn’merue Court Vost

Man Br irTr:nl:. M5C 1.. !Miti Branon, ionio ‘.lLtG9

Batik # Transit i Bank # transit C

solo 00002 0010 ‘C..02

Swift Code Swift Code
CIBCCAfl CSCCATT

Beneficiary Account ?Beneflclary Account

Sikernan El loll LLP Olkernan Ellioll LLP
199 Bay Street. Cummerce Court West, 7-12B16 199 Bay Street. ComrnerC CDutt’iesI, 04-52019
Man Bcanch Main Branch
Trnto ON M5L 109 . Ir4 ON M5L 109

Please include client number on transfer documents.

If you require furiher information, please contact our CIinl Accounts co-ordinators Mirlirtel Scott at

418-869-7728 or Cheryl Palmer al 416-869-7055. or by email at

ToRAccountsBeceivabie@slikeman corn.
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Stikeman Elliott
——

300 Commarce Court West
199 Bay Sired
TronIo ON Canada MSL t69

Main: 415 869 5500
Fax; 416 947 0866
www.strkeman.com

GST(HST No. 1214117360001
OST No. 1018978624

Account

April 16, 2079

File No. 1223641004
Invoice No. 5716579

Crowe Sobetman Inc.
Two St. Clair Avenue East
Toronto, ON M412T5

Attention. Hans Rizarri

For Professional Services Rendered in connection with Green Earth Environmental Products and Green

Earth Stores Ltd. for the period up to April 12, 2019.

Time Summary

___________

Hours Description

1.33 Discussions with N. Shapiro; emails with M. Obee
Tower; call with E. Pillon and S. Sopic;

1.50 Emails with K. Mahar; call with M. Obee Tower; review
documents: emails with N. Shapiro; emails to: financial
questions with K. Mahar and S. De Caria: internal emahs
re: same:

O 67 Emails with K. Mahar and 5. Sopic, emails with N.
Shapiro; revew parcel registers,

1.15 Meeting with M. Oboe Tower re: opinions; revise
opinion; emails with S. Sopic re: financial statements.
review comments to opinion,

1 00 Discuss assignment of existing RBC debt, review and
d:scuss matters related to real property aspects of
Opinion, related email correspondence:

0.25 Ema its with K Mahar and S. Sopic,

0 1? Discuss real property matters related to opinion:

o 25 Discussions with S. Sopic; emails with M, Oboe Tower;

3 40 Review and revise draft opinions for first and second lien
‘security;

0 90 Meeting with M. Oboe Tower re: opinions; revise
opinions,

0 20 Emails with S Sopic, emails with M. Obee Tower,

1 07 Emails with M Obee Tower and S. Sopic; call with them,

‘I 80 Meeting to discuss opinions, analysis of various aspects

Date T:mekeeper

Marl. 2019 A Lipe

Mar 3, 2019 A Lrpetz

Mar 4, 2019 A Lipetz

Mar 5, 2019 A Lipe

Mar 5. 2019 M. Obee Tower

Mar?, 2019
Mar 7, 2019

Mat 17, 2019

Mar 12. 2019

Mar 13, 2019

Mar 14, 2019

Mar 15, 2019

Mar 15, 2019

A Lipetz

Ni Obee Tower

A Lipetz
NI Obee Tower

A Lipetz

A Lipetz

A Lipetz

M Obee Tower



Stikeman Elliott

Date TIme keecer Hours Descpon

f opinions,

Mar 26. 2019 S Sopic 0 12 Discuss security opinion:

Mar 27. 2019 S Sapic 0.06 Review email correspondence re. disclaimers;

Apr 1, 2019 S Sopic 0.13 Email correspondence with K. Mahar and E Pillon re:
scheduling of stay extension motion;

Apr 2, 2019 E, Pillon 0.33 Telephone call with H. Rizarri; update S. Sopic,

Apt 3, 2019 S Sopic 0.13 Reviewing email corespondence to: disclaimer of
eases;

Apr11, 2019 E Pillon 0.25 Telephone call with H. Rizarri re: sales status, CR0;
emaits re: termination notices and status;

Apr 12, 2019 6 Pillon 0.17 Review update email;

Fee Summary

Pro!essonal Services CAD $10,756.80

HST@ 13.0% 1,398.38

Total Professional Services and Taxes CAD $12,155.78

Account Summarii

Invoice No. 5716679
File No 1223641004
Re Green Earth Environmental Products and Green Earth Stores Ltd.

Taxable Non-Taxable Iial

Professional Services 10,756 80 0,00 310.756 80

HST @ 13.0% 1398.38

Amount Due CAD $12,155.18

Stikemal

Elizabeth Pillon

Accounts are due when rendered. Please note that a prevailing quarterly pre-judgemerit
interest rate will be charged for amounts unpaid 30 days or more.

Disbursements and charges may not have been posted at the date of this account
Please quote our File number and/or Invoice number 122364.100415716679 when making
cayment.
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Stikeman Elliott

Payment can be wired as follows:

Canadian Dollars US Dollars

Dank Bank
‘ CISC, 199 Day Street, Comrrercs Court West. CISC 199 Bay Street Commerce Court West.

Main Branch, Toronto MSL 109 Main Branch, Toronto M5C 109

Bank t ‘ Transit # Bank N Transit

2J°___ 00002 010

Swift Code Swilt CocJ
CIBCCAfl CIBCCATT

Deneficiary Account N Benuticiary Account N
Stikeman Efliolt Cl_P z3tikeman Elliott Cl_P
199 Bay Street, Commerce Court Wel. B7•.12816 199 Bay Street Commerce Court West, 04-92019
Main Branch Main Branch
Toronto, ON M5L 109 ]joronto ON MSL 109 I

Please Include client number on transfer documents.

If you require further inlormalton, please contact our Client Accounts coordinalors Michael Scott at
416-969-7728 or Cheryl Palmer at 416-869-7055. or by email at
TORAccountsReceiuableslikemon.com.
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St kernan Ei liott

_____________________________________

3arrislers & Solicitors
f300 Commerce Court Wesi
119 Say Street
Thronto, ON Canada 15C 109

‘Aaifl 416 859 5E00
Fax 16 94? 0966
vw aiiieman corn

SST tHST No. 1214111360001
QST No. 1016978624

Account

May 27, 2019

File No. 1223641004
Invoice No, 5722129

Crawe Soberman Inc
Iwo St. Ciarr Avenue East
Totonto, ON M4T 2T5

Attention: Hans Rizarri

For Professional Services Rendered in connection wilh Green Earth Environmental Products and Green

Earth Stores Ltd for the period up to May 15, 2019.

lime Summary

Date Hours Description

Apr 14 2019 S Sopic 0 45 Review email correspondence Ce; Green Earth lease
disclaimers, search for lease disclaimer protocol;
email correspondence with E. Piion re: same,

Apr 15, 2019 S. Sopic 0,48 Email correspondence with client re: disclaimer
procedure for leases, discuss liquidation sales with
E Pillon,

Apr 17, 2019 S. Sapic 0 78 Review notice of motion and draft order for stay
extension motion;

Apr 18, 2019 S. Sopic 1 35 Review notice of motion, draft order and affidavit far
3tay extension motion, and revise same; call with 6
Hamilton re. second report of the proposal trustee

Apr 22, 2019 E. Pillon 0.50 Review and comment on draft report; emails with S
Sopic re same;

Apr 22, 2019 S. Sopic 2.50 Review and revise draft second report of the
oroposal trustee,

Apr 23, 2019 E. Pilion 025 Review umails Ce: reportimotion;

Apr 23, 2019 S Sopic 0 90 Review and revise draft second report of the
oroposal trustee. calls and email correspondence
.vitfl G Hamilton and K. Mahar re. same,

Apr 24, 2019 S Sonic 1 77 Review and finalize second repoit of the proposal
‘rtrslee calls and email correspondence with 6.
Hamiiton re same and re: extended cash flow
orecast; arranqe for second report to be served;

Apr 25, 2019 S Sooic 0 27 Review draft factum of Green Earth in support of stay



Stikeman Elliott

Dao T.mekeeper Hours Descnpp

extension motion;

Apr 26, 2019 E Pillon 0.1? Emas te cash flow corrections;

Apr 26, 2019 S Sopic 0,77 Call with G. Hamilton re notes to cash flow
forecasts, email correspondence with E. Pillon and K.
Mahar re same, review revised cash flow forecasts
arrange for same to be circulated; email
coErespondence with E. Pillon re: stay extension
motion:

Apt 28, 2019 E Pilton 1 00 Review materials for motion; prepare for motion:
emails re form of approval order;

Aor 29. 2019 3. Pillon 1 50 Motion re extension of proposal period:

May 1. 2019 S Sopic 0,20 Review email correspondence re revisions to draft
order and stay extension motion; review Justice
Pennys reasons for decision re liquidation process
order and administration order,

May 3, 2019 E. Pillon 0 25 Ernails re: inventory transfers and payments

tvlay 3 2019 5. Sopic 012 Review email correspondence re payments made
from DEEP to GESL. and continuation of sale
process;

May 7, 2019 5. Pillon 0.17 Emails re: landlord review;

Fee Summary

Professional Services CAD $7,759 00

HST@ 13.0% 1,00867

Total Professional Senjces ano Taxes CAD $8,767 67

Disbursements Summary

DesonDUon Total

Agents Fees 110 00

HST@130% 1130

Total Disbursements and Taxes CAD $124 30
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Stikeman EHiott

Account Summary

niolce No. 5722129
File No. 1223641004
Re: Green Earth Env:ronmental Products and Green Earth Stores Ltd

Taxable Non-Taxable Total

Professional Services 7759.00 000 S7759.00

HST@13.O% 100867

Disbursements 110.00 000 110.00

HST @13.0% 1430

Amount Due CAD $8,891.97

Stikeman Elt, t LLP

Elizabeth Pillon

Accounts are due when rendered. Please note that a prevailing quarterly pre-judgement

interest rate will be charged for amounts unpaid 30 days or more.

Disbursements and charges may not have been posted at the date of this account

Please quote our File number and/or Invoice number 122364.1004/5722129 when making

payment
Payment can be wired as follows:

Canadian Dollars

________

US Dollars

________

Oank rtarik
C:DC. 09 Ca- Street Commerce Court ‘-insl CISC, 199 Say Street, Commerce Court Yact,
MnBrancn, cronto MSC 1G9 i.Ian Stand’ Toronto MC 1G9

Sank # Transit Sank # Transit rh

0010 00002 0010 00002

Swift Code rt Code
CISCCATr CIOCCAU

i3aneficiacy Account # Oenetlciary Account

Sl.kernan Eutt LIP SOkeman Eflid’ CLP

199 Say Street, CcmmercC Court Wosi, 67-1 2816 199 Bay Street, Commerce Court Wrtct. 04 920t

Main Oration Matn Branch

Tornlo. ON M5L tG’ T)fttitD ON MC 109

°tease include chant number on transfer documents.

if ,ou tequtre luriher information. Iaase contact our Client Accounts co-oiriinators M’chtoi Crull at

41SB69-7728 or Cheryl Palmer at 416-069-7055, or by email at
ORAcc cu ni s Re ceiva bi e@stikema n . corn.
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Stikeman Elliott
5300 Cemmerce Courl Wesi
1g9 Bay Siruet
T.,tio ON Canada M5L 109

‘lain $16 669 5500
r3X 4694ZO665
,‘d-vw sirkernan corn

OST I HST No, 1214111360001
USTNo. 1016978624

Account

June 10, 2019

File No 1223641004
lnvoceNo 5733151

Crowe Soberman Inc
Two St Clair Avenue East
Toronto, ON M4T 2T5

Attention: Hans Rizarri

For Professional Services Rendered in connection with Green Earth Environmental Products and
Green Earth Stores Ltd. for the petiod up to June 7, 2019

Time Summary

Meeting with K. Mahar; telephone call with H. Rizarri;

Discussion with/update S. Sopic,

Discussing next steps with E. Pillon. Call with H.
Rizarri re director resolutions provided and reviewing
same. Reviewing email correspondence re Deloitte
ilnancial statements and sheltering of advances

Discussion with S. Sopic ret other proposal
precedents;

Reviewing Prooosal/Precedents. Email
correspondence w!th E. Pillon re same Discuss ng
next steps with E. P’tPon.

Review draft distribution schedule, discussion with K,
Mabar; emails to H Rizarri ret distribution schedule;
review emails from S. Sonic,

Revewrnq Green Earth estimated realization
analysis. Call with E. Pillon and K Mahar re
s:irnited realization analysis and next steps re
upcoming motion. Reviewing CRA engagement
tter and initial affidavit re indebtedness owing
Email correspondence wth 8. Pillon re same

felephone call with 1* Rtzarri/G. 1-lamilton/Stikemans
re. update, potential next steps;

Call with H Rizzari and G I Inmilton re status and

Date

May 22. 2019

May 27. 2019

May 27, 2019

imekeeoer

E Plion

8 P’llon

S. Sopic

Hours Descriotion

0,75

0,33

0.98

0.25

0 85

2.00

.7

o 67

t’dlay 28, 7019 F Pillon

May 28, 2019 S Sopic

May 29, 2019 8 Pillon

tvlay 29, 2019 S Sopic

May 30, 2019 E Pillon

May 30 2019 S Supic I 68



Stikeman Elliott

Date Timekeeper Hours Descron

next steps. Reviewing directors resolutions, loan
igreements and promissory notes.

May 31 2019 E. Pillon 1 00 Review memo re: secured debt from S. Sopic;
discussion with S. Sopic; review Updated emails,

tvlay 31, 2019 S Sopic 3 43 Reviewing directors resolutions, loan agreements,
promissory notes and GSAs pertaining to related
party debt Discussing same wiih E. Pillon. Call with
H Rizarri re same. Email correspondence with H
Rizarri, G Hamilton and A. Lipetz IC same.

ui 4, 2019 E Pillon 1,00 Review updated distribution schedule; email to
Crowe Soberman re same; discussion with S. Sopic
re upcoming motion; review emails from K. Mahar

Jun 4, 2019 S. Sopic 1 62 Call with 0. Hamilton re upoming motion and content
oí Proposal Trustees report. Discussing same with
E. Pillon. Reviewing updated realization analysis and
email correspondence re same Email
correspondence with K. Mahar re upcoming motion
and materials to be filed.

Jun 5 2019 E Pillon 1.50 Emails re Realization Analysis and Receivership
conference call Miller ihompson/SEICrowe
Soberman re receivership motion.

Jun 5. 2019 S Sopic 2.83 Conference call with counsel for company, client and
CR0 re upcoming motion on June 13th, updated
realization analysis and next steps Drafting fee
affidavit of E. Pillon.

Jun 6, 2019 E. Pillon 0.33 Review emails re motion, draft notes; review revised
realization analysis.

Jun 6, 2019 S. Sopic 0.15 Email correspondence re additional loan
documentation received.

Jun 7, 2019 E Pillon 2 50 Review and comment on draft notes and affidavit.
discussion with S Sopic: discussion with K Mahar
telephone call with H. Rizarri.

Jun 7, 2019 S Sopic 1 90 Reviewing draft orders and revising same Call with

S. De Caria re same. Discussing same with E Pillon
Reviewing draft affidavit of Matthew McBride Email
correspondence with K. Mahar re upcoming motion

Fee Summary

Tmekeeper Hours Rate/Hr Amount

E P/Ion ‘10 33 $850 00 38.780 50

S Sopic 1639 10000 8.14500

Professional Services CAD 317,22550

HST @130% 223932

Total Professional Services and Taxes CAD 310464 32
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Stikeman E]Iiott

Account Summary

nvoice No 5733151
iIe No. 1223641004
Re. Green Earth Environmental Products and Green Earth Stores Ltd

Taxable Non-taxable Total

Professional Services 1722550 000 $17225.50

HST @ 13.0% 2,239 32

Amount Due CAD $19464B2

Stikeman EHioLt LLP

Elizabeth P’llon

Accounts are due when rendered. Please note that a prevailing quarterly pre-judgement

interest rate will be charged for amounts unpaid 30 days or mote,

Disbursements and charges may not have been posted at the dale of this account.

Please quote our File number and/or Invoice number 122364.1004/5733151 when makng

Daymeflt.
Payment can be wired as follows:

- Canadian Dollars US Dollars —

Bank Bank

CiUC, 199 Bay Street. Commerce Cowl West. C’BC. 199 Bay Street Commerce Court West

Main Branch. Toronto M5C 09 - Main Branch Tront M5L 1GB

Bank Transit Bank # Transit #

_0010 00002 0010 00002

‘ -tt code Swift Cnd

I CIDCCAfl CIBCCATf

5€?neticiary Account C Beneficiary Account It

tikeman Elicit LCP ikeman EiIott LLP

Bay Otreet, Commerce Court WeC 2816 199 Bay i1cet Commerce Cowl West 04-92019

‘1ain Brand, Main Branch

toronto, ON M5L 109
]__

toronto ON M5L 109

Piee inciude client number on transfer documents.

‘t you require further information please corilatci our Client Accounts co-urdinalors Michael 3cotl at

.t75697723 or Cheryl Palmer at 416-669-7055 or by email at

tORAccotlntsRecevnble@strkemancom
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EXHIBIT “B”

referred to in the Affidavit of

ELIZABETH P11



TOTAL

EXHIBIT “B”

Summary of Stikeman Elliott LLP’s Invoices

Services Rendered from January 31, 2019 to Junez, 2019

$97,039.00 $1,096.03 $1 2,724.71 $101,859.74

Invoice No. Date Fee Expenses HST Total

5706182 Match 28, 2019 $61,297.70 $986.03 $8064.04 $70,347.77

5716679 April 16, 2019 $10,756.80 $0.00 $1398.38 $12,155.18

5722129 May27,2019 57,759.00 5110.00 $1,022.97 $3,891.97

5733151 June 10, 2019 $17,225.50 $0.00 $2,239.32 $19,464.82
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EXHIBIT “C”

Summary of Stikeman Elliott LLP’s Invoices

Services Rendered from January 31, 2019 to June 7, 2019

NAME POSITION HOURLY RATE HOURS TOTAL

Elizabeth Pillon Partner 850.00 31.09 $26426.50

Meaghan Obee Tower Partner 850.00 11.37 $9664.50

Neil Shapiro Associate 700.00 4.87 $3409.50

Sanja Sopic Associate 500.00 85.15 $42575.00

Andie Lipetz Associate 565.00 22.84 $12,904.60

Andrew Johnston Associate 500.00 2.50 $1,250.00

Beatrice Lorusso Law Clerk 355.00 1.10 $390.50

Maggie Pang Law Clerk 295.00 1.42 $418.9

TOTAL 160.34 $97,039.50
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